THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
TOTAL 82% 15% 3% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 82% 15% 3% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 82% 15% 3% 161
South 79% 19% 3% 260
South Central 87% 10% 3% 77
Central Plains 93% 5% 3% 80
Mountain States 82% 14% 4% 84
West 80% 17% 3% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 81% 15% 4% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 81% 18% 2% 76
Texas 85% 12% 3% 56
New York 79% 21% 52
Rest of country 82% 15% 3% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 82% 13% 5% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 82% 16% 206 544
55%+ Clinton states 81% 15% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 76% 19% 5% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 83% 15% 3% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 81% 16% 2% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 80% 18% 2% 235
Suburb 85% 11% 3% 316
Unsure / refused 74% 18% 8% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 87% 10% 3% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 86% 11% 2% 108
Black suburban men 75% 25% 9
Black suburban women 76% 20% 4% 30
Urban voters 80% 18% 2% 235
Rural voters 81% 16% 2% 431
COMPCD Yes 88% 7% 4% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 81% 16% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 84% 14% 2% 475
Female 80% 16% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 85% 12% 3% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 82%% 17% 1% 141
Female / employed 83% 15% 2% 290
Female / not employed 77% 18% 4% 246
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UPELECT UPELECT LIKELIHOOD OF VOTING IN TOTAL
UPCOMING ELECTION
Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely
EMPSTAT Not employed 74% 18% 8% 98
Employed 84% 13% 3% 624
Retired 81% 19% 1% 262
Refused 81% 11% 8% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 79% 18% 4% 202
AGE/C
35-44 87% 10% 3% 283
45-64 82% 14% 3% 313
65 or over 78% 20% 2% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 84% 13% 3% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 82% 14% 3% 313
65 or over 78% 20% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 85% 13% 2% 255
Male / 45+ 83% 14% 2% 220
Female / under 45 82% 14% 4% 230
Female / 45+ 79% 18% 3% 306
RRACE White 85% 13% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 73% 23% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 73% 24% 3% 91
Other 73% 15% 12% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 88% 12% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 85% 13% 3% 629
R
c;itgn3/;Terican older 74% 23% 3% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 57% 36% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 82% 17% 1% 59
?;h; races millenials 70% 5% 250 10
g;iler races older voters 74% 18% 8% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 88% 11% 1% 370
GENDER White women 83% 15% 3% 388
Black men 67% 24% 9% 39
Black women 75% 22% 2% 82
Hispanic men 74% 26% 47
Hispanic women 73% 21% 7% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 83% 15% 2% 282
Other 82% 15% 3% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 84% 14% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 79% 16% 4% 202
Democrat 82% 16% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 10% 3% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 79% 19% 2% 177
Male / DEM 84% 15% 1% 175
Female / DEM 81% 16% 3% 249
Male / IND 77% 19% 4% 92
Female / IND 82% 14% 4% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 84% 12% 4% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 15% 2% 230
Under 45 / DEM 83% 15% 2% 210
45 & over /| DEM 80% 17% 3% 215
Under 45/ IND 83% 13% 4% 122
45 & over / IND 74% 21% 5% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 85% 13% 2% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 71% 23% 7% 62
Democrat 81% 16% 4% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 88% 11% 1% 289
Soft GOP 70% 24% 6% 79
Ticket splitters 79% 16% 5% 223
Soft DEM 87% 9% 4% 76
Hard DEM 81% 17% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 83% 14% 2% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 83% 14% 3% 429
Other 82% 16% 1% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 80% 9% 11% 32
Unsure / refused 60% 33% 7% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 82% 14% 3% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 76% 16% 8% 86
Liberal 83% 16% 1% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 11% 2% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 80% 16% 4% 307
Moderate / liberal 82% 16% 2% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 84% 14% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 79% 16% 4% 202
Conservative DEM 72% 20% 8% 69
Mod / lib DEM 84% 15% 1% 355
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Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
likely likely

PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 85% 14% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -

Mod / conservative DEM 68% 20% 12% 126

Independent 71% 23% 7% 62

Mod / liberal GOP 74% 26% 1% 52

Conservative GOP 87% 12% 2% 392
REDUC Less than high school 46% 34% 20% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 72% 2504 3% 149

Some college 85% 13% 2% 240

College graduate 85% 13% 2% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 87% 10% 3% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college

a 0 0 0

graduates 79% 19% 2% 193

Female college graduates 83% 15% 2% 319

Female non-college o o o

graduates 76% 19% 5% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 86% 12% 2% 466

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 81% 15% 4% 135

White non-collage o o 0

graduates 84% 14% 2% 293

Non-white non-college o o o

graduates 64% 30% 7% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 84% 14% 2% 293
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 64% 30% 7% 117

Others 85% 13% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 81% 18% 1% 197
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 82% 14% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 74% 20% 6% 219
STATUSIC -

Married 86% 12% 1% 617

No longer married 7% 18% 5% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 87% 11% 2% 320
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 81% 13% 6% 55

Single men 75% 22% 2% 100

Married women 86% 14% 0% 296

Unmarried women 74% 20% 5% 120

Single women 73% 18% 9% 119
MARAC White married 87% 12% 1% 513

Non-white married 83% 17% 0% 104

White not married 81% 15% 4% 246

Non-white not married 66% 25% 9% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 87% 13% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 74% 14% 12% 57
White married men 88% 10% 2% 265
White married women 86% 13% 0% 248
White no longer married 87% 13% a1
men
White no longer married 77% 19% 3% 83
women
Other 73% 22% 5% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 84% 13% 3% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 81% 16% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 86% 12% 3% 179
Mom 83% 15% 3% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 87% 12% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 86% 13% 1% 345
Divorced / children 79% 14% 7% 34
Divorced / no children 86% 10% 4% 57
Single / children 72% 21% 7% 30
Single / no children 74% 20% 6% 189
Other / mixed 69% 25% 6% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 82% 16% 2% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 84% 12% 4% 152
Infrequently 81% 15% 4% 239
Never 82% 15% 3% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 83% 16% 204 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 82% 15% 3% 599
Refused 82% 13% 5% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 83% 16% 1% 163
Male not evangelical 85% 12% 3% 312
Female _born again/ 83% 15% 204 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 79% 17% 4% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 87% 11% 2% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 74% 25% 1% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 87% 11% 2% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 8% 20% 2% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 85% 13% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 30% 59
Christians
(cont.)
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 10% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 85% 13% 2% 583
Working class 79% 18% 3% 220
Low income 75% 19% 6% 114
Unemployed 80% 20% 4
Refused 59% 26% 16% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 87% 11% 204 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 64% 36% 45
Middle class Hispanics 82% 14% 4% 53
Middle class other races 84% 14% 20%% 14
Other 78% 18% 4% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 81% 18% 2% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 80% 17% 3% 168
Newspaper 75% 25% 78
Radio 81% 16% 3% 126
Internet 87% 9% 4% 288
Other 73% 20% 7% 65
Combination / all 86% 12% 2% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 83% 14% 3% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 70% 25% 5% 77
Wrong track 83% 14% 2% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 85% 13% 3% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 68% 25% 7% 79
DEM candidate 82% 16% 2% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 83% 14% 2% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 78% 14% 8% 102
Democrat 82% 16% 2% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 82% 15% 3% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 80% 13% 7% 35
Disapprove 83% 15% 2% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 83% 15% 2% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 68% 22% 10% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 85% 14% 0% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 84% 13% 3% 252
Somewhat closely 82% 15% 3% 313
Not at all closely 7% 18% 5% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 83% 16% 1% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 87% 9% 4% 24
No 83% 14% 4% 442
(cont.)
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Extremely | Verylikely | Somewhat
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ECONW HOW Very worried 83% 15% 1% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 78% 18% 5% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 88% 11% 1% 227
FAMILY

Not at all worried 83% 14% 3% 187

Unsure / refused 59% 29% 13% 9
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 92% 7% 0% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 60% 92% 8% 0% 607

Most likely 70% 90% 10% 0% 708

100% of sample 82% 15% 3% 1011
TOTAL 82% 15% 3% 1011
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RAGEFL RAGEFL RESPONDENT'S AGE/C TOTAL
18-44 45-64 65 or over
TOTAL 48% 31% 21% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 42% 30% 28% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 52% 27% 21% 161
South 46% 35% 19% 260
South Central 29% 44% 27% 77
Central Plains 64% 24% 12% 80
Mountain States 50% 33% 17% 84
West 54% 27% 19% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 60% 22% 18% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 53% 25% 22% 76
Texas 26% 44% 30% 56
New York 44% 34% 22% 52
Rest of country 48% 32% 21% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 53% 30% 18% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 46% 34% 21% 544
55%+ Clinton states 49% 27% 24% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 45% 37% 19% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 48% 31% 21% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 39% 37% 24% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 57% 26% 16% 235
Suburb 53% 28% 18% 316
Unsure / refused 47% % 46% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 57% 26% 17% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 49% 28% 24% 108
Black suburban men 25% 47% 28% 9
Black suburban women 50% 36% 14% 30
Urban voters 57% 26% 16% 235
Rural voters 39% 37% 24% 431
COMPCD Yes 46% 32% 22% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 31% 21% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 29% 17% 475
Female 43% 32% 25% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 68% 26% 6% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 21% 36% 43% 141
Female / employed 62% 33% 5% 290
Female / not employed 20% 32% 48% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 59% 36% 5% 98
Employed 65% 29% 5% 624
Retired 3% 34% 63% 262
Refused 48% 24% 28% 28
(cont.)
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 100% 202
AGE/C
35-44 100% 283
45-64 100% 313
65 or over 100% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 100% 255
Male / 45+ 63% 37% 220
Female / under 45 100% 230
Female / 45+ 57% 43% 306
RRACE White 46% 32% 23% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 48% 35% 17% 121
Hispanic / Latino 67% 23% 11% 91
Other 51% 28% 21% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 100% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 34% 38% 28% 629
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 81
c;iggn3/;Terlcan older 31% 47% 2006 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 48% 35% 17% 59
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 10
g;iler races older voters 35% 37% 28% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 29% 18% 370
GENDER -
White women 39% 34% 27% 388
Black men 29% 47% 23% 39
Black women 57% 29% 13% 82
Hispanic men 79% 19% 3% a7
Hispanic women 54% 27% 20% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 1% 37% 62% 282
Other 66% 28% 5% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 40% 37% 23% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 60% 20% 20% 202
Democrat 49% 31% 19% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 48% 35% 17% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 31% 38% 31% 177
Male / DEM 57% 28% 16% 175
Female / DEM 44% 34% 22% 249
Male / IND 61% 20% 19% 92
Female / IND 59% 20% 21% 110
(cont.)
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18-44 45-64 65 or over
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 100% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 61% 39% 230
Under 45 / DEM 100% 210
45 & over / DEM 62% 38% 215
Under 45/ IND 100% 122
45 & over / IND 51% 49% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 43% 34% 23% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 57% 14% 29% 62
Democrat 51% 30% 19% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 40% 36% 24% 289
Soft GOP 43% 33% 24% 79
Ticket splitters 58% 23% 19% 223
Soft DEM 52% 34% 14% 76
Hard DEM 49% 31% 21% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 42% 35% 23% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 49% 30% 21% 429
Other 68% 19% 13% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 57% 36% 7% 32
Unsure / refused 43% 21% 36% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 39% 36% 25% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 64% 25% 11% 86
Liberal 55% 27% 18% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 31% 42% 28% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 44% 32% 24% 307
Moderate / liberal 57% 26% 17% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 40% 37% 23% 384
GROUPS
Independent 60% 20% 20% 202
Conservative DEM 32% 39% 29% 69
Mod / lib DEM 53% 30% 18% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 56% 26% 18% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 37% 43% 20% 126
Independent 57% 14% 29% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 54% 34% 11% 52
Conservative GOP 42% 34% 24% 392
REDUC Less than high school 17% 36% 47% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 38% 33% 29% 149
Some college 47% 32% 21% 240
College graduate 52% 30% 18% 601
(cont.)
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18-44 45-64 65 or over

SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 57% 25% 17% 282
EDUCATION

Male non-college o o 0

praduates 48% 35% 16% 193

Female college graduates 47% 34% 19% 319

gfargﬁﬁe";"'co”ege 37% | 30% |  33% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 49% 31% 20% 466

g‘;’;ﬂgg college 63% | 27% |  10% 135

‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age a1% | 3% | 27% 203

Non-white non-college o o o

graduates 47% 32% 21% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate A41% 33% 27% 293
GRADUATES .

g"r'a'l‘ggge”‘)”'co"ege 47% 32% 21% 117

Others 52% 30% 18% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 53% 31% 16% 197
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 47% 31% 22% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 76% 16% 8% 219
STATUSIC -

Married 43% 36% 22% 617

No longer married 32% 33% 35% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 44% 35% 21% 320
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 48% 34% 17% 55

Single men 87% 8% 5% 100

Married women 41% 36% 23% 296

Unmarried women 24% 32% 43% 120

Single women 67% 23% 10% 119
MARAC White married 42% 35% 22% 513

Non-white married 43% 38% 19% 104

White not married 52% 24% 24% 246

Non-white not married 64% 24% 13% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 85% 7% 8% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 58% 28% 14% 57

White married men 45% 34% 21% 265

White married women 39% 37% 23% 248

\r/[\]/;te no longer married 49% 350 16% a1

w:rlrt]ee :o longer married 24% 27% 48% 83

Other 55% 29% 15% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 81% 17% 2% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT

No 30% 38% 31% 657

(cont.)
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 79% 19% 3% 179
Mom 83% 16% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 81% 17% 2% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 12% 50% 37% 345
Divorced / children 79% 21% 34
Divorced / no children 20% 43% 37% 57
Single / children 94% 6% 30
Single / no children 73% 18% 9% 189
Other / mixed 21% 31% 48% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 43% 32% 25% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 49% 30% 21% 152
Infrequently 49% 34% 17% 239
Never 53% 27% 20% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 45% 34% 20% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 50% 29% 21% 599
Refused 48% 26% 26% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 49% 35% 16% 163
Male not evangelical 56% 26% 18% 312
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 42% | 34% | 24% 200
Female not evangelical 43% 32% 25% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 42% 35% 23% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 53% 32% 15% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 39% 35% 25% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ;svtfg:: conservative 34% 48% 17% 54
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 53% 35% 12% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 70% 17% 13% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 29% 47% 25% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 31% 22% 583
Working class 60% 28% 12% 220
Low income 46% 25% 29% 114
Unemployed 64% 36% 4
Refused 36% 30% 33% 24
(cont.)
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 32% 23% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
i ass

Amerose rican 38% 44% 18% 45
Middle class Hispanics 69% 19% 11% 53
Middle class other races 47% 29% 24% 14
Other 50% 31% 20% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 25% 40% 35% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 26% 37% 37% 168
Newspaper 34% 42% 24% 78
Radio 61% 29% 10% 126
Internet 78% 16% 6% 288
Other 45% 33% 22% 65
Combination / all 38% 39% 22% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 42% 34% 24% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 53% 26% 21% 77
Wrong track 51% 30% 19% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 43% 35% 23% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 58% 22% 20% 79
DEM candidate 51% 29% 20% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 42% 34% 24% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 55% 29% 16% 102
Democrat 52% 29% 19% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 40% 36% 24% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 68% 13% 20% 35
Disapprove 53% 28% 19% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 48% 31% 21% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 44% 33% 24% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 32% 38% 30% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 48% 33% 19% 252
Somewhat closely 60% 25% 16% 313
Not at all closely 63% 23% 14% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 51% 29% 19% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRHIC Unsure 53% 25% 22% 24
No 45% 33% 22% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 52% 33% 15% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 49% 31% 20% 374

EE;EVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 46% 32% 22% 227
Not at all worried 44% 29% 27% 187
Unsure / refused 59% 41% 9

(cont.)
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UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 49% 31% 20% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 43% 29% 28% 152
Somewhat likely 51% 36% 13% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 31% 40% 28% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 39% 36% 25% 511
Most likely 60% 42% 35% 24% 607
Most likely 70% 43% 34% 23% 708
100% of sample 48% 31% 21% 1011

TOTAL 48% 31% 21% 1011
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RCIVIL1 RCIVIL1 DIVISIONS GETTING WORSE; TOTAL
NATIONAL DIALOGUE BREAKING
DOWNIC
Agree Unsure Disagree
TOTAL 7% 2% 20% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 79% 3% 18% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 76% 3% 20% 161
South 75% 2% 23% 260
South Central 86% 2% 12% 7
Central Plains 72% 28% 80
Mountain States 74% 20%% 24% 84
West 7% 5% 18% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 76% 6% 19% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 63% 1% 36% 76
Texas 85% 1% 14% 56
New York 75% 25% 52
Rest of country 78% 2% 19% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 76% 3% 22% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 7% 2% 21% 544
55%+ Clinton states 78% 4% 18% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 1% 4% 19% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 7% 2% 21% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 75% 4% 21% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 82% 1% 17% 235
Suburb 76% 2% 22% 316
Unsure / refused 78% 7% 15% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 72% 1% 27% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 79% 2% 20% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 75% 25% 30
Urban voters 82% 1% 17% 235
Rural voters 75% 4% 21% 431
COMPCD Yes 75% 3% 23% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 7% 2% 20% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 76% 2% 22% 475
Female 78% 3% 19% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 76% 1% 23% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 76% 4% 20% 141
Female / employed 78% 2% 20% 290
Female / not employed 78% 4% 18% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 72% 7% 22% 98
Employed 7% 1% 22% 624
Retired 81% 4% 16% 262
Refused 64% 1% 36% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 72% 2% 26% 202
AGEIC 35-44 76% 3% 21% 283
45-64 81% 1% 18% 313
65 or over 77% 5% 18% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 75% 2% 23% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 81% 1% 18% 313
65 or over 77% 5% 18% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 73% 2% 25% 255
Male / 45+ 79% 2% 18% 220
Female / under 45 7% 3% 21% 230
Female / 45+ 79% 3% 18% 306
RRACE White 76% 2% 22% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 92% 8% 121
Hispanic / Latino 69% 5% 26% 91
Other 75% 3% 21% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 71% 2% 27% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 7% 3% 21% 629
e e |
c;itgn3/;Terican older 96% 4% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 69% 31% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 68% 8% 23% 59
?;h; races millenials 78% 12% 10% 10
g;iler races older voters 74% 1% 25% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 75% 1% 23% 370
GENDER White women 76% 3% 20% 388
Black men 96% 4% 39
Black women 90% 10% 82
Hispanic men 68% 6% 26% a7
Hispanic women 70% 5% 25% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 79% 3% 17% 282
Other 76% 2% 22% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 64% 3% 32% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 68% 4% 28% 202
Democrat 93% 1% 6% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65% 2% 33% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 64% 4% 32% 177
Male / DEM 94% 0% 6% 175
Female / DEM 93% 2% 6% 249
Male / IND 67% 4% 29% 92
Female / IND 68% 4% 28% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 61% 3% 36% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 67% 3% 30% 230
Under 45 / DEM 92% 1% % 210
45 & over /| DEM 94% 1% 5% 215
Under 45/ IND 63% 3% 34% 122
45 & over | IND 75% 6% 20% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 4% 29% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 54% 6% 39% 62
Democrat 89% 1% 10% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 63% 4% 32% 289
Soft GOP 66% 1% 33% 79
Ticket splitters 68% 4% 28% 223
Soft DEM 88% 1% 11% 76
Hard DEM 94% 1% 5% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 62% 4% 35% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 91% 1% 8% 429
Other 92% 8% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 70% 7% 24% 32
Unsure / refused 62% 11% 27% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 68% 3% 29% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 62% 8% 30% 86
Liberal 90% 1% 9% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 69% 7% 24% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 67% 1% 320 307
Moderate / liberal 86% 2% 12% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 64% 3% 32% 384
GROUPS
Independent 68% 4% 28% 202
Conservative DEM 94% 6% 69
Mod / lib DEM 93% 1% 6% 355
(cont.)
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 92% 1% 8% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 80% 1% 19% 126
Independent 54% 6% 39% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 77% 5% 17% 52
Conservative GOP 65% 4% 31% 392
REDUC Less than high school 78% 22% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 74% 4% 23% 149
Some college 7% 3% 20% 240
College graduate 78% 2% 20% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 77% 1% 22% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 74% 3% 23% 193
Female college graduates 79% 3% 19% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 7% 3% 20% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 77% 2% 21% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 81% 2% 17% 135
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 74% 3% 23% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 81% 3% 16% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 3% 23% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 81% 3% 16% 117
Others 78% 2% 20% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 83% 2% 15% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 76% 3% 22% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 79% 1% 20% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 77% 2% 21% 617
No longer married 76% 4% 20% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 76% 2% 22% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 75% 4% 21% 55
Single men 7% 23% 100
Married women 78% 3% 20% 296
Unmarried women 76% 4% 20% 120
Single women 81% 2% 16% 119
MARAC White married 7% 2% 21% 513
Non-white married 76% 4% 20% 104
White not married 74% 3% 23% 246
Non-white not married 84% 1% 14% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 69% 31% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 73% 5% 22% 57
White married men 7% 2% 21% 265
White married women 76% 3% 21% 248
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 73% 204 250 a1
White no longer married 78% 5% 17% 83
women
Other 81% 3% 17% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 74% 2% 24% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 79% 3% 18% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 73% 1% 26% 179
Mom 75% 2% 23% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 75% 1% 24% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 78% 4% 18% 345
Divorced / children 67% 3% 30% 34
Divorced / no children 90% 3% 8% 57
Single / children 93% 4% 3% 30
Single / no children 7% 1% 22% 189
Other / mixed 70% 6% 25% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 71% 3% 26% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 85% 2% 13% 152
Infrequently 79% 0% 21% 239
Never 79% 3% 18% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 73% 3% 24% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 79% 2% 18% 599
Refused 82% 1% 16% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 2% 3% 25% 163
Male not evangelical 78% 1% 21% 312
Female _born again/ 73% 3% 24% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 81% 3% 16% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 3% 27% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 79% 2% 18% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 66% 4% 30% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 6% 24% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 84% 1% 15% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 82% 5% 13% 59
Christians
(cont.)
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 82% 18% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 75% 2% 23% 583
Working class 83% 2% 15% 220
Low income 74% 4% 22% 114
Unemployed 100% 4
Refused 72% 10% 18% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 75% 204 24% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 98% 2% 45
Middle class Hispanics 59% 9% 32% 53
Middle class other races 76% 24% 14
Other 80% 3% 17% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 80% 2% 18% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 76% 5% 19% 168
Newspaper 83% 1% 16% 78
Radio 69% 1% 30% 126
Internet 79% 2% 19% 288
Other 69% 5% 26% 65
Combination / all 77% 4% 19% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 56% 3% 41% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 68% 7% 25% 77
Wrong track 91% 1% 7% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 62% 4% 35% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 64% 7% 30% 79
DEM candidate 92% 1% 7% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 63% 4% 33% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 65% 4% 30% 102
Democrat 92% 1% 8% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 60% 4% 37% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 73% 8% 19% 35
Disapprove 92% 1% 7% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 78% 2% 20% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 60% 9% 31% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 84% 1% 15% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 80% 4% 16% 252
Somewhat closely 75% 2% 22% 313
Not at all closely 61% 39% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 92% 1% 7% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 79% 21% 24
No 63% 4% 33% 442
(cont.)
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ECONW HOW Very worried 90% 1% 9% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 82% 1% 17% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 70% 4% 26% 227
FAMILY

Not at all worried 60% 5% 34% 187

Unsure / refused 79% 14% 6% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 78% 2% 19% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 74% 3% 23% 152

Somewhat likely 62% 4% 34% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 81% 3% 16% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 60% 80% 3% 17% 607

Most likely 70% 80% 2% 18% 708

100% of sample 7% 2% 20% 1011
TOTAL 77% 2% 20% 1011
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TOTAL 55% 22% 2% 11% 10% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 64% 15% 3% 9% 9% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 51% 26% 3% 13% 8% 161
South 52% 23% 2% 9% 14% 260
South Central 54% 31% 2% 6% 6% 77
Central Plains 49% 23% 10% 18% 80
Mountain States 52% 22% 2% 17% % 84
West 60% 17% 5% 13% 5% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 62% 13% 6% 12% 6% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 22% 1% 18% 18% 76
Texas 56% 29% 1% 7% 7% 56
New York 59% 16% 11% 14% 52
Rest of country 55% 23% 2% 10% 9% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 54% 22% 3% 10% 12% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 52% 25% 2% 11% 10% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 62% 16% 4% 11% 7% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 45% 32% 4% 9% 9% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 56% 21% 2% 11% 10% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 56% 19% 4% 9% 12% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 60% 22% 1% 10% 6% 235
Suburb 52% 24% 2% 13% 10% 316
Unsure / refused 34% 44% 7% 7% 9% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 23% 1% 14% 13% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 51% 27% 2% 12% 8% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 63% 13% 21% 4% 30
Urban voters 60% 22% 1% 10% 6% 235
Rural voters 56% 19% 4% 9% 12% 431
COMPCD Yes 46% 29% 3% 10% 12% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 56% 21% 2% 11% 9% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 55% 21% 2% 10% 12% 475
Female 55% 23% 3% 11% 8% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 54% 22% 1% 10% 13% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 58% 18% 4% 10% 10% 141
Female / employed 58% 20% 2% 12% 8% 290
Female / not employed 52% 26% 4% 10% 7% 246
(cont.)
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EMPSTAT Not employed 44% 28% 7% 11% 10% 98
Employed 56% 21% 1% 11% 11% 624
Retired 59% 21% 4% 8% 8% 262
Refused 41% 23% 1% 28% 8% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 52% 21% 2% 12% 14% 202
AGEIC 35-44 51% 25% 3% 11% 10% 283
45-64 59% 21% 1% 11% 7% 313
65 or over 59% 19% 5% 9% 9% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 51% 23% 2% 11% 12% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 59% 21% 1% 11% 7% 313
65 or over 59% 19% 5% 9% 9% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 51% 22% 2% 9% 17% 255
Male / 45+ 61% 19% 2% 11% 7% 220
Female / under 45 52% 25% 3% 15% 6% 230
Female / 45+ 58% 21% 3% 9% 9% 306
RRACE White 53% 23% 2% 11% 11% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 76% 16% 6% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 46% 22% 5% 17% 9% 91
Other 57% 18% 3% 3% 18% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 50% 21% 2% 6% 21% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 53% 23% 3% 12% 8% 629
o
itan American older 83% |  13% 1% 3% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 49% 21% 31% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 45% 24% 8% 9% 14% 59
?;h; races millenials 67% 10% 12% 10% 10
g;iler races older voters 54% 20% 1% 4% 21% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 53% 22% 1% 10% 13% 370
GENDER White women 53% 23% 3% 12% 9% 388
Black men 81% 15% 2% 3% 39
Black women 74% 16% 7% 2% 82
Hispanic men 52% 16% 6% 16% 10% 47
Hispanic women 40% 29% 5% 18% 7% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 56% 23% 3% 10% 7% 282
Other 55% 21% 2% 11% 11% 729
(cont.)
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 42% 23% 3% 14% 18% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 50% 17% 4% 18% 10% 202
Democrat 70% 23% 1% 4% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 45% 19% 2% 14% 19% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 37% 27% 4% 15% 17% 177
Male / DEM 69% 25% 0% 3% 3% 175
Female / DEM 71% 22% 2% 5% 1% 249
Male / IND 51% 16% 4% 15% 14% 92
Female / IND 49% 18% 4% 20% 8% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 37% 24% 3% 13% 23% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 45% 22% 3% 15% 15% 230
Under 45/ DEM 65% 26% 1% 5% 2% 210
45 & over /| DEM 75% 20% 1% 3% 2% 215
Under 45/ IND 45% 18% 3% 21% 13% 122
45 & over / IND 58% 17% 6% 14% 6% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 41% 26% 4% 13% 16% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 35% 20% 6% 22% 17% 62
Democrat 70% 19% 1% 7% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 40% 23% 4% 13% 20% 289
Soft GOP 43% 23% 1% 22% 11% 79
Ticket splitters 51% 17% 4% 17% 11% 223
Soft DEM 62% 26% 1% 3% 8% 76
Hard DEM 72% 22% 1% 4% 1% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 37% 25% 4% 14% 21% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 71% 19% 1% 8% 1% 429
Other 75% 17% 6% 2% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 37% 32% 7% 17% 7% 32
Unsure / refused 38% 24% 11% 18% 9% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 44% 24% 3% 13% 15% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 50% 12% 8% 20% 10% 86
Liberal 70% 21% 1% 6% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 45% 24% 7% 6% 18% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 43% 24% 1% 18% 14% 307
Moderate / liberal 66% 19% 2% 8% 5% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 42% 23% 3% 14% 18% 384
GROUPS
Independent 50% 17% 4% 18% 10% 202
Conservative DEM 63% 31% 3% 3% 69
Mod / lib DEM 72% 21% 1% 4% 2% 355
(cont.)
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 73% 19% 1% 5% 3% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 62% 18% 1% 13% 6% 126
Independent 35% 20% 6% 22% 17% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 44% 33% 5% 10% 8% 52
Conservative GOP 41% 25% 4% 14% 17% 392
REDUC Less than high school 52% 25% 15% 8% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATIONI/C High school graduate 52% 21% 4% 8% 14% 149
Some college 53% 23% 3% 13% 7% 240
College graduate 57% 21% 2% 10% 10% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 55% 22% 1% 9% 13% 282
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 55% 19% 3% 12% 11% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 58% 20% 3% 11% 7% 319
Female non-college 51% | 26% 3% | 11% 8% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 55% 22% 2% 10% 11% 466
Non-white college 62% | 19% 2% | 10% 7% 135
graduates
White non-collage 49% | 25% 3% | 13% |  10% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 63% 18% 3% 9% 7% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 49% 25% 3% 13% 10% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 63% 18% 3% 9% 7% 117
graduate
Others 57% 21% 2% 10% 10% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 64% 19% 2% 8% 7% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 53% 22% 3% 11% 10% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 58% 21% 1% 10% 10% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 55% 22% 2% 10% 10% 617
No longer married 55% 21% 4% 13% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 54% 22% 2% 11% 10% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 57% 18% 4% 10% 12% 55
Single men 57% 19% 5% 18% 100
Married women 55% 23% 3% 9% 10% 296
Unmarried women 53% 23% 4% 14% 6% 120
Single women 59% 23% 2% 14% 3% 119
MARAC White married 54% 23% 2% 11% 10% 513
Non-white married 59% 17% 4% 7% 13% 104
White not married 52% 22% 3% 11% 12% 246
Non-white not married 65% 20% 1% 11% 4% 149
(cont.)
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 46% 23% 5% 27% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 53% 20% 5% 17% 5% 57
White married men 54% 23% 2% 11% 10% 265
White married women 53% 23% 3% 11% 11% 248
\r'[\]’;':e flo longer maried 57% 16% 2% 13% 12% M
w;':]eer?o longer married 53% 26% 5% 11% 5% 83
Other 63% 18% 3% 9% 7% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 23% 2% 13% 11% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 57% 21% 3% 9% 9% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 52% 21% 1% 11% 15% 179
Mom 51% 24% 2% 15% 7% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 25% 1% 11% 13% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 58% 20% 4% 10% 8% 345
Divorced / children 50% 17% 3% 24% 6% 34
Divorced / no children 62% 27% 3% 3% 5% 57
Single / children 70% 23% 4% 3% 30
Single / no children 56% 21% 1% 11% 11% 189
Other / mixed 51% 18% 6% 15% 10% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly A47% 23% 3% 12% 14% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 58% 28% 2% 7% 5% 152
Infrequently 58% 21% 0% 13% 8% 239
Never 61% 18% 3% 9% 9% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 51% 22% 3% 11% 13% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 57% 22% 2% 11% 8% 599
Refused 68% 15% 1% 6% 10% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 55% 18% 3% 10% 14% 163
Male not evangelical 56% 22% 1% 10% 11% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ a1% | 26% 3% | 12% |  12% 200
Female not evangelical 60% 21% 3% 11% 5% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 44% 26% 3% 13% 14% 250
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 65% 14% 2% 8% 10% 113
evnGeLeAL | s a | 2| we| 1| 17| 2o
CHRISTIANS . -
Nonwhte conservative 58% | 18% 3% | 20% 54
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 62% 2204 1% 13% 206 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 72% 11% 5% 12% 1% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 63% 19% 6% 12% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 53% 22% 2% 11% 11% 583
Working class 64% 19% 2% 10% 5% 220
Low income 51% 23% 4% 13% 9% 114
Unemployed 69% 31% 4
Refused 41% 31% 10% 8% 9% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 52% 23% 2% 11% 12% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 73% 24% 2% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 21% 9% 21% 11% 53
Middle class other races 65% 11% 4% 20% 14
Other 59% 21% 3% 10% 8% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 61% 20% 2% 8% 9% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 55% 21% 5% 11% 8% 168
Newspaper 59% 25% 1% 11% 5% 78
Radio 52% 17% 1% 18% 12% 126
Internet 55% 24% 2% 10% 9% 288
Other 43% 26% 5% 13% 13% 65
Combination / all 57% 20% 4% 6% 13% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 32% 24% 3% 17% 24% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 42% 26% 7% 14% 11% 77
Wrong track 71% 20% 1% 6% 1% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 37% 25% 4% 15% 20% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 45% 19% 7% 20% 10% 79
DEM candidate 72% 20% 1% 6% 1% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 39% 24% 4% 15% 18% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 48% 18% 4% 13% 17% 102
Democrat 71% 20% 1% 7% 1% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 37% 22% 4% 16% 21% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 38% 8% 12% 6% 35
Disapprove 71% 20% 1% 6% 1% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 56% 22% 2% 10% 10% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 40% 20% 9% 23% 8% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 68% 16% 1% 4% 10% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 61% 20% 4% 10% 6% 252
Somewhat closely 47% 29% 2% 11% 11% 313
Not at all closely 38% 24% 23% 16% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 73% 18% 1% 6% 1% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 37% 42% 6% 15% 24
No 38% 25% 4% 14% 19% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 81% 9% 1% 5% 4% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 58% 24% 1% 13% 4% 374
';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 44% 26% 4% 14% 12% 227
Not at all worried 34% 26% 5% 10% 24% 187
Unsure / refused 45% 34% 14% 6% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 57% 21% 2% 10% 10% 830
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 46% 27% 3% 10% 13% 152
Somewhat likely 45% 17% 4% 30% 3% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 60% 21% 3% 10% 6% 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 59% 22% 3% 10% 6% 511
Most likely 60% 58% 22% 3% 10% 7% 607
Most likely 70% 57% 22% 2% 10% 9% 708
100% of sample 55% 22% 2% 11% 10% 1011
TOTAL 55% 22% 2% 11% 10% 1011
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Agree Unsure Disagree
TOTAL 88% 1% 11% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 83% 2% 15% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 90% 1% 9% 161
South 92% 1% 7% 260
South Central 91% 9% 7
Central Plains 88% 12% 80
Mountain States 82% 5% 13% 84
West 84% 0% 15% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 81% 19% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 88% 1% 11% 76
Texas 93% 7% 56
New York 87% 13% 52
Rest of country 88% 2% 10% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 88% 2% 11% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 89% 1% 10% 544
55%+ Clinton states 84% 1% 14% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 87% 2% 11% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 88% 1% 11% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 88% 2% 10% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 88% 0% 12% 235
Suburb 86% 1% 13% 316
Unsure / refused 84% 10% 6% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 83% 0% 17% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 84% 1% 15% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 98% 2% 30
Urban voters 88% 0% 12% 235
Rural voters 88% 2% 10% 431
COMPCD Yes 91% 2% 7% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 87% 1% 12% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 85% 1% 14% 475
Female 89% 2% 9% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 85% 1% 14% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 86% 1% 12% 141
Female / employed 90% 1% 9% 290
Female / not employed 89% 2% 8% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 83% 2% 15% 98
Employed 87% 1% 12% 624
Retired 90% 2% 9% 262
Refused 91% 4% 5% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 86% 2% 12% 202
AGE/C
35-44 84% 1% 15% 283
45-64 92% 1% 7% 313
65 or over 87% 2% 11% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 85% 1% 14% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 92% 1% 7% 313
65 or over 87% 2% 11% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 81% 1% 18% 255
Male / 45+ 91% 0% 9% 220
Female / under 45 90% 1% 9% 230
Female / 45+ 89% 2% 9% 306
RRACE White 87% 1% 11% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 94% 1% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 82% 18% 91
Other 82% 6% 12% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 89% 2% 9% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 87% 1% 12% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 92% 8% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 95% 1% 4% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 71% 29% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 87% 13% 59
?;h; races millenials 83% 12% 50 10
g;iler races older voters 829% 4% 14% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 86% 1% 13% 370
GENDER -
White women 89% 2% 9% 388
Black men 92% 8% 39
Black women 95% 1% 4% 82
Hispanic men 76% 24% a7
Hispanic women 87% 13% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 89% 1% 10% 282
Other 87% 1% 12% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 83% 1% 16% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 82% 3% 15% 202
Democrat 94% 1% 5% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 82% 1% 17% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 85% 2% 14% 177
Male / DEM 93% 0% 6% 175
Female / DEM 95% 1% 5% 249
Male / IND 78% 2% 20% 92
Female / IND 86% 4% 10% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 78% 2% 20% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 87% 1% 13% 230
Under 45 / DEM 93% 1% % 210
45 & over /| DEM 95% 1% 4% 215
Under 45/ IND 80% 2% 18% 122
45 & over / IND 85% 5% 10% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 2% 15% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 82% 7% 11% 62
Democrat 92% 0% 8% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 86% 1% 13% 289
Soft GOP 77% 1% 22% 79
Ticket splitters 81% 3% 16% 223
Soft DEM 92% 1% 8% 76
Hard DEM 94% 1% 5% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 82% 2% 16% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 93% 1% 6% 429
Other 91% 9% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 84% 4% 12% 32
Unsure / refused 73% 8% 19% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 84% 2% 14% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 84% 4% 12% 86
Liberal 92% 0% 8% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 84% 2% 13% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 84% 1% 15% 307
Moderate / liberal 91% 1% 8% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 83% 1% 16% 384
GROUPS
Independent 82% 3% 15% 202
Conservative DEM 94% 20%% 4% 69
Mod / lib DEM 94% 0% 6% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 93% 0% 7% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 88% 1% 11% 126
Independent 82% % 11% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 87% 13% 52
Conservative GOP 83% 2% 16% 392
REDUC Less than high school 82% 11% 6% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 87% 1% 12% 149
Some college 88% 2% 11% 240
College graduate 88% 1% 11% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 85% 1% 14% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 86% 1% 13% 193
Female college graduates 90% 1% 9% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 88% 3% 9% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 87% 1% 12% 466
Non-white college o o o
graduates 90% 1% 9% 135
White non-collage o 0 0
praduates 88% 2% 10% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 86% 1% 13% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 88% 2% 10% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 86% 1% 13% 117
Others 88% 1% 11% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 89% 0% 11% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 87% 2% 11% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 85% 0% 14% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 87% 2% 11% 617
No longer married 91% 1% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 85% 1% 14% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 87% 3% 9% 55
Single men 84% 16% 100
Married women 90% 2% 8% 296
Unmarried women 93% 1% 7% 120
Single women 86% 1% 13% 119
MARAC White married 87% 2% 12% 513
Non-white married 92% 0% 8% 104
White not married 89% 0% 11% 246
Non-white not married 85% 2% 13% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 92% 8% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 78% 1% 21% 57
White married men 84% 1% 15% 265
White married women 89% 3% 8% 248
White no longer married 89% 11% a1
men
White no longer married 95% 5% 83
women
Other 88% 1% 11% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 86% 2% 12% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 88% 1% 11% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 83% 1% 16% 179
Mom 90% 2% 9% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 86% 2% 12% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 88% 1% 10% 345
Divorced / children 88% 12% 34
Divorced / no children 99% 1% 57
Single / children 82% 18% 30
Single / no children 86% 1% 14% 189
Other / mixed 86% 3% 11% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 85% 2% 13% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 94% 6% 152
Infrequently 86% 1% 13% 239
Never 88% 2% 11% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 89% 1% 10% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 87% 1% 12% 599
Refused 83% 1% 15% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 86% 1% 13% 163
Male not evangelical 85% 1% 14% 312
Female _born again/ 91% 206 7% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 88% 2% 10% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 89% 2% 9% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 88% 0% 12% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 89% 2% 9% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 85% 1% 14% 54
White non-conservative o o
Christians 92% 8% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 90% 10% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 92% 8% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 88% 1% 11% 583
Working class 90% 1% 9% 220
Low income 80% 3% 17% 114
Unemployed 84% 16% 4
Refused 7% 8% 15% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 88% 1% 11% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class African

0, 0,

Americans 98% 2% 45
Middle class Hispanics 81% 19% 53
Middle class other races 86% 1% 13% 14
Other 87% 2% 11% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 89% 11% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadcast TV 87% 2% 10% 168
Newspaper 91% 9% 78
Radio 84% 2% 14% 126
Internet 88% 1% 11% 288
Other 86% 2% 12% 65
Combination / all 86% 3% 11% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 82% 1% 17% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 79% 8% 13% 77
Wrong track 92% 0% 8% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 82% 2% 17% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 78% 4% 17% 79
DEM candidate 94% 0% 6% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 83% 2% 16% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 80% 4% 16% 102
Democrat 93% 0% 6% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 80% 2% 18% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVALIC Unsure 90% 10% 35
Disapprove 93% 0% 7% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 88% 1% 11% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 76% % 17% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 88% 0% 11% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 89% 0% 10% 252
Somewhat closely 90% 1% 9% 313
Not at all closely 79% 4% 17% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 94% 0% 6% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 83% 3% 15% 24
No 83% 2% 16% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 93% 7% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 92% 0% 8% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 84% 2% 14% 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 78% 3% 19% 187
Unsure / refused 75% 13% 12% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 89% 1% 10% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 84% 2% 13% 152
Somewhat likely 69% 4% 27% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 90% 1% 9% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 60% 89% 1% 10% 607
Most likely 70% 89% 1% 10% 708
100% of sample 88% 1% 11% 1011
TOTAL 88% 1% 11% 1011
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TOTAL 71% 16% 1% 7% 4% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 67% 16% 2% 10% 5% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 70% 20% 1% 6% 3% 161
South 76% 16% 1% 4% 3% 260
South Central 78% 13% 7% 2% 77
Central Plains 68% 20% 4% 8% 80
Mountain States 70% 13% 5% 4% 9% 84
West 70% 15% 0% 11% 5% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 68% 13% 12% 6% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 76% 12% 1% 8% 4% 76
Texas 78% 14% 5% 3% 56
New York 78% 9% 7% 6% 52
Rest of country 70% 18% 2% 6% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 74% 14% 2% 5% 6% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 72% 17% 1% 7% 3% 544
55%+ Clinton states 68% 17% 1% 9% 6% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 7% 9% 2% 3% 8% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 71% 17% 1% 7% 4% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 76% 12% 2% 6% 4% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 72% 16% 0% 7% 4% 235
Suburb 65% 21% 1% 8% 5% 316
Unsure / refused 67% 17% 10% 2% 5% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 35% 0% 10% % 132
| RACE
White suburban women 76% 8% 1% 11% 3% 108
Black suburban men 68% 32% 9
Black suburban women 79% 18% 2% 30
Urban voters 72% 16% 0% 7% 4% 235
Rural voters 76% 12% 2% 6% 4% 431
COMPCD Yes 74% 16% 2% 4% 3% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 71% 16% 1% 7% 5% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 63% 22% 1% 8% 6% 475
Female 78% 11% 2% 6% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 63% 22% 1% 9% 6% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 65% 22% 1% 5% 7% 141
Female / employed 78% 11% 1% 7% 2% 290
Female / not employed 79% 11% 2% 5% 3% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 68% 15% 2% 3% 11% 98
Employed 70% 17% 1% 8% 4% 624
Retired 77% 13% 2% 6% 2% 262
Refused 64% 27% 4% 2% 3% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 65% 21% 2% 10% 2% 202
AGELC 35-44 68% 15% 1% 8% 7% 283
45-64 77% 15% 1% 4% 4% 313
65 or over 73% 14% 2% 7% 3% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 67% 18% 1% 9% 5% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 77% 15% 1% 4% 4% 313
65 or over 73% 14% 2% 7% 3% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 58% 23% 1% 10% 8% 255
Male / 45+ 70% 21% 0% 5% 4% 220
Female / under 45 77% 12% 1% 7% 1% 230
Female / 45+ 79% 10% 2% 5% 4% 306
RRACE White 71% 17% 1% 7% 5% 758
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 82% 13% 1% 3% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 65% 16% 14% 5% 91
Other 69% 14% 6% 5% 6% 40
AGERACE AGE AND | White millenials 18-34 67% 22% 2% 6% 3% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 71% 16% 1% 7% 5% 629
o
c;;tg”S’ETerica" older 84% 11% 1% 1% 3% 01
Hispanic millenials 18-34 46% 24% 29% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 76% 12% 6% 7% 59
?;h; races millenials 66% 17% 12% 5% 10
g;iler races older voters 70% 13% 2% 6% 8% 30
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 62% 24% 1% 7% 6% 370
GENDER White women 79% 10% 2% 6% 3% 388
Black men 75% 17% 8% 39
Black women 85% 10% 1% 4% 82
Hispanic men 68% 9% 20% 4% 47
Hispanic women 63% 24% 8% 5% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 74% 15% 1% 6% 4% 282
Other 70% 17% 1% 7% 4% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 65% 18% 1% 9% 7% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 63% 19% 3% 10% 5% 202
Democrat 80% 14% 1% 4% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 61% 21% 1% 9% 8% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 71% 14% 2% 8% 6% 177
Male / DEM 74% 19% 0% 3% 3% 175
Female / DEM 85% 10% 1% 4% 1% 249
Male / IND 49% 29% 2% 13% 7% 92
Female / IND 76% 10% 4% 8% 3% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 56% 220 2% 10% 10% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 72% 15% 1% 8% 5% 230
Under 45/ DEM 79% 14% 1% 5% 2% 210
45 & over / DEM 82% 13% 1% 2% 2% 215
Under 45/IND 60% 20% 2% 13% 5% 122
45 & over / IND 68% 17% 5% 6% 4% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 67% 17% 2% 8% 7% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 59% 23% 7% 6% 5% 62
Democrat 77% 15% 0% 6% 2% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 68% 18% 1% 7% 6% 289
Soft GOP 60% 17% 1% 13% 9% 79
Ticket splitters 63% 18% 3% 11% 5% 223
Soft DEM 75% 17% 1% 4% 3% 76
Hard DEM 82% 13% 1% 4% 1% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 63% 19% 2% 9% 7% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 81% 13% 1% 4% 2% 429
Other 78% 13% 9% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 57% 27% 4% 9% 3% 32
Unsure / refused 56% 17% 8% 12% 7% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 66% 18% 2% 8% 6% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 75% 8% 4% 7% 4% 86
Liberal 77% 15% 0% 5% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 67% 17% 2% 7% 6% 185
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 65% 19% 1% 9% 6% 307
Moderate / liberal 77% 14% 1% 6% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 65% 18% 1% 9% 7% 384
GROUPS
Independent 63% 19% 3% 10% 5% 202
Conservative DEM 81% 13% 204 204 204 69
Mod / lib DEM 80% 14% 0% 4% 2% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 78% 15% 0% 5% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 74% 14% 1% 7% 4% 126
Independent 59% 23% 7% 6% 5% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 83% 4% 5% 8% 52
Conservative GOP 65% 18% 2% 9% 7% 392
REDUC Less than high school 68% 15% 11% 6% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 74% 12% 1% 9% 3% 149
Some college 69% 19% 2% 5% 5% 240
College graduate 72% 16% 1% 7% 4% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 62% 23% 1% 8% 6% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 0 0 0 0 0
graduates 66% 20% 1% 7% 7% 193
Female college graduates 80% 10% 1% 6% 3% 319
Female non-college 75% 13% 3% 6% 206 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 71% 17% 1% 7% 5% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 76% 14% 1% 6% 3% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 71% 17% 2% 6% 4% 293
Non-white non-college 71% 14% 1% 8% 5% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate % 1% 2% 6% 4% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 71% 14% 1% 8% 5% 117
graduate
Others 72% 16% 1% 7% 4% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 75% 14% 0% 6% 4% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 70% 17% 20%% 7% 4% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 65% 21% 0% 9% 5% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 73% 14% 2% 7% 4% 617
No longer married 74% 17% 1% 4% 3% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 67% 19% 1% 7% 7% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 58% 29% 3% 7% 3% 55
Single men 56% 28% 9% 6% 100
Married women 80% 10% 2% 6% 2% 296
Unmarried women 81% 11% 1% 4% 3% 120
Single women 72% 14% 1% 10% 4% 119
MARAC White married 72% 15% 204 7% 5% 513
Non-white married 78% 13% 0% 6% 3% 104
White not married 68% 22% 0% 7% 4% 246
Non-white not married 71% 15% 2% 8% 5% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 56% 36% 3% 5% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 67% 12% 1% 15% 6% 57
White married men 64% 20% 1% 8% 7% 265
White married women 80% 9% 3% 6% 3% 248
White no longer married 57% 32% 9% 206 M
men
White no longer married 83% 12% 3% 206 83
women
Other 74% 14% 1% 7% 4% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 70% 16% 2% 7% 5% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 72% 16% 1% 7% 4% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 62% 21% 1% 8% 8% 179
Mom 79% 11% 2% 6% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 71% 15% 2% 6% 6% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 75% 14% 1% 7% 3% 345
Divorced / children 79% 9% 9% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 74% 25% 1% 0% 57
Single / children 64% 18% 17% 1% 30
Single / no children 65% 21% 1% 8% 5% 189
Other / mixed 71% 15% 3% 5% 5% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 70% 15% 2% 8% 5% 330
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 75% 20% 4% 2% 152
Infrequently 70% 16% 1% 7% 6% 239
Never 2% 16% 2% 8% 3% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 74% 14% 1% 4% 5% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 70% 17% 1% 8% 4% 599
Refused 66% 17% 1% 10% 6% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 69% 17% 1% 5% 9% 163
Male not evangelical 60% 25% 1% 9% 5% 312
Female bom again / 79% | 12% 2% 4% 3% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 78% 10% 2% 7% 3% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 15% 2% 4% 5% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 74% 13% 0% 6% 6% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 16% 2% 4% 5% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 73% 13% 1% 3% 11% 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 83% 9% 1% 7% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 76% 14% 9% 1% 59
Christians
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CIVIL2 CIVIL2 FRUSTRATED BY UNCIVIL AND RUDE BEHAVIOR OF TOTAL
POLITICIANS
Agree / Agree / Unsure Disagree / | Disagree/
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly
ECONCLA2 Upper class 69% 23% 1% 7% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 71% 17% 1% 7% 4% 583
Working class 76% 14% 1% 6% 3% 220
Low income 67% 12% 3% 9% 8% 114
Unemployed 84% 16% 4
Refused 64% 13% 8% 11% 4% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC | Middle class whites 70% 18% 1% 7% 4% 472
CLASS AND RACE \iddle class AT
Iddle class Alrican 82% 16% 2% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 63% 18% 13% 5% 53
Middle class other races 81% 5% 1% 8% 5% 14
Other 72% 15% 2% 6% 5% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 76% 12% 8% 3% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 73% 14% 2% 8% 2% 168
Newspaper 74% 18% 4% 5% 78
Radio 71% 13% 2% 7% 7% 126
Internet 67% 21% 1% 8% 3% 288
Other 66% 20% 2% 12% 65
Combination / all 75% 12% 3% 7% 4% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 59% 23% 1% 11% 6% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 63% 15% 8% 8% 5% 77
Wrong track 80% 12% 0% 4% 3% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 61% 21% 2% 9% 8% 423
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 66% 13% 4% 12% 5% 79
DEM candidate 81% 13% 0% 4% 2% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 63% 20% 2% 9% 6% 424
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 66% 14% 4% 12% 5% 102
Democrat 80% 13% 0% 4% 3% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 60% 20% 2% 11% 7% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 75% 16% 10% 35
Disapprove 80% 13% 0% 4% 2% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 72% 16% 1% 7% 4% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 62% 14% % 13% 4% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 77% 11% 0% 6% 6% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 71% 18% 0% 7% 3% 252
Somewhat closely 71% 19% 1% 6% 3% 313
Not at all closely 58% 21% 4% 8% 8% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 82% 12% 0% 4% 2% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 73% 9% 3% 12% 3% 24
No 61% 21% 2% 9% 7% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 85% 7% A% 3% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 75% 17% 0% 5% 3% 374
E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 66% 18% 2% 8% 6% 227
Not at all worried 56% 23% 3% 11% 8% 187
Unsure / refused 67% 8% 13% 12% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 73% 15% 1% 6% 5% 830
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 68% 17% 2% 12% 1% 152
Somewhat likely 33% 36% 4% 14% 13% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 76% 14% 1% 5% 5% 409
OF MOST LIKELY .
VOTERS Most likely 50% 75% 15% 1% 4% 4% 511
Most likely 60% 74% 15% 1% 5% 5% 607
Most likely 70% 73% 17% 1% 5% 5% 708
100% of sample 71% 16% 1% 7% 4% 1011
TOTAL 71% 16% 1% 7% 4% 1011
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RCIVIL3 RCIVIL3 BEHAVIOR THAT USED TO BE TOTAL
SEEN AS UNACCEPTABLE NOW
NORMAL/C
Agree Unsure Disagree
TOTAL 84% 3% 13% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 87% 2% 10% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 80% 1% 19% 161
South 82% 5% 14% 260
South Central 90% 2% 9% 7
Central Plains 76% 3% 20% 80
Mountain States 87% 2% 11% 84
West 88% 3% 8% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 91% 2% % 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 7% 8% 16% 76
Texas 89% 1% 10% 56
New York 90% 10% 52
Rest of country 83% 3% 14% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 80% 4% 17% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 83% 3% 14% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 89% 2% 9% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 82% 3% 15% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 84% 3% 13% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 84% 3% 14% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 88% 2% 10% 235
Suburb 83% 3% 14% 316
Unsure / refused 63% 15% 22% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 78% 4% 18% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 88% 4% 8% 108
Black suburban men 68% 7% 25% 9
Black suburban women 92% 8% 30
Urban voters 88% 2% 10% 235
Rural voters 84% 3% 14% 431
COMPCD Yes 83% 3% 14% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 84% 3% 13% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 82% 3% 15% 475
Female 86% 3% 12% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 83% 3% 14% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 81% 4% 15% 141
Female / employed 87% 1% 12% 290
Female / not employed 84% 5% 11% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 86% 3% 11% 98
Employed 85% 2% 13% 624
Retired 83% 4% 13% 262
Refused 74% 15% 11% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 82% 3% 16% 202
AGEIC 35-44 86% 2% 12% 283
45-64 87% 2% 11% 313
65 or over 80% 6% 14% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 84% 2% 14% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 87% 2% 11% 313
65 or over 80% 6% 14% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 80% 3% 17% 255
Male / 45+ 86% 3% 11% 220
Female / under 45 89% 1% 9% 230
Female / 45+ 83% 4% 13% 306
RRACE White 84% 3% 13% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 88% 4% 9% 121
Hispanic / Latino 83% 17% 91
Other 78% 9% 14% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 81% 3% 16% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 85% 3% 12% 629
e e | @
c;itgn3/;Terican older 86% 5% 9% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 76% 24% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 86% 14% 59
?;h; races millenials 78% 12% 10% 10
g;iler races older voters 78% 7% 15% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 82% 3% 15% 370
GENDER White women 86% 3% 11% 388
Black men 76% 5% 19% 39
Black women 93% 3% 4% 82
Hispanic men 93% 7% a7
Hispanic women 2% 28% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 85% 3% 12% 282
Other 84% 3% 13% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 80% 3% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 83% 5% 12% 202
Democrat 88% 2% 10% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 80% 2% 18% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 81% 4% 15% 177
Male / DEM 86% 2% 12% 175
Female / DEM 90% 1% 9% 249
Male / IND 81% 7% 12% 92
Female / IND 84% 5% 11% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 7% 3% 19% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 3% 15% 230
Under 45 / DEM 90% 2% 9% 210
45 & over /| DEM 86% 2% 12% 215
Under 45/ IND 83% 2% 15% 122
45 & over / IND 82% 11% 7% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 2% 14% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 71% 13% 16% 62
Democrat 86% 2% 11% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 80% 3% 17% 289
Soft GOP 81% 1% 18% 79
Ticket splitters 84% 6% 11% 223
Soft DEM 80% 3% 17% 76
Hard DEM 90% 2% 9% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 80% 4% 16% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 89% 1% 10% 429
Other 92% 8% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 73% 7% 20% 32
Unsure / refused 57% 17% 26% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 3% 16% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 73% 15% 13% 86
Liberal 90% 1% 9% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 81% 3% 16% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 81% 2% 16% 307
Moderate / liberal 87% 3% 10% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 80% 3% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 83% 5% 12% 202
Conservative DEM 81% 1% 18% 69
Mod / lib DEM 89% 2% 9% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 1% 10% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 7% 6% 17% 126
Independent 71% 13% 16% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 98% 2% 52
Conservative GOP 81% 3% 16% 392
REDUC Less than high school 66% 14% 21% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 83% 3% 14% 149
Some college 84% 3% 13% 240
College graduate 85% 3% 12% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 82% 3% 14% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 82% 3% 15% 193
Female college graduates 87% 2% 11% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 84% 3% 13% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 85% 3% 12% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 84% 3% 13% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 82% 3% 14% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 85% 3% 12% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 82% 3% 14% 293
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 85% 3% 12% 117
Others 85% 3% 12% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 91% 0% 8% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 82% 4% 14% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 83% 1% 17% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 85% 3% 12% 617
No longer married 84% 5% 11% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 83% 3% 14% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 83% 10% 6% 55
Single men 79% 21% 100
Married women 86% 3% 10% 296
Unmarried women 84% 3% 13% 120
Single women 86% 1% 13% 119
MARAC White married 85% 3% 13% 513
Non-white married 85% 4% 11% 104
White not married 83% 3% 14% 246
Non-white not married 83% 3% 14% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 73% 27% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 88% 2% 10% 57
White married men 84% 3% 13% 265
White married women 85% 3% 12% 248
White no longer married 85% 8% 7% a1
men
White no longer married 86% 4% 10% 83
women
Other 84% 3% 13% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 85% 4% 12% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 84% 3% 14% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 80% 5% 15% 179
Mom 89% 2% 9% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 84% 3% 14% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 86% 3% 11% 345
Divorced / children 96% 3% 1% 34
Divorced / no children 88% 2% 10% 57
Single / children 87% 13% 30
Single / no children 82% 1% 17% 189
Other / mixed 76% 9% 16% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 80% 3% 17% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 89% 3% 8% 152
Infrequently 86% 2% 11% 239
Never 84% 3% 12% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 82% 204 16% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 86% 3% 12% 599
Refused 81% 8% 11% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 84% 1% 15% 163
Male not evangelical 81% 4% 14% 312
Female _born again/ 80% 4% 16% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 89% 2% 9% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 82% 3% 15% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 82% 2% 16% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 2% 19% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 80% 1% 19% 54
White non-conservative o o
Christians 96% 4% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 83% 3% 14% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 84% 3% 12% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 85% 3% 12% 583
Working class 85% 2% 13% 220
Low income 81% 2% 17% 114
Unemployed 67% 33% 4
Refused 67% 19% 15% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 86% 3% 11% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class African 88% 4% 8% a5
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 80% 20% 53
Middle class other races 87% 13% 14
Other 83% 3% 14% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 83% 2% 15% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 84% 6% 11% 168
Newspaper 84% 3% 13% 78
Radio 88% 2% 10% 126
Internet 86% 2% 12% 288
Other 76% 4% 20% 65
Combination / all 82% 4% 14% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 79% 4% 17% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 74% 9% 17% 77
Wrong track 89% 1% 10% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 80% 4% 16% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 72% 11% 16% 79
DEM candidate 89% 1% 10% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 81% 3% 16% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 75% 11% 13% 102
Democrat 89% 1% 10% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 79% 4% 17% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 7% 21% 2% 35
Disapprove 88% 1% 11% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 85% 3% 13% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 72% 9% 19% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 87% 2% 11% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 87% 2% 11% 252
Somewhat closely 83% 3% 14% 313
Not at all closely 78% 6% 16% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 90% 1% 9% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 71% 17% 13% 24
No 80% 4% 16% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 92% 1% 6% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 86% 204 12% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 85% 3% 13% 227
FAMILY

Not at all worried 71% 5% 23% 187

Unsure / refused 53% 47% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 86% 3% 11% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 79% 1% 19% 152

Somewhat likely 58% 11% 30% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 87% 2% 11% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 60% 87% 2% 12% 607

Most likely 70% 86% 1% 12% 708

100% of sample 84% 3% 13% 1011
TOTAL 84% 3% 13% 1011
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TOTAL 62% 22% 3% 7% 6% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 64% 23% 2% 4% 6% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 61% 19% 1% 13% 6% 161
South 56% 25% 5% 7% 7% 260
South Central 70% 19% 2% 3% 6% 77
Central Plains 51% 25% 3% 12% 8% 80
Mountain States 61% 26% 2% 8% 3% 84
West 69% 19% 3% 6% 2% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 68% 23% 2% % 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 51% 26% 8% 6% 9% 76
Texas 67% 22% 1% 3% 6% 56
New York 59% 31% 3% 7% 52
Rest of country 62% 21% 3% 8% 6% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 55% 25% 4% 8% 9% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 62% 21% 3% 8% 6% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 65% 24% 204 6% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 57% 26% 3% 9% 6% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 62% 22% 3% 7% 6% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 63% 21% 3% % 7% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 68% 21% 2% 6% 3% 235
Suburb 57% 26% 3% 9% 5% 316
Unsure / refused 36% 28% 15% 8% 14% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 50% 28% 4% 14% 4% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 62% 26% 4% 6% 3% 108
Black suburban men 61% 7% 7% 25% 9
Black suburban women 60% 32% 8% 30
Urban voters 68% 21% 2% 6% 3% 235
Rural voters 63% 21% 3% % 7% 431
COMPCD Yes 60% 23% 3% 6% 8% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 62% 22% 3% 7% 5% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 59% 23% 3% 8% 6% 475
Female 64% 22% 3% 7% 5% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 59% 24% 3% 8% 6% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 60% 21% 4% 7% 8% 141
Female / employed 61% 26% 1% 8% 4% 290
Female / not employed 67% 17% 5% 5% 7% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 68% 18% 3% 7% 4% 98
Employed 60% 25% 2% 8% 5% 624
Retired 64% 19% 4% 5% 8% 262
Refused 58% 16% 15% 7% 4% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 44% 38% 3% 10% 5% 202
AGEIC 35-44 66% 19% 2% 8% 4% 283
45-64 71% 16% 2% 6% 6% 313
65 or over 58% 22% 6% 6% 8% 212
RAGEFL ' 18-44 57% 27% 2% 9% 4% 485
iggngDENT S 45-64 71% 16% 2% 6% 6% 313
65 or over 58% 22% 6% 6% 8% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 54% 26% 3% 11% 6% 255
Male / 45+ 66% 20% 3% 4% 7% 220
Female / under 45 61% 28% 1% 7% 3% 230
Female / 45+ 66% 17% 4% 7% 7% 306
RRACE White 60% 24% 3% 8% 5% 758
Eig;%NDENT'S Black / African American 76% 11% 4% 2% 6% 121
Hispanic / Latino 55% 27% 8% 9% 91
Other 60% 18% 9% 5% 8% 40
AGERACE AGE AND | White millenials 18-34 38% 42% 3% 10% 6% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 65% 20% 3% 8% 5% 629
o
C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 78% 8% 5% 1% 8% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 33% 43% 17% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 67% 19% 3% 11% 59
?éh; races millenials 68% |  11% |  12% 5% 5% 10
g;iler races older voters 57% 21% 7% 50 10% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 58% 24% 3% 9% 6% 370
GENDER White women 62% 24% 3% 7% 4% 388
Black men 67% 9% 5% 8% 12% 39
Black women 81% 12% 3% 4% 82
Hispanic men 60% 33% 7% a7
Hispanic women 50% 22% 16% 12% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 64% 21% 3% 5% 7% 282
Other 61% 23% 3% 8% 5% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 55% 25% 3% 9% 8% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 57% 25% 5% 11% 1% 202
Democrat 70% 18% 2% 4% 6% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 53% 27% 2% 9% 9% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 58% 23% 4% 9% 7% 177
Male / DEM 69% 17% 2% 5% 7% 175
Female / DEM 70% 20% 1% 4% 5% 249
Male / IND 55% 26% 7% 12% 92
Female / IND 59% 25% 5% 9% 2% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 46% 31% 3% 10% 9% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 61% 22% 3% 7% 7% 230
Under 45/ DEM 68% 22% 2% 5% 4% 210
45 & over / DEM 72% 15% 2% 4% 8% 215
Under 45/ IND 52% 31% 2% 15% 122
45 & over / IND 65% 17% 11% 5% 3% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 58% 25% 2% 8% 7% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 42% 29% 13% 5% 11% 62
Democrat 67% 19% 2% % 4% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 55% 25% 3% 9% 8% 289
Soft GOP 56% 25% 1% 8% 10% 79
Ticket splitters 58% 26% 6% 10% 1% 223
Soft DEM 58% 23% 3% 5% 12% 76
Hard DEM 2% 17% 2% 4% 4% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 53% 27% 4% 9% 7% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 70% 18% 1% 5% 5% 429
Other 70% 22% 3% 5% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 54% 20% 7% 17% 3% 32
Unsure / refused 37% 20% 17% 18% 8% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 57% 24% 3% 8% 8% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 50% 22% 15% 8% 5% 86
Liberal 69% 21% 1% 6% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 62% 19% 3% 6% 10% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 54% 27% 204 10% 7% 307
Moderate / liberal 66% 21% 3% 6% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 55% 25% 3% 9% 8% 384
GROUPS
Independent 57% 25% 5% 11% 1% 202
Conservative DEM 64% 17% 1% 6% 12% 69
Mod / lib DEM 71% 19% 2% 4% 4% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 69% 20% 1% 7% 3% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 63% 15% 6% 9% 8% 126
Independent 42% 29% 13% 5% 11% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 67% 31% 204 52
Conservative GOP 57% 25% 3% 9% 7% 392
REDUC Less than high school 48% 18% 14% 7% 13% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 56% 28% 3% 7% 7% 149
Some college 63% 21% 3% 8% 5% 240
College graduate 63% 22% 3% 7% 5% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 59% 23% 3% 8% 6% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0, 0, 0, 0
graduates 59% 23% 3% 8% 7% 193
Female college graduates 67% 20% 204 6% 4% 319
Female non-college 60% 24% 3% 7% 6% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 62% 23% 3% 8% 4% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 68% 16% 3% 4% 8% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 58% 25% 3% 8% 6% 293
Non-white non-college 64% 21% 3% 5% 7% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 58% 25% 3% 8% 6% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 64% 21% 3% 5% 7% 117
graduate
Others 63% 22% 3% 7% 5% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 67% 24% 0% 4% 4% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 60% 22% 4% 8% 6% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 30% 1% 12% 5% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 65% 20% 3% 6% 6% 617
No longer married 61% 22% 5% 5% 6% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 64% 19% 3% 6% 8% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 59% 25% 10% 3% 3% 55
Single men 44% 35% 16% 4% 100
Married women 66% 20% 3% 6% 4% 296
Unmarried women 63% 21% 3% 5% 8% 120
Single women 60% 26% 1% 8% 5% 119
MARAC White married 64% 20% 3% % 5% 513
Non-white married 68% 17% 4% 2% 9% 104
White not married 51% 32% 3% 10% 4% 246
Non-white not married 65% 19% 3% 7% 7% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 33% 39% 21% 6% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 44% 44% 2% 7% 3% 57
White married men 64% 19% 3% 7% 6% 265
White married women 64% 21% 3% 7% 5% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 59% 26% 8% 2% 3% M
mmr?o longer married 67% 20% 4% 6% 4% 83
Other 66% 18% 3% 5% 8% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 63% 21% 4% 7% 4% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 61% 23% 3% 7% 6% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 62% 18% 5% 8% 7% 179
Mom 65% 25% 2% 6% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 63% 20% 3% 8% 6% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 66% 19% 3% 5% 6% 345
Divorced / children 57% 39% 3% 1% 34
Divorced / no children 63% 25% 2% 5% 5% 57
Single / children 62% 24% 13% 30
Single / no children 51% 31% 1% 12% 5% 189
Other / mixed 62% 13% 9% 6% 10% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 61% 19% 3% 9% 8% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 61% 29% 3% 6% 2% 152
Infrequently 63% 23% 2% 5% 6% 239
Never 61% 23% 3% 7% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 63% 19% 2% 7% 8% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 61% 25% 3% 7% 4% 599
Refused 61% 20% 8% 7% 4% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 66% 18% 1% 5% 10% 163
Male not evangelical 56% 26% 4% 10% 5% 312
Female born again / 61% |  19% 4% 9% 7% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 65% 24% 204 5% 4% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 61% 21% 3% 8% 7% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 68% 14% 2% 6% 10% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians S7% 22% 2% 10% 9% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 66% 14% 1% 3% 16% 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 80% 15% 4% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 69% 14% 3% 9% 4% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 67% 17% 3% 4% 9% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 62% 23% 3% 7% 5% 583
Working class 60% 25% 2% 7% 7% 220
Low income 63% 18% 2% 10% 7% 114
Unemployed 20% 47% 33% 4
Refused 52% 15% 19% 10% 5% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 61% 24% 3% 7% 4% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 82% 6% 4% 1% 6% 45
Middle class Hispanics 52% 28% 12% 7% 53
Middle class other races 64% 22% 3% 11% 14
Other 61% 22% 3% 7% 7% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 63% 20% 2% 7% 8% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 61% 22% 6% 6% 5% 168
Newspaper 64% 20% 3% 4% 9% 78
Radio 59% 28% 2% 5% 5% 126
Internet 61% 26% 2% 9% 3% 288
Other 63% 13% 4% 12% 7% 65
Combination / all 62% 19% 4% 6% 9% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 49% 30% 4% 10% 7% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 57% 17% 9% 12% 5% 77
Wrong track 70% 19% 1% 5% 5% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 54% 27% 4% 9% 7% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 57% 15% 11% 12% 4% 79
DEM candidate 69% 20% 1% 5% 5% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 56% 24% 3% 10% 7% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 55% 20% 11% 8% 5% 102
Democrat 68% 21% 1% 5% 5% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 55% 25% 4% 9% 7% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 43% 34% 21% 2% 35
Disapprove 69% 20% 1% 6% 5% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 62% 23% 3% 7% 6% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 52% 20% 9% 12% % 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 72% 15% 2% 4% 8% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 63% 24% 2% 6% 5% 252
Somewhat closely 52% 31% 3% 10% 5% 313
Not at all closely 63% 14% 6% 12% 4% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 70% 20% 1% 5% 4% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 62% 8% 17% 9% 4% 24
No 54% 26% 4% 9% 7% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 79% 13% 1% 2% 4% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 61% 25% 2% 8% 4% 374
E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 59% 26% 3% 7% 6% 227
Not at all worried 49% 22% 5% 12% 12% 187
Unsure / refused 8% 45% 47% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 64% 220 3% 6% 5% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 54% 25% 1% 10% 9% 152
Somewhat likely 40% 18% 11% 27% 4% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 67% 20% 2% 6% 5% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 67% 21% 2% 5% 5% 511
Most likely 60% 66% 21% 2% 7% 5% 607
Most likely 70% 65% 21% 1% 7% 5% 708
100% of sample 62% 22% 3% 7% 6% 1011
TOTAL 62% 22% 3% 7% 6% 1011
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 90% 1% 9% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 87% 2% 11% 161
South 87% 2% 11% 260
South Central 93% 1% 7% 7
Central Plains 73% 1% 26% 80
Mountain States 88% 4% 8% 84
West 88% 2% 10% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 93% 2% 5% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 83% 2% 15% 76
Texas 93% 1% 6% 56
New York 90% 10% 52
Rest of country 86% 2% 12% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 86% 1% 13% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 85% 2% 13% 544
55%+ Clinton states 92% 2% 7% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 83% 4% 13% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 87% 2% 11% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 88% 2% 10% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 89% 0% 11% 235
Suburb 85% 2% 13% 316
Unsure / refused 83% 7% 10% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 82% 1% 17% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 88% 4% 8% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 98% 2% 30
Urban voters 89% 0% 11% 235
Rural voters 88% 2% 10% 431
COMPCD Yes 91% 1% 8% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 87% 2% 12% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 84% 1% 14% 475
Female 90% 2% 8% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 84% 1% 15% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 85% 204 13% 141
Female / employed 89% 1% 10% 290
Female / not employed 91% 3% 6% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 87% 2% 11% 98
Employed 86% 1% 13% 624
Retired 90% 3% 8% 262
Refused 87% 3% 10% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 84% 1% 15% 202
AGE/C
35-44 86% 2% 12% 283
45-64 88% 2% 10% 313
65 or over 89% 3% 8% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 85% 1% 13% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 88% 2% 10% 313
65 or over 89% 3% 8% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 81% 1% 18% 255
Male / 45+ 89% 2% 10% 220
Female / under 45 91% 1% 8% 230
Female / 45+ 89% 2% 9% 306
RRACE White 87% 2% 11% 758
RESPONDENT'S \ack ] Afr -
RACE/C Black / African American 92% 8% 121
Hispanic / Latino 86% 1% 13% 91
Other 7% 7% 16% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 87% 13% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 87% 2% 11% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 76% 24% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 98% 2% o
Hispanic millenials 18-34 80% 20% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 89% 2% 9% 59
?;h; races millenials 83% 12% 50 10
g;iler races older voters 75% 5% 20% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 84% 1% 15% 370
GENDER -
White women 90% 2% 8% 388
Black men 94% 6% 39
Black women 91% 9% 82
Hispanic men 84% 16% a7
Hispanic women 88% 3% 9% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 89% 3% 8% 282
Other 86% 1% 12% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 84% 2% 14% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 89% 2% 9% 202
Democrat 90% 1% 9% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 81% 2% 17% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 87% 2% 11% 177
Male / DEM 89% 0% 11% 175
Female / DEM 90% 2% 8% 249
Male / IND 84% 1% 14% 92
Female / IND 92% 3% 5% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 85% 2% 14% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 83% 2% 15% 230
Under 45 / DEM 84% 1% 15% 210
45 & over /| DEM 95% 1% 4% 215
Under 45/ IND 88% 1% 11% 122
45 & over / IND 89% 4% 7% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 84% 2% 14% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 86% 6% 9% 62
Democrat 90% 1% 9% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 83% 2% 15% 289
Soft GOP 85% 0% 15% 79
Ticket splitters 89% 3% 8% 223
Soft DEM 90% 10% 76
Hard DEM 89% 1% 9% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 83% 2% 15% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 92% 1% 7% 429
Other 90% 2% 8% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 86% 4% 11% 32
Unsure / refused 75% 8% 18% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 86% 2% 12% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 87% 6% 8% 86
Liberal 88% 1% 11% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 3% 14% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 88% 1% 11% 307
Moderate / liberal 88% 2% 11% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 84% 2% 14% 384
GROUPS
Independent 89% 2% 9% 202
Conservative DEM 96% 1% 3% 69
Mod / lib DEM 88% 1% 11% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 89% 1% 10% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 94% 204 A% 126
Independent 86% 6% 9% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 81% 19% 52
Conservative GOP 84% 2% 14% 392
REDUC Less than high school 7% 7% 15% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 83% 2% 16% 149
Some college 89% 2% 9% 240
College graduate 88% 1% 11% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 85% 1% 13% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 83% 2% 16% 193
Female college graduates 90% 2% 8% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 89% 3% 9% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 88% 1% 11% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 89% 2% 9% 135
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 86% 3% 12% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 86% 1% 13% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 86% 3% 12% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 86% 1% 13% 117
Others 88% 1% 11% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 87% 13% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 87% 2% 11% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 85% 1% 13% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 86% 2% 12% 617
No longer married 92% 2% 6% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 84% 1% 14% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 91% 2% 7% 55
Single men 81% 1% 18% 100
Married women 89% 2% 9% 296
Unmarried women 92% 2% 6% 120
Single women 89% 2% 9% 119
MARAC White married 85% 2% 13% 513
Non-white married 92% 2% 6% 104
White not married 91% 20%% 8% 246
Non-white not married 84% 2% 14% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 83% 1% 16% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 92% 4% 4% 57
White married men 83% 1% 16% 265
White married women 88% 2% 10% 248
White no longer married 94% 6% a1
men
White no longer married 94% 1% 5% 83
women
Other 88% 2% 11% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 84% 2% 14% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 89% 2% 9% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 78% 1% 21% 179
Mom 90% 2% 8% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 85% 1% 14% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 88% 2% 10% 345
Divorced / children 97% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 96% 4% 57
Single / children 59% 4% 37% 30
Single / no children 90% 1% 9% 189
Other / mixed 87% 2% 11% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 86% 2% 12% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 94% 1% 5% 152
Infrequently 91% 1% 8% 239
Never 82% 2% 16% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 88% 204 10% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 88% 1% 11% 599
Refused 70% 9% 21% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 85% 2% 13% 163
Male not evangelical 84% 1% 15% 312
Female _born again/ 91% 1% 7% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 89% 2% 9% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 86% 2% 12% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 93% 0% 6% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 84% 2% 13% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 90% 0% 9% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 93% 2% 5% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 96% 0% 4% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 10% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 88% 2% 10% 583
Working class 86% 1% 14% 220
Low income 87% 3% 10% 114
Unemployed 80% 16% 4% 4
Refused 74% 8% 18% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 87% 204 11% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 92% 8% 45
Middle class Hispanics 94% 6% 53
Middle class other races 87% 2% 11% 14
Other 86% 2% 12% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 89% 2% 9% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 91% 2% 7% 168
Newspaper 91% 0% 9% 78
Radio 89% 1% 9% 126
Internet 83% 1% 16% 288
Other 77% 3% 19% 65
Combination / all 89% 4% 7% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 83% 2% 15% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 75% 4% 21% 77
Wrong track 91% 1% 8% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 83% 2% 15% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 84% 5% 11% 79
DEM candidate 91% 1% 8% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 83% 2% 14% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 90% 5% 6% 102
Democrat 90% 1% 9% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 83% 2% 15% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 79% 9% 12% 35
Disapprove 91% 1% 8% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 88% 1% 11% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 74% 11% 14% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 90% 1% 9% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 87% 1% 13% 252
Somewhat closely 89% 1% 10% 313
Not at all closely 81% 1% 18% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 92% 0% 8% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 84% 2% 13% 24
No 84% 2% 14% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 87% 1% 12% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 92% 0% 8% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 85% 4% 11% 227
FAMILY

Not at all worried 81% 2% 17% 187

Unsure / refused 59% 14% 27% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 88% 1% 11% 830
OF VOTING IN .
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 86% 1% 13% 152

Somewhat likely 82% 11% 6% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 89% 2% 9% 409
OF MOST LIKELY .

Most likely 60% 88% 2% 10% 607

Most likely 70% 88% 1% 10% 708

100% of sample 87% 2% 11% 1011
TOTAL 87% 2% 11% 1011
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TOTAL 64% 24% 2% 6% 5% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 66% 24% 1% 4% 5% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 66% 22% 2% 7% 4% 161
South 60% 27% 2% 7% 5% 260
South Central 70% 23% 1% 2% 5% 77
Central Plains 63% 10% 1% 18% 8% 80
Mountain States 66% 22% 4% 3% 5% 84
West 60% 28% 2% 6% 4% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 61% 32% 2% 4% 1% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 55% 28% 2% 9% 6% 76
Texas 2% 20% 1% 1% 5% 56
New York 68% 22% 4% 6% 52
Rest of country 64% 22% 2% 7% 5% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 64% 22% 1% 6% 7% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 64% 22% 2% 8% 5% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 63% 29% 204 3% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 68% 15% 4% 5% 8% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 63% 24% 2% 6% 5% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 65% 23% 2% 4% 6% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 64% 24% 0% 9% 3% 235
Suburb 61% 24% 2% 8% 5% 316
Unsure / refused 59% 24% 7% 1% 9% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 53% 29% 1% 9% 8% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 69% 19% 4% 6% 204 108
Black suburban men 49% 51% 9
Black suburban women 76% 21% 2% 30
Urban voters 64% 24% 0% 9% 3% 235
Rural voters 65% 23% 2% 4% 6% 431
COMPCD Yes 76% 16% 1% 4% 3% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 62% 25% 2% 7% 5% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 57% 27% 1% 8% % 475
Female 69% 20% 2% 5% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 56% 27% 1% 8% 6% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 59% 27% 2% 6% 7% 141
Female / employed 66% 23% 1% 6% 4% 290
Female / not employed 73% 17% 3% 4% 2% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 70% 18% 2% 10% 1% 98
Employed 61% 25% 1% 7% 5% 624
Retired 70% 19% 3% 3% 4% 262
Refused 41% 46% 3% 2% 8% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 33% 1% 13% 2% 202
AGEIC 35-44 66% 20% 2% 5% 7% 283
45-64 67% 22% 2% 5% 5% 313
65 or over 67% 22% 3% 5% 4% 212
RAGEFL ' 18-44 60% 26% 1% 8% 5% 485
Eg;fCONDENT S 45-64 67% 22% 2% 5% 5% 313
65 or over 67% 22% 3% 5% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 51% 30% 1% 11% 7% 255
Male / 45+ 65% 24% 2% 4% 6% 220
Female / under 45 70% 21% 1% 5% 3% 230
Female / 45+ 69% 20% 2% 5% 4% 306
RRACE White 63% 24% 2% 6% 5% 758
Eig;%NDENT'S Black / African American 75% 17% 6% 2% 121
Hispanic / Latino 57% 29% 1% 5% 7% 91
Other 60% 17% 7% % 9% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 49% 38% 11% 2% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 65% 22% 2% 6% 5% 629
o
c;itgn3/;Terican older 77% 20% 204 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 37% 43% 13% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 68% 21% 2% 1% 7% 59
?;h; races millenials 66% 17% 12% 50 10
g;iler races older voters 58% 17% 5% 7% 13% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 28% 1% 8% 7% 370
GENDER White women 69% 21% 2% 5% 3% 388
Black men 77% 17% 6% 39
Black women 74% 17% 6% 2% 82
Hispanic men 49% 35% 9% 7% 47
Hispanic women 65% 23% 3% 1% 8% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 68% 21% 3% 5% 3% 282
Other 62% 25% 1% % 5% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 56% 27% 2% 6% 8% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 61% 28% 2% 5% 5% 202
Democrat 71% 18% 1% 7% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 49% 32% 2% 7% 10% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 64% 23% 2% 6% 5% 177
Male / DEM 69% 20% 0% 9% 2% 175
Female / DEM 73% 17% 2% 6% 2% 249
Male / IND 53% 32% 1% 8% 7% 92
Female / IND 68% 25% 3% 2% 3% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 51% 33% 2% 5% 8% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 59% 24% 2% 7% 8% 230
Under 45/ DEM 65% 19% 1% 12% 3% 210
45 & over /| DEM 78% 17% 1% 3% 1% 215
Under 45/IND 61% 27% 1% 6% 5% 122
45 & over / IND 60% 29% 4% 2% 4% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 58% 26% 2% 6% 8% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 64% 22% 6% 1% 8% 62
Democrat 68% 22% 1% 7% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 54% 28% 2% 6% 8% 289
Soft GOP 58% 27% 0% 6% 8% 79
Ticket splitters 63% 26% 3% 4% 4% 223
Soft DEM 7% 13% 7% 4% 76
Hard DEM 70% 19% 1% 8% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 55% 28% 2% 6% 9% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 72% 20% 1% 5% 2% 429
Other 68% 22% 2% 7% 1% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 62% 23% 4% 10% 0% 32
Unsure / refused 59% 16% 8% 10% 8% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 60% 27% 2% 6% 6% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 64% 23% 6% 1% 7% 86
Liberal 68% 20% 1% 8% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 55% 28% 3% 7% 6% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 63% 26% 1% 5% 6% 307
Moderate / liberal 67% 21% 20%% 7% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 56% 27% 2% 6% 8% 384
GROUPS
Independent 61% 28% 2% 5% 5% 202
Conservative DEM 83% 13% 1% 2% 1% 69
Mod /lib DEM 69% 19% 1% 8% 2% 355
(cont.)

Page 66



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CIVIL4 CIVIL4 COMPROMISE AND COMMON GROUND SHOULD BE GOAL TOTAL
FOR LEADERS
Agree / Agree / Unsure Disagree / | Disagree/
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 67% 22% 1% 9% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 73% 21% 2% 3% 2% 126
Independent 64% 22% 6% 1% 8% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 68% 14% 20%% 17% 52
Conservative GOP 56% 28% 2% 6% 7% 392
REDUC Less than high school 69% 8% 7% 6% 9% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 69% 14% 2% 10% 6% 149
Some college 65% 23% 2% 4% 6% 240
College graduate 61% 27% 1% 6% 4% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 55% 30% 1% 8% 5% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0, 0 0 0
graduates 60% 23% 2% 7% 9% 193
Female college graduates 67% 23% 2% 5% 3% 319
Female non-college 72% 16% 3% 6% 3% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 60% 27% 1% 8% 3% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 64% 25% 2% 3% 6% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 66% 20% 3% 5% 7% 293
Non-white non-college 69% 18% 1% 10% 3% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 66% | 20% 3% 5% % 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 69% 18% 1% 10% 3% 117
graduate
Others 61% 27% 1% 6% 4% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 66% 21% 8% 5% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 63% 24% 2% 6% 5% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 55% 30% 1% 11% 204 219
STATUS/C -
Married 65% 22% 2% 6% 6% 617
No longer married 70% 22% 2% 3% 3% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 61% 23% 1% 6% 8% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 59% 31% 2% 2% 5% 55
Single men 43% 38% 1% 16% 2% 100
Married women 69% 20% 2% 5% 4% 296
Unmarried women 74% 18% 2% 4% 2% 120
Single women 65% 24% 2% 7% 2% 119
MARAC White married 63% 22% 204 6% 7% 513
Non-white married 73% 19% 2% 2% 4% 104
White not married 62% 29% 2% 7% 1% 246
Non-white not married 61% 23% 2% 9% 5% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 41% 42% 1% 14% 2% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE White single women 71% 21% 4% 4% 57
White married men 60% 22% 1% 7% 9% 265
White married women 66% 22% 2% 6% 4% 248
\r/[\]/;i:e no longer married 53% 1% 206 2% M
w:rirt]eer?o longer married 76% 18% 1% 5% 83
Other 66% 21% 2% 6% 5% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 62% 22% 2% 8% 7% 354
ﬁgbchEN HYINGAT e 64% 25% 2% 6% 4% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 55% 23% 1% 10% 10% 179
Mom 70% 21% 2% 5% 3% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 63% 220 1% 6% 8% 272
STATUS/ CHILDREN Married / no children 66% 21% 2% 5% 5% 345
Divorced / children 74% 22% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 74% 22% 4% 57
Single / children 55% 3% 4% 34% 4% 30
Single / no children 55% 35% 1% 7% 2% 189
Other / mixed 65% 22% 2% 4% 7% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 62% 24% 2% 6% 6% 330
XEE,TDDSHL%%H,C At least monthly 71% 23% 1% 2% 3% 152
Infrequently 65% 26% 1% 4% 4% 239
Never 61% 21% 2% 10% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 65% 23% 2% 5% 5% 363
EVANGELICAL Not born-again 63% 25% 1% 7% 4% 599
Refused 53% 16% 9% 12% 9% 49
Male not evangelical 56% 28% 1% 9% 6% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 70% | 22% 1% 4% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 69% 20% 2% 6% 3% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 63% 23% 2% 6% 6% 250
EVANGELICAL Non-white Evangelical 71% 22% 0% 3% 3% 113
CHRISTIAS gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 72% | 19% 0% 2% % 54
\é\’lwitsetigﬁg'conser"aﬁ"e 81% |  11% 2% 5% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 71% 25% 0% 4% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 70% 20% 6% 5% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 61% 27% 2% 6% 5% 583
Working class 66% 20% 1% 8% 6% 220
Low income 68% 19% 3% 7% 3% 114
Unemployed 80% 16% 4% 4
Refused 59% 15% 8% 11% 7% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 61% 26% 2% 6% 5% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 74% 18% 5% 3% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 57% 36% 6% 53
Middle class other races 55% 33% 2% 2% 9% 14
Other 67% 19% 2% 7% 5% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 70% 18% 2% 7% 3% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 70% 22% 2% 4% 3% 168
Newspaper 74% 17% 0% 3% 5% 78
Radio 60% 29% 1% 4% 5% 126
Internet 54% 29% 1% 10% 6% 288
Other 55% 22% 3% 5% 15% 65
Combination / all 68% 21% 4% 5% 204 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 54% 29% 2% 7% 8% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 56% 19% 4% 15% 6% 77
Wrong track 70% 21% 1% 5% 3% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 53% 30% 2% 7% 8% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 65% 19% 5% 3% 8% 79
DEM candidate 72% 19% 1% 6% 2% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 56% 27% 2% 7% 8% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 62% 28% 5% 1% 5% 102
Democrat 70% 20% 1% 7% 2% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 55% 28% 2% 7% 8% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 58% 21% 9% 2% 10% 35
Disapprove 71% 20% 1% 6% 2% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 64% 24% 1% 6% 5% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 61% 13% 11% 10% 5% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 69% 21% 1% 3% 5% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 64% 22% 1% 8% 5% 252
Somewhat closely 62% 27% 1% 7% 3% 313
Not at all closely 52% 30% 1% 7% 11% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 72% 20% 0% 6% 2% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 71% 13% 2% 11% 3% 24
No 54% 30% 2% 6% 8% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 74% 13% 1% 5% 6% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 67% 26% 0% 5% 3% 374
E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 59% 26% 4% 8% 3% 227
Not at all worried 52% 29% 2% 8% 9% 187
Unsure / refused 52% 7% 14% 27% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 63% 25% 1% 6% 5% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 69% 17% 1% 9% 5% 152
Somewhat likely 55% 27% 11% 6% 1% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 67% 22% 2% 4% 5% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 66% 23% 2% 4% 5% 511
Most likely 60% 65% 23% 2% 5% 5% 607
Most likely 70% 64% 25% 1% 5% 5% 708
100% of sample 64% 24% 2% 6% 5% 1011
TOTAL 64% 24% 2% 6% 5% 1011
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TOTAL 84% 4% 12% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 86% 5% 9% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 86% 3% 11% 161
South 86% 4% 10% 260
South Central 87% 6% 7% 7
Central Plains 64% 10% 26% 80
Mountain States 70% 3% 27% 84
West 89% 1% 10% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 92% 1% % 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 85% 9% 6% 76
Texas 84% 8% 8% 56
New York 84% 5% 11% 52
Rest of country 82% 3% 14% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 80% 3% 17% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 83% 4% 13% 544
55%+ Clinton states 87% 4% 9% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 4% 4% 22% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 84% 4% 12% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 87% 4% 9% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 80% 5% 16% 235
Suburb 83% 2% 15% 316
Unsure / refused 76% 17% 6% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 79% 1% 20% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 80% 4% 16% 108
Black suburban men 88% 12% 9
Black suburban women 91% 9% 30
Urban voters 80% 5% 16% 235
Rural voters 87% 4% 9% 431
COMPCD Yes 78% 8% 14% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 84% 3% 12% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 84% 3% 13% 475
Female 83% 5% 12% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 83% 3% 14% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 85% 204 13% 141
Female / employed 84% 3% 13% 290
Female / not employed 83% 6% 11% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 78% 5% 18% 98
Employed 84% 3% 13% 624
Retired 87% 5% 9% 262
Refused 76% 9% 14% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 83% 2% 15% 202
AGE/C
35-44 80% 6% 15% 283
45-64 85% 2% 12% 313
65 or over 86% 6% 7% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 81% 4% 15% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 85% 2% 12% 313
65 or over 86% 6% 7% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 82% 4% 14% 255
Male / 45+ 86% 1% 13% 220
Female / under 45 80% 4% 16% 230
Female / 45+ 86% 6% 9% 306
RRACE White 82% 4% 14% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 87% 4% 9% 121
Hispanic / Latino 95% 5% 91
Other 7% 13% 10% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 80% 2% 18% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 82% 4% 13% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 92% 8% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 86% 5% 9% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 93% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 96% 4% 59
?;h; races millenials 71% 12% 17% 10
g;iler races older voters 79% 13% 8% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 82% 3% 15% 370
GENDER -
White women 82% 5% 13% 388
Black men 83% 3% 14% 39
Black women 89% 4% 6% 82
Hispanic men 100% 47
Hispanic women 90% 10% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 85% 4% 11% 282
Other 83% 4% 13% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 87% 3% 10% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 7% 8% 14% 202
Democrat 83% 3% 14% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 87% 2% 11% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 4% 8% 177
Male / DEM 82% 2% 16% 175
Female / DEM 84% 3% 13% 249
Male / IND 80% 7% 13% 92
Female / IND 75% 10% 15% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 86% 3% 11% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 88% 3% 9% 230
Under 45 / DEM 82% 3% 15% 210
45 & over /| DEM 85% 2% 13% 215
Under 45/ IND 73% 6% 20% 122
45 & over / IND 83% 12% 6% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 4% 13% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 75% 8% 17% 62
Democrat 85% 4% 12% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 88% 4% 9% 289
Soft GOP 84% 1% 15% 79
Ticket splitters 79% 8% 14% 223
Soft DEM 70% 4% 26% 76
Hard DEM 86% 3% 11% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 86% 4% 10% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 84% 3% 13% 429
Other 79% 5% 16% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 73% 4% 23% 32
Unsure / refused 68% 12% 20% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 86% 3% 11% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 77% 14% 9% 86
Liberal 82% 3% 15% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 91% 3% 6% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 83% 3% 13% 307
Moderate / liberal 81% 5% 14% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 87% 3% 10% 384
GROUPS
Independent 7% 8% 14% 202
Conservative DEM 89% 1% 11% 69
Mod / lib DEM 82% 3% 15% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 3% 13% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 87% 5% 8% 126
Independent 75% 8% 17% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 76% 6% 19% 52
Conservative GOP 85% 4% 12% 392
REDUC Less than high school 85% 9% 6% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 91% 1% % 149
Some college 87% 3% 10% 240
College graduate 80% 5% 15% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 79% 3% 17% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 90% 2% 7% 193
Female college graduates 81% 6% 13% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 87% 3% 10% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 78% 5% 17% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 86% 5% 8% 135
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 88% 3% 10% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 91% 2% 7% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 88% 3% 10% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 91% 2% 7% 117
Others 80% 5% 15% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 90% 1% 9% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 82% 5% 13% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 84% 3% 13% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 83% 3% 14% 617
No longer married 86% 7% 7% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 83% 3% 14% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 86% 5% 9% 55
Single men 85% 3% 13% 100
Married women 82% 4% 14% 296
Unmarried women 86% 9% 6% 120
Single women 84% 3% 13% 119
MARAC White married 82% 4% 15% 513
Non-white married 88% 3% 10% 104
White not married 83% 5% 12% 246
Non-white not married 89% 5% 6% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 76% 4% 20% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 79% 5% 16% 57
White married men 82% 3% 15% 265
White married women 81% 5% 15% 248
White no longer married 93% 7% M
men
White no longer married 86% 7% 7% 83
women
Other 88% 4% 8% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 81% 5% 13% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 85% 3% 12% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 81% 7% 13% 179
Mom 82% 4% 14% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 79% 5% 17% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 86% 2% 12% 345
Divorced / children 89% 8% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 84% 8% 8% 57
Single / children 89% 8% 3% 30
Single / no children 84% 204 14% 189
Other / mixed 86% 7% 8% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 83% 3% 14% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 82% 2% 15% 152
Infrequently 83% 4% 13% 239
Never 85% 5% 9% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 88% 3% 9% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 81% 4% 15% 599
Refused 87% 8% 5% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 87% 2% 11% 163
Male not evangelical 82% 4% 14% 312
Female _born again/ 89% 2% 7% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 80% 5% 15% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 85% 4% 11% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 95% 1% 5% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% 5% 10% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 91% 1% 8% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 83% 2% 15% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 97% 0% 2% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 2% 22% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 82% 4% 14% 583
Working class 93% 1% 6% 220
Low income 79% 9% 11% 114
Unemployed 96% 4% 4
Refused 60% 15% 25% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 82% 4% 15% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 76% 11% 13% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 94% 6% 53
Middle class other races 92% 2% 6% 14
Other 85% 4% 11% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 89% 3% 9% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 85% 5% 10% 168
Newspaper 83% 4% 13% 78
Radio 81% 3% 16% 126
Internet 85% 1% 14% 288
Other 76% 9% 15% 65
Combination / all 78% 10% 12% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 84% 4% 11% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 79% 7% 14% 77
Wrong track 84% 3% 13% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 87% 3% 10% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 69% 11% 20% 79
DEM candidate 83% 4% 13% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 85% 3% 12% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 72% 8% 20% 102
Democrat 85% 4% 12% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 86% 4% 10% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 70% 10% 20% 35
Disapprove 82% 4% 14% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 84% 3% 13% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 79% 13% 8% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 87% 4% 9% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWs | Very closely 85% 3% 12% 252
Somewhat closely 80% 3% 17% 313
Not at all closely 86% 3% 10% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 84% 4% 12% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 44% 8% 48% 24
No 86% 3% 11% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 90% 2% 8% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 81% 4% 15% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 829% 5% 13% 227
FAMILY

Not at all worried 83% 4% 12% 187

Unsure / refused 79% 21% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 83% 4% 13% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 91% 2% % 152

Somewhat likely 74% 4% 2204 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 85% 4% 11% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -

Most likely 60% 83% 4% 13% 607

Most likely 70% 84% 4% 12% 708

100% of sample 84% 4% 12% 1011
TOTAL 84% 4% 12% 1011
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TOTAL 63% 20% 4% 10% 3% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 65% 22% 5% 7% 2% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 66% 20% 3% 6% 5% 161
South 65% 21% 4% 8% 2% 260
South Central 65% 22% 6% 3% 4% 77
Central Plains 52% 12% 10% 23% 3% 80
Mountain States 54% 16% 3% 25% 2% 84
West 66% 22% 1% 9% 1% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 68% 24% 1% 6% 1% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 66% 19% 9% 5% 1% 76
Texas 58% 27% 8% 4% 4% 56
New York 59% 26% 5% 6% 4% 52
Rest of country 63% 19% 3% 12% 3% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 64% 16% 3% 12% 5% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 62% 21% 4% 11% 2% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 66% 21% 4% 6% 204 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 50% 24% 4% 18% 5% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 64% 20% 4% 9% 2% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 71% 16% 4% 7% 2% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 55% 24% 5% 11% 4% 235
Suburb 60% 23% 2% 13% 3% 316
Unsure / refused 57% 20% 17% 6% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 55% 24% 1% 15% 4% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 56% 24% 4% 14% 1% 108
Black suburban men 88% 12% 9
Black suburban women 78% 13% 9% 30
Urban voters 55% 24% 5% 11% 4% 235
Rural voters 71% 16% 4% 7% 2% 431
COMPCD Yes 53% 26% 8% 12% 2% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 65% 20% 3% 10% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 63% 21% 3% 9% 5% 475
Female 64% 20% 5% 11% 1% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 64% 19% 3% 9% 5% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 61% 24% 2% 9% 4% 141
Female / employed 62% 22% 3% 11% 1% 290
Female / not employed 66% 17% 6% 10% 0% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 59% 18% 5% 15% 3% 98
Employed 63% 21% 3% 10% 3% 624
Retired 67% 20% 5% 7% 1% 262
Refused 56% 20% 9% 14% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 59% 24% 2% 14% 1% 202
AGEIC 35-44 59% 21% 6% 12% 3% 283
45-64 66% 20% 2% 9% 4% 313
65 or over 70% 16% 6% 5% 2% 212
RAGEFL ' 18-44 59% 22% 4% 13% 2% 485
EgngONDENT S 45-64 66% 20% 2% 9% 4% 313
65 or over 70% 16% 6% 5% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 59% 23% 4% 10% 3% 255
Male / 45+ 68% 18% 1% 7% 6% 220
Female / under 45 60% 21% 4% 15% 0% 230
Female / 45+ 67% 19% 6% 7% 1% 306
RRACE White 61% 21% 4% 11% 3% 758
Eig;%NDENT'S Black / African American 79% 8% 4% 4% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 62% 33% 5% 91
Other 64% 13% 13% 10% 1% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 54% 26% 2% 17% 1% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 62% 20% 4% 10% 3% 629
o
itan American older 78% 8% 5% 3% 6% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 56% 37% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 66% 31% 4% 59
?;h; races millenials 59% 12% 12% 17% 10
g;iler races older voters 66% 13% 13% 7% 1% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 61% 21% 3% 11% 4% 370
GENDER White women 61% 21% 5% 12% 1% 388
Black men 75% 8% 3% 14% 39
Black women 81% 8% 4% 6% 82
Hispanic men 71% 29% 47
Hispanic women 54% 36% 10% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 67% 19% 4% 8% 3% 282
Other 62% 21% 4% 11% 3% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 71% 17% 3% 6% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 56% 21% 8% 13% 1% 202
Democrat 60% 23% 3% 11% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 69% 17% 2% 7% 5% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 72% 16% 4% 6% 2% 177
Male / DEM 58% 24% 2% 10% 5% 175
Female / DEM 62% 22% 3% 12% 0% 249
Male / IND 57% 23% % 11% 3% 92
Female / IND 54% 20% 10% 15% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 67% 19% 3% 7% 4% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 73% 15% 3% 6% 3% 230
Under 45/ DEM 55% 28% 3% 14% 1% 210
45 & over / DEM 66% 18% 2% 9% 4% 215
Under 45/IND 57% 17% 6% 18% 2% 122
45 & over / IND 54% 29% 12% 6% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 66% 18% 4% 9% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 59% 16% 8% 11% 6% 62
Democrat 62% 23% 4% 10% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 72% 15% 4% 5% 4% 289
Soft GOP 65% 19% 1% 11% 4% 79
Ticket splitters 56% 22% 8% 12% 1% 223
Soft DEM 37% 32% 4% 21% 5% 76
Hard DEM 66% 20% 3% 9% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 71% 16% 4% 8% 2% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 63% 21% 3% 11% 2% 429
Other 50% 29% 5% 8% 8% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 40% 34% 4% 19% 3% 32
Unsure / refused 45% 23% 12% 20% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 67% 19% 3% 7% 3% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 56% 21% 14% 6% 3% 86
Liberal 60% 22% 3% 13% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 79% 11% 3% 3% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 60% 23% 3% 10% 3% 307
Moderate / liberal 60% 22% 5% 12% 2% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 71% 17% 3% 6% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 56% 21% 8% 13% 1% 202
Conservative DEM 68% 21% 1% 5% 6% 69
Mod /lib DEM 59% 23% 3% 13% 2% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 61% 23% 3% 12% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 64% 23% 5% 6% 204 126
Independent 59% 16% 8% 11% 6% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 54% 22% 6% 15% 4% 52
Conservative GOP 67% 17% 4% 8% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 72% 13% 9% 5% 1% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 75% 16% 1% 4% 3% 149
Some college 69% 18% 3% 9% 1% 240
College graduate 58% 22% 5% 12% 3% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 55% 24% 3% 11% 6% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 " 0 0 0 0
graduates 74% 17% 2% 5% 3% 193
Female college graduates 60% 21% 6% 12% 1% 319
Female non-college 70% 17% 3% 9% 1% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 57% 22% 5% 13% 4% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 62% 24% 5% 6% 2% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 68% 20% 3% 8% 1% 293
Non-white non-college 80% 11% 206 5% 206 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 68% | 20% 3% 8% 1% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 80% 11% 206 5% 206 117
graduate
Others 58% 22% 5% 12% 3% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 74% 16% 1% 7% 2% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 61% 21% 5% 11% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 62% 22% 3% 10% 204 219
STATUS/C -
Married 62% 21% 3% 11% 3% 617
No longer married 71% 15% 7% 5% 2% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 61% 22% 3% 9% 5% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 74% 12% 5% 7% 2% 55
Single men 61% 24% 3% 9% 4% 100
Married women 62% 20% 4% 13% 1% 296
Unmarried women 69% 16% 9% 4% 1% 120
Single women 63% 21% 3% 12% 1% 119
MARAC White married 61% 21% 4% 12% 3% 513
Non-white married 67% 21% 3% 5% 4% 104
White not married 62% 21% 5% 10% 3% 246
Non-white not married 73% 16% 5% 5% 1% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 48% 28% 4% 13% 6% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 52% 27% 5% 14% 2% 57
White married men 61% 21% 3% 11% 5% 265
White married women 60% 21% 5% 14% 1% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 82% 11% 7% M
w;':]eer?o longer married 70% 16% 7% 5% 2% 83
Other 71% 18% 4% 5% 2% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 59% 22% 5% 11% 2% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 66% 19% 3% 9% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 58% 23% 7% 9% 3% 179
Mom 60% 22% 4% 13% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 55% 24% 5% 14% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 67% 19% 20%% 8% 3% 345
Divorced / children 80% 9% 8% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 67% 17% 8% 6% 2% 57
Single / children 67% 21% 8% 3% 30
Single / no children 61% 22% 2% 12% 3% 189
Other / mixed 70% 16% 7% 7% 1% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 65% 18% 3% 10% 4% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 57% 26% 2% 13% 2% 152
Infrequently 62% 21% 4% 10% 3% 239
Never 67% 19% 5% 8% 1% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 72% 16% 3% 5% 4% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 58% 22% 4% 13% 2% 599
Refused 59% 29% 8% 5% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals % 11% 2% 4% % 163
Male not evangelical 56% 26% 4% 11% 3% 312
Female born again / 69% |  20% 4% 6% 1% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 61% 19% 5% 14% 1% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 70% 15% 4% 7% 4% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 77% 17% 1% 2% 3% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 13% 5% 6% 3% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 76% 15% 1% 1% 7% 54
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 60% 23% 206 10% 5% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 79% 19% 0% 2% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 55% 22% 2% 19% 3% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 62% 21% 4% 11% 3% 583
Working class 74% 19% 1% 5% 1% 220
Low income 58% 22% 9% 9% 3% 114
Unemployed 96% 4% 4
Refused 57% 3% 15% 25% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 62% 20% 4% 11% 4% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 68% 8% 11% 8% 5% 45
Middle class Hispanics 54% 40% 6% 53
Middle class other races 65% 27% 2% 6% 14
Other 66% 19% 4% 9% 2% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 69% 19% 3% 4% 5% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 69% 16% 5% 9% 1% 168
Newspaper 59% 24% 4% 13% 1% 78
Radio 64% 17% 3% 12% 4% 126
Internet 63% 22% 1% 12% 2% 288
Other 45% 31% 9% 10% 5% 65
Combination / all 59% 19% 10% 10% 2% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 68% 17% 4% 9% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 54% 26% 7% 8% 6% 77
Wrong track 62% 22% 3% 11% 2% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 70% 17% 3% 7% 3% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 36% 33% 11% 13% 7% 79
DEM candidate 62% 20% 4% 11% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 69% 16% 3% 8% 3% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 46% 26% 8% 16% 3% 102
Democrat 63% 22% 4% 10% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 70% 17% 4% 7% 3% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 35% 35% 10% 13% 7% 35
Disapprove 60% 22% 4% 12% 2% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 63% 21% 3% 10% 3% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 69% 10% 13% % 1% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 73% 14% 4% 6% 4% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 61% 23% 3% 10% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 56% 23% 3% 15% 2% 313
Not at all closely 58% 28% 3% 7% 3% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 61% 23% 4% 11% 2% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 27% 17% 8% 27% 21% 24
No 68% 19% 3% 8% 3% 442

(cont.)

Page 83



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CIVILS CIVIL5 TIRED OF LEADERS COMPROMISING MY VALUES AND TOTAL
IDEALS
Agree / Agree / Unsure Disagree / | Disagree/
strongly somewhat somewhat strongly
ECONW HOW Very worried 77% 14% 2% 7% 1% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 54% 27% 4% 12% 3% 374
';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 64% 19% 5% 11% 2% 227
Not at all worried 67% 16% 4% 7% 5% 187
Unsure / refused 45% 33% 21% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 62% 20% 4% 10% 3% 830
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 71% 20% 2% 6% 1% 152
Somewhat likely 55% 19% 4% 15% 7% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 67% 19% 4% 10% 1% 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 64% 20% 4% 11% 1% 511
Most likely 60% 64% 19% 4% 11% 2% 607
Most likely 70% 66% 18% 4% 11% 2% 708
100% of sample 63% 20% 4% 10% 3% 1011
TOTAL 63% 20% 4% 10% 3% 1011
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TOTAL 90% 2% 7% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 91% 2% 7% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 85% 4% 11% 161
South 89% 3% 9% 260
South Central 94% 2% 3% 7
Central Plains 89% 2% 9% 80
Mountain States 95% 20%% 204 84
West 94% 1% 5% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 94% 1% 5% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 85% 5% 11% 76
Texas 93% 3% 4% 56
New York 92% 8% 52
Rest of country 90% 2% 7% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 90% 1% 9% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 90% 3% 7% 544
55%+ Clinton states 91% 2% 7% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 94% 3% 3% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 90% 2% 7% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 89% 3% 8% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 93% 1% 6% 235
Suburb 91% 2% 6% 316
Unsure / refused 75% 12% 13% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 92% 2% 6% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 88% 4% 8% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 98% 2% 30
Urban voters 93% 1% 6% 235
Rural voters 89% 3% 8% 431
COMPCD Yes 89% 5% 6% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 91% 2% 7% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 90% 2% 8% 475
Female 91% 3% 6% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 89% 2% 9% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 93% 204 5% 141
Female / employed 91% 2% 7% 290
Female / not employed 91% 5% 5% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 94% 1% 6% 98
Employed 90% 2% 9% 624
Retired 92% 3% 4% 262
Refused 73% 18% 8% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 89% 1% 10% 202
AGE/C
35-44 90% 3% 7% 283
45-64 93% 1% 6% 313
65 or over 89% 5% 6% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 89% 2% 8% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 93% 1% 6% 313
65 or over 89% 5% 6% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 88% 2% 10% 255
Male / 45+ 93% 1% 6% 220
Female / under 45 91% 2% 7% 230
Female / 45+ 90% 4% 6% 306
RRACE White 90% 3% % 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 95% 5% 121
Hispanic / Latino 92% 1% 8% 91
Other 83% 10% 7% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 89% 11% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 90% 3% 7% 629
African American o o
millenials 18-34 92% 8% 31
African American older o o
voters 35+ 96% 4% o
Hispanic millenials 18-34 86% 14% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 95% 1% 4% 59
?;h; races millenials 76% 24% 10
g;iler races older voters 86% 5% 9% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 90% 1% 9% 370
GENDER -
White women 90% 4% 6% 388
Black men 92% 8% 39
Black women 96% 4% 82
Hispanic men 96% 4% a7
Hispanic women 88% 1% 11% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 90% 3% % 282
Other 91% 2% 7% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 2% 10% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 88% 6% 7% 202
Democrat 94% 1% 5% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 88% 1% 12% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 4% 8% 177
Male / DEM 95% 0% 5% 175
Female / DEM 93% 1% 5% 249
Male / IND 86% 6% 8% 92
Female / IND 89% 5% 6% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 87% 1% 12% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 89% 3% 8% 230
Under 45 / DEM 94% 1% 5% 210
45 & over /| DEM 94% 1% 4% 215
Under 45/ IND 84% 7% 9% 122
45 & over / IND 92% 4% 4% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 3% 9% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 69% 8% 23% 62
Democrat 95% 2% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 87% 2% 11% 289
Soft GOP 90% 2% 9% 79
Ticket splitters 88% 6% 6% 223
Soft DEM 91% 9% 76
Hard DEM 95% 1% 4% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 87% 3% 10% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 94% 2% 4% 429
Other 93% 1% 6% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 96% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 61% 12% 27% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 89% 3% 9% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 85% 7% 8% 86
Liberal 94% 1% 5% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 89% 3% 8% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 88% 204 9% 307
Moderate / liberal 92% 2% 5% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 2% 10% 384
GROUPS
Independent 88% 6% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 92% 1% 7% 69
Mod / lib DEM 95% 1% 5% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 96% 1% 3% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 92% 2% 5% 126
Independent 69% 8% 23% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 91% 9% 52
Conservative GOP 88% 3% 9% 392
REDUC Less than high school 84% 6% 11% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 89% 1% 10% 149
Some college 90% 3% 6% 240
College graduate 91% 2% 7% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 90% 204 8% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 91% 1% 8% 193
Female college graduates 92% 3% 5% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 89% 4% 8% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 91% 3% 7% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 93% 1% 6% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 89% 3% 8% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 90% 2% 7% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 89% 3% 8% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 90% 2% 7% 117
Others 91% 2% 7% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 94% 2% 4% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 90% 20%% 8% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 90% 1% 9% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 91% 2% 7% 617
No longer married 89% 5% 6% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 91% 1% 8% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 86% 6% 9% 55
Single men 91% 0% 9% 100
Married women 91% 3% 6% 296
Unmarried women 91% 5% 4% 120
Single women 90% 1% 9% 119
MARAC White married 90% 3% 7% 513
Non-white married 95% 0% 5% 104
White not married 90% 3% 7% 246
Non-white not married 90% 3% % 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 90% 10% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 88% 2% 10% 57
White married men 90% 2% 8% 265
White married women 90% 4% 6% 248
White no longer married 89% 11% M
men
White no longer married 92% 6% 206 83
women
Other 92% 2% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 91% 2% 7% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 90% 2% 8% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 91% 2% % 179
Mom 91% 3% 6% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 92% 1% 7% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 90% 3% 7% 345
Divorced / children 97% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 95% 1% 4% 57
Single / children 85% 4% 11% 30
Single / no children 91% 0% 8% 189
Other / mixed 82% 10% 8% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 88% 3% 9% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 91% 1% 8% 152
Infrequently 93% 0% 6% 239
Never 91% 4% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 87% 3% 10% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 93% 2% 5% 599
Refused 83% 7% 9% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 86% 1% 13% 163
Male not evangelical 92% 2% 6% 312
Female _born again/ 89% 2% 7% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 92% 2% 6% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 84% 4% 12% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 95% 1% 5% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 86% 3% 11% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 91% 1% 8% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 79% 5% 15% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 98% 0% 2% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 90% 3% 7% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 91% 2% 7% 583
Working class 92% 1% 6% 220
Low income 89% 4% 8% 114
Unemployed 100% 4
Refused 78% 13% 9% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 90% 204 8% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 95% 5% 45
Middle class Hispanics 93% 1% 6% 53
Middle class other races 92% 8% 14
Other 90% 3% 7% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 93% 7% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadcast TV 92% 4% 4% 168
Newspaper 93% 1% 6% 78
Radio 92% 2% 6% 126
Internet 89% 2% 9% 288
Other 86% 5% 9% 65
Combination / all 85% 5% 10% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 85% 4% 12% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 85% 2% 13% 77
Wrong track 95% 2% 4% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 87% 2% 11% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 80% 7% 13% 79
DEM candidate 95% 2% 3% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 86% 3% 11% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 84% 7% 9% 102
Democrat 96% 1% 3% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 87% 3% 10% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 74% 13% 13% 35
Disapprove 94% 1% 4% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 92% 2% 7% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 71% 17% 12% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 95% 1% 5% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 94% 1% 5% 252
Somewhat closely 89% 3% 8% 313
Not at all closely 83% 2% 15% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 96% 1% 3% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 76% 3% 21% 24
No 88% 2% 11% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 93% 1% 6% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 94% 2% 4% 374
EE;EVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 90% 2% 7% 227
Not at all worried 81% 3% 16% 187
Unsure / refused 87% 13% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 91% 2% 7% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 89% 1% 10% 152
Somewhat likely 75% 17% 8% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 92% 2% 6% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
Most likely 60% 92% 2% 5% 607
Most likely 70% 93% 2% 5% 708
100% of sample 90% 2% 7% 1011
TOTAL 90% 2% % 1011
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TOTAL 73% 17% 2% 5% 2% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 73% 19% 2% 4% 3% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 70% 16% 4% 9% 2% 161
South 72% 17% 3% 5% 4% 260
South Central 73% 21% 2% 1% 2% 77
Central Plains 77% 12% 2% 5% 4% 80
Mountain States 77% 18% 2% 2% 84
West 76% 17% 1% 4% 1% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 75% 19% 1% 4% 0% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 64% 21% 5% 7% 4% 76
Texas 71% 22% 3% 2% 2% 56
New York 65% 27% 4% 4% 52
Rest of country 75% 16% 2% 5% 2% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 75% 15% 1% 5% 4% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 72% 18% 3% 5% 2% 544
55%+ Clinton states 73% 18% 2% 5% 2% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 75% 19% 3% 2% 2% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 73% 17% 2% 5% 2% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 74% 15% 3% 5% 3% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 72% 21% 1% 6% 1% 235
Suburb 74% 17% 2% 4% 3% 316
Unsure / refused 52% 23% 12% 12% 1% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 74% 18% 2% 2% 3% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 74% 14% 4% 7% 1% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 71% 26% 2% 30
Urban voters 2% 21% 1% 6% 1% 235
Rural voters 74% 15% 3% 5% 3% 431
COMPCD Yes 78% 12% 5% 4% 2% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 73% 18% 2% 5% 2% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 72% 18% 2% 5% 3% 475
Female 74% 17% 3% 4% 2% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 70% 19% 2% 6% 4% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 77% 16% 2% 3% 2% 141
Female / employed 71% 20% 2% 5% 3% 290
Female / not employed 77% 13% 5% 4% 1% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 79% 14% 1% 5% 1% 98
Employed 71% 19% 2% 5% 3% 624

Retired 79% 13% 3% 3% 2% 262

Refused 50% 24% 18% 8% 28

RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 68% 20% 1% 6% 4% 202
AGELC 35-44 67% 23% 3% 5% 2% 283
45-64 80% 13% 1% 4% 2% 313

65 or over 75% 14% 5% 3% 3% 212

RAGEFL ' 18-44 68% 22% 2% 6% 3% 485
iéﬁ,pco NDENTS 45-64 80% 13% 1% 4% 2% 313
65 or over 75% 14% 5% 3% 3% 212

RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 67% 21% 2% 7% 3% 255
Male / 45+ 78% 14% 1% 3% 3% 220

Female / under 45 69% 22% 2% 4% 2% 230

Female / 45+ 78% 12% 4% 4% 1% 306

RRACE White 74% 16% 3% 5% 2% 758
E/EEE%\IDENT'S Black / African American 78% 17% 3% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 60% 32% 1% 3% 4% 91

Other 71% 13% 10% 4% 2% 40

AGERACE AGE AND | White millenials 18-34 76% 14% 6% 5% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 74% 16% 3% 5% 204 629
o

C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 81% 14% 1% 4% 01

Hispanic millenials 18-34 40% 47% 7% 7% 32

Hispanic older voters 35+ 71% 24% 1% 1% 3% 59

?éh; races millenials 71% 5% 24% 10

%iler races older voters 70% 15% 5% 6% 3% 30

GENRACE RACEBY | White men 73% 17% 1% 6% 3% 370
GENDER White women 75% 15% 4% 5% 1% 388
Black men 79% 12% 8% 39

Black women 77% 19% 4% 82

Hispanic men 62% 33% 4% 47

Hispanic women 57% 31% 1% 1% 9% 44

WHITE SENIORS White seniors 77% 13% 3% 5% 2% 282
Other 72% 19% 2% 5% 2% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 72% 16% 2% 6% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 68% 20% 6% 4% 2% 202
Democrat 77% 17% 1% 3% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 17% 1% 8% 4% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 73% 16% 4% 5% 3% 177
Male / DEM 77% 18% 0% 3% 1% 175
Female / DEM 77% 16% 1% 3% 2% 249
Male / IND 66% 20% 6% 3% 5% 92
Female / IND 69% 19% 5% 6% 0% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 66% 21% 1% 7% 5% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 75% 13% 3% 6% 3% 230
Under 45/ DEM 73% 21% 1% 4% 2% 210
45 & over /| DEM 82% 13% 1% 3% 2% 215
Under 45/ IND 62% 23% 7% 7% 2% 122
45 & over / IND 77% 15% 4% 1% 3% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 72% 16% 3% 6% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 53% 16% 8% 17% 6% 62
Democrat 77% 18% 2% 2% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 72% 16% 2% 7% 4% 289
Soft GOP 69% 21% 2% 6% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 70% 18% 6% 4% 2% 223
Soft DEM 69% 22% 5% 4% 76
Hard DEM 79% 16% 1% 3% 1% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 72% 16% 3% 6% 4% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 79% 15% 2% 3% 2% 429
Other 67% 27% 1% 6% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 60% 36% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 45% 16% 12% 25% 1% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 71% 17% 3% 6% 3% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 78% 7% 7% 8% 0% 86
Liberal 74% 19% 1% 3% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 75% 14% 3% 5% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 69% 19% 2% 6% 3% 307
Moderate / liberal 75% 17% 20%% 4% 204 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 72% 16% 2% 6% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 68% 20% 6% 4% 2% 202
Conservative DEM 82% 10% 1% 4% 3% 69
Mod /lib DEM 76% 18% 1% 3% 1% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 76% 20% 1% 20%% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 80% 12% 2% 3% 204 126
Independent 53% 16% 8% 17% 6% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 84% 7% 4% 5% 52
Conservative GOP 70% 18% 3% 6% 3% 392
REDUC Less than high school 74% 10% 6% 9% 204 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 71% 18% 1% 6% 4% 149
Some college 76% 14% 3% 3% 3% 240
College graduate 72% 19% 2% 5% 2% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 70% 19% 2% 6% 204 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
3 0 0 0 " 0
graduates 75% 16% 1% 4% 5% 193
Female college graduates 74% 18% 3% 4% 1% 319
Female non-college 74% 15% 2% 5% 206 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 73% 18% 3% 6% 1% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 2% 21% 1% 2% 4% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 77% 12% 3% 5% 4% 293
Non-white non-college 68% 2204 206 2% 3% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate % 12% 3% 5% 4% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 68% 2204 206 2% 3% 117
graduate
Others 72% 19% 2% 5% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 77% 17% 204 4% 1% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 72% 17% 20%% 5% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 66% 24% 1% 7% 204 219
STATUS/C -
Married 75% 16% 2% 4% 3% 617
No longer married 77% 12% 5% 4% 2% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 74% 17% 1% 4% 4% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 71% 15% 6% 5% 4% 55
Single men 68% 23% 0% 8% 1% 100
Married women 75% 16% 3% 4% 2% 296
Unmarried women 81% 10% 5% 3% 1% 120
Single women 64% 25% 1% 6% 3% 119
MARAC White married 75% 16% 3% 5% 204 513
Non-white married 75% 20% 0% 5% 104
White not married 74% 16% 3% 6% 2% 246
Non-white not married 67% 22% 3% 5% 204 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 71% 19% 9% 2% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 68% 20% 2% 8% 2% 57
White married men 74% 16% 2% 5% 3% 265
White married women 75% 15% 4% 5% 204 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 72% 18% 6% 5% M
w;':]eer?o longer married 80% 11% 6% 1% 1% 83
Other 70% 22% 2% 3% 3% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 70% 21% 2% 4% 2% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 75% 15% 2% 5% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 68% 23% 2% 4% 3% 179
Mom 71% 20% 3% 4% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 71% 21% 1% 4% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 77% 13% 3% 4% 3% 345
Divorced / children 74% 24% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 88% 7% 1% 1% 3% 57
Single / children 57% 28% 4% 11% 30
Single / no children 68% 24% 0% 6% 2% 189
Other / mixed 2% 10% 10% 6% 2% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 69% 19% 3% 5% 4% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 70% 20% 1% 7% 1% 152
Infrequently 81% 12% 0% 4% 3% 239
Never 73% 17% 4% 4% 1% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 70% 17% 3% 6% 4% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 75% 18% 2% 4% 2% 599
Refused 74% 9% 7% 8% 2% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68% 18% 1% % 6% 163
Male not evangelical 75% 18% 2% 4% 2% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 72% | 17% 4% 5% 2% 200
Female not evangelical 75% 17% 204 4% 204 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 71% 13% 4% 8% 4% 250
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 68% 27% 1% 1% 3% 113
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 73% 18% 1% 2% 5% 54
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 70% 9% 5% 7% 8% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 62% 36% 0% 2% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 69% 22% 3% 5% 2% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 72% 18% 2% 5% 2% 583
Working class 78% 15% 1% 4% 2% 220
Low income 75% 14% 4% 4% 3% 114
Unemployed 100% 4
Refused 55% 23% 13% 6% 3% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 74% 15% 2% 6% 2% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 65% 30% 5% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 58% 34% 1% 4% 204 53
Middle class other races 76% 16% 204 6% 14
Other 74% 16% 3% 4% 2% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 78% 16% 4% 3% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 74% 18% 4% 2% 2% 168
Newspaper 72% 21% 1% 3% 4% 78
Radio 76% 16% 2% 5% 1% 126
Internet 72% 18% 2% 7% 2% 288
Other 61% 24% 5% 4% 5% 65
Combination / all 73% 12% 5% 8% 2% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 68% 17% 4% 8% 4% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 63% 23% 2% 12% 1% 77
Wrong track 78% 17% 2% 2% 2% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 68% 18% 2% 7% 4% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 61% 19% 7% 10% 3% 79
DEM candidate 79% 16% 2% 2% 1% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 68% 18% 3% 7% 4% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 70% 14% 7% 9% 102
Democrat 78% 18% 1% 2% 2% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 71% 16% 3% 7% 3% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 47% 27% 13% 13% 35
Disapprove 77% 18% 1% 2% 2% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 74% 18% 2% 5% 2% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 61% 10% 17% 6% 6% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 82% 13% 1% 2% 3% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 74% 20% 1% 4% 1% 252
Somewhat closely 70% 19% 3% 6% 3% 313
Not at all closely 62% 20% 2% 13% 3% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 80% 16% 1% 2% 1% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 55% 22% 3% 14% 7% 24
No 68% 19% 2% 7% 4% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 86% 7% 1% 2% 4% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 2% 22% 2% 2% 1% 374
';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 71% 19% 2% 5% 2% 227
Not at all worried 63% 18% 3% 12% 4% 187
Unsure / refused 87% 13% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 75% 16% 2% 4% 2% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 64% 26% 1% 5% 4% 152
Somewhat likely 62% 13% 17% 8% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 79% 13% 2% 3% 2% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 78% 14% 3% 3% 2% 511
Most likely 60% 77% 15% 2% 3% 2% 607
Most likely 70% 78% 15% 2% 3% 2% 708
100% of sample 73% 17% 2% 5% 2% 1011
TOTAL 73% 17% 2% 5% 2% 1011
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RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 35% 9% 11% 5% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 40% 29% 18% 10% 3% 161
South 35% 38% 10% 15% 1% 260
South Central 23% 42% 17% 16% 1% 77
Central Plains 28% 45% 14% 12% 2% 80
Mountain States 33% 46% 8% 10% 2% 84
West 44% 34% 9% 12% 2% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 49% 26% 8% 15% 1% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 34% 37% 12% 13% 3% 76
Texas 19% 46% 16% 17% 1% 56
New York 38% 31% 7% 18% 6% 52
Rest of country 36% 38% 12% 11% 3% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 28% 40% 14% 15% 3% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 37% 38% 12% 11% 2% 544
55%+ Clinton states 43% 32% 8% 12% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 30% ar% 9% 12% 2% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 37% 36% 12% 12% 3% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 34% 36% 12% 16% 3% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 43% 36% 9% 11% 1% 235
Suburb 37% 38% 14% 9% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 33% 36% 3% 14% 13% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 28% 41% 18% 12% 1% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 40% 35% 14% 4% 6% 108
Black suburban men 52% 48% 9
Black suburban women 42% 54% 4% 30
Urban voters 43% 36% 9% 11% 1% 235
Rural voters 34% 36% 12% 16% 3% 431
COMPCD Yes 35% 29% 20% 9% 7% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 37% 38% 11% 13% 2% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 32% 38% 13% 16% 1% 475
Female 41% 36% 10% 9% 4% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 32% 38% 15% 15% 1% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 32% 40% 9% 17% 2% 141
Female / employed 39% 39% 12% 6% 4% 290
Female / not employed 43% 31% 8% 14% 3% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 43% 35% 8% 13% 1% 98
Employed 35% 38% 13% 11% 2% 624
Retired 40% 34% 7% 16% 3% 262
Refused 25% 31% 26% 11% 7% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 41% 37% 11% 10% 1% 202
AGEIC 35-44 36% 39% 14% 8% 3% 283
45-64 34% 36% 12% 16% 1% 313
65 or over 39% 34% 7% 16% 5% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 38% 38% 13% 9% 2% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 34% 36% 12% 16% 1% 313
65 or over 39% 34% 7% 16% 5% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 34% 39% 14% 12% 1% 255
Male / 45+ 30% 38% 12% 20% 1% 220
Female / under 45 42% 38% 12% 5% 3% 230
Female / 45+ 40% 34% 9% 13% 4% 306
RRACE White 32% 38% 13% 13% 3% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 57% 30% 5% 8% 121
Hispanic / Latino 47% 33% 7% 13% 91
Other 34% 34% 8% 13% 10% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 35% 39% 18% 8% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 32% 38% 12% 14% 3% 629
o
C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 57% | 28% % 8% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 49% 31% 20% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 46% 33% 10% 10% 59
?;h; races millenials 33% 33% 10% 24% 10
g;iler races older voters 35% 350 11% 14% 50 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 41% 15% 14% 1% 370
GENDER White women 36% 36% 12% 12% 5% 388
Black men 39% 31% 5% 24% 39
Black women 65% 30% 5% 82
Hispanic men 54% 21% 7% 19% a7
Hispanic women 40% 45% 7% 7% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 34% 38% 9% 16% 4% 282
Other 38% 36% 13% 11% 2% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 10% 45% 18% 25% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 32% 41% 14% 6% 7% 202
Democrat 63% 27% 5% 4% 1% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 12% 45% 18% 25% 1% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 46% 17% 25% 3% 177
Male / DEM 57% 30% 4% 8% 0% 175
Female / DEM 67% 25% 5% 1% 2% 249
Male / IND 29% 38% 19% 8% 5% 92
Female / IND 34% 43% 10% 4% 9% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 13% 46% 20% 21% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 8% 45% 16% 28% 2% 230
Under 45 / DEM 59% 30% 6% 4% 1% 210
45 & over / DEM 67% 24% 4% 4% 1% 215
Under 45 /IND 32% 42% 17% 2% 7% 122
45 & over / IND 32% 39% 10% 12% 8% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 14% 43% 18% 23% 2% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 19% 53% 7% 7% 15% 62
Democrat 59% 29% 6% 4% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 9% 43% 19% 27% 2% 289
Soft GOP 15% 52% 12% 19% 1% 79
Ticket splitters 30% 42% 14% 7% 7% 223
Soft DEM 42% 42% 9% 7% 1% 76
Hard DEM 68% 23% 4% 4% 1% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 9% 44% 20% 24% 3% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 61% 30% 5% 3% 1% 429
Other 55% 31% 10% 2% 1% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 29% 51% 0% 15% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 28% 29% 3% 13% 26% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 44% 16% 21% 2% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 47% 13% 1% 9% 86
Liberal 61% 27% 6% 4% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 12% 34% 17% 34% 20 185
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 19% 50% 16% 14% 20 307
Moderate / liberal 56% 30% 7% 4% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 10% 45% 18% 25% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 32% 41% 14% 6% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 44% 39% 9% 6% 2% 69
Mod /lib DEM 67% 25% 4% 4% 1% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 66% 25% 5% 4% 0% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 39% 42% 10% 6% 4% 126
Independent 19% 53% 7% 7% 15% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 31% 39% 17% 6% 7% 52
Conservative GOP 12% 44% 18% 25% 2% 392
REDUC Less than high school 30% 22% 6% 29% 12% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 41% 28% 10% 21% 2% 149
Some college 36% 38% 11% 12% 3% 240
College graduate 36% 39% 12% 10% 2% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 31% 40% 15% 13% 1% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 33% 36% 9% 20% 2% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 41% 39% 9% 7% 4% 319
Female non-college 41% 31% 11% 13% 3% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 32% 41% 14% 10% 3% 466
Non-white college o o 0 0 0
graduates 51% 33% 7% 9% 1% 135
White non-collage 33% | 34% | 13% | 18% 3% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 49% 31% 5% 13% 20 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 33% 34% 13% 18% 3% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 49% 31% 5% 13% 2% 117
graduate
Others 36% 39% 12% 10% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 48% 31% 9% 10% 2% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 34% 38% 12% 13% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 49% 33% 8% 10% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 33% 39% 13% 13% 3% 617
No longer married 35% 35% 11% 14% 4% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 30% 41% 14% 15% 1% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 25% 34% 13% 22% 6% 55
Single men 43% 32% 11% 14% 100
Married women 37% 36% 12% 10% 5% 296
Unmarried women 39% 36% 10% 11% 4% 120
Single women 53% 34% 6% 7% 119
MARAC White married 30% 39% 14% 13% 3% 513
Non-white married 46% 35% 7% 12% 0% 104
White not married 37% 37% 12% 13% 2% 246
Non-white not married 52% 30% 6% 10% 2% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 35% 38% 17% 10% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 46% 32% 10% 13% 57
White married men 27% 43% 15% 15% 1% 265
White married women 34% 36% 13% 11% 6% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 27% 40% 12% 20% a1
mmgo longer married 36% 37% 9% 13% 4% 83
Other 50% 32% 6% 11% 2% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 34% 41% 15% 9% 3% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 38% 35% 10% 15% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 29% 43% 14% 13% 1% 179
Mom 39% 38% 15% 4% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 31% 44% 15% 8% 2% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 35% 34% 11% 16% 3% 345
Divorced / children 32% 38% 15% 12% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 34% 39% 9% 18% 57
Single / children 60% 27% 3% 9% 30
Single / no children 47% 34% 9% 11% 189
Other / mixed 37% 32% 11% 13% % 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 290 38% 14% 17% 3% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 30% 48% 12% 9% 1% 152
Infrequently 41% 32% 13% 13% 1% 239
Never 46% 34% 7% 9% 4% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 27% 36% 16% 20% 2% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 42% 38% 9% 8% 3% 599
Refused 48% 34% 3% 7% 7% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 20% 38% 17% 23% 2% 163
Male not evangelical 38% 38% 11% 12% 1% 312
Female born again / 2% | 34% |  15% |  17% 2% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 47% 37% 7% 5% 5% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 16% 37% 21% 24% 2% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 49% 33% 6% 11% 0% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 40% 21% 28% 2% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative 30% 43% 12% 15% 0% 54
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 47% 24% 19% 7% 3% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 67% 24% 1% 8% 0% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 45% 39% 6% 9% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 31% 40% 14% 13% 2% 583
Working class 45% 33% 8% 12% 2% 220
Low income 46% 28% 9% 12% 5% 114
Unemployed 17% 50% 33% 4
Refused 27% 34% 11% 10% 18% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 29% 41% 15% 13% 2% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class Alrican 45% 30% 11% 15% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 39% 6% 14% 53
Middle class other races 41% 29% 8% 20% 3% 14
Other 44% 33% 8% 12% 3% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 48% 26% 7% 17% 1% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 32% 40% 11% 13% 4% 168
Newspaper 36% 41% 12% 11% 1% 78
Radio 25% 41% 15% 18% 1% 126
Internet 34% 41% 16% 7% 1% 288
Other 39% 34% 2% 20% 5% 65
Combination / all 45% 31% 10% % % 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 7% 44% 20% 25% 4% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 45% 16% 18% 7% 7
Wrong track 57% 31% 6% 4% 1% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 8% 44% 20% 26% 2% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 43% 16% 5% 9% 79
DEM candidate 62% 29% 4% 3% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 11% 42% 20% 26% 2% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 21% 48% 16% 4% 11% 102
Democrat 63% 30% 3% 3% 1% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 8% 43% 20% 25% 3% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 9% 67% 8% 6% 11% 35
Disapprove 62% 30% 5% 3% 2% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 37% 38% 11% 12% 2% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 26% 23% 22% 17% 12% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 49% 26% 9% 15% 1% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 41% 38% 9% 11% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 30% 44% 13% 12% 1% 313
Not at all closely 17% 52% 14% 9% 8% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 63% 30% 4% 2% 1% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 32% 45% 14% 7% 3% 24
No 10% 46% 19% 23% 3% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 67% 22% 4% 6% 1% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 42% 44% 7% 5% 2% 374

EE&Q?VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 21% 38% 20% 17% 4% 227
Not at all worried 12% 37% 19% 29% 3% 187
Unsure / refused 32% 47% 6% 14% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 37% 37% 12% 12% 2% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 41% 31% 8% 14% 6% 152
Somewhat likely 9% 60% 15% 8% 8% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 41% 35% 10% 12% 2% 409

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 50% 41% 35% 11% 11% 2% 511
Most likely 60% 39% 35% 11% 13% 2% 607
Most likely 70% 39% 36% 11% 12% 2% 708
100% of sample 37% 37% 12% 12% 3% 1011

TOTAL 37% 37% 12% 12% 3% 1011

Page 105



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CRES?2 CRES2 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / DEM POLITICAL LEADERS | TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
TOTAL 37% 35% 13% 13% 2% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 32% 30% 17% 16% 4% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 43% 15% 13% 2% 161
South 40% 35% 9% 14% 1% 260
South Central 55% 28% 7% 9% 1% 77
Central Plains 41% 29% 24% 5% 2% 80
Mountain States 31% 39% 13% 14% 2% 84
West 39% 37% 11% 12% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 42% 35% 11% 11% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 33% 11% 13% 2% 76
Texas 53% 33% 8% 5% 1% 56
New York 30% 40% 12% 12% 7% 52
Rest of country 35% 35% 14% 14% 2% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 40% 34% 11% 12% 3% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 37% 35% 13% 13% 1% 544
55%+ Clinton states 35% 36% 14% 12% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 37% 35% 13% 12% 2% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 37% 35% 13% 13% 2% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 47% 27% 12% 12% 2% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 22% 48% 11% 18% 1% 235
Suburb 33% 38% 18% 10% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 50% 19% 3% 18% 10% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 36% 18% 9% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 27% 41% 19% 9% 4% 108
Black suburban men 12% 70% 7% 12% 9
Black suburban women 15% 49% 14% 20% 205 30
Urban voters 22% 48% 11% 18% 1% 235
Rural voters 47% 27% 12% 12% 2% 431
COMPCD Yes 37% 33% 15% 10% 5% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 37% 35% 13% 13% 2% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 42% 33% 13% 11% 0% 475
Female 32% 37% 13% 14% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 42% 32% 16% 10% 0% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 36% 7% 14% 0% 141
Female / employed 27% 45% 14% 11% 4% 290
Female / not employed 38% 28% 13% 18% 3% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 37% 6% 19% 98
Employed 35% 38% 15% 11% 2% 624
Retired 41% 28% 12% 16% 3% 262
Refused 36% 34% 14% 11% 5% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 27% 49% 14% 10% 1% 202
AGE/C
35-44 31% 39% 18% 8% 3% 283
45-64 44% 29% 10% 16% 1% 313
65 or over 42% 26% 11% 17% 3% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 30% 43% 16% 9% 2% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 44% 29% 10% 16% 1% 313
65 or over 42% 26% 11% 17% 3% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 36% 36% 17% 9% 1% 255
Male / 45+ 49% 29% 8% 14% 220
Female / under 45 22% 51% 15% 9% 4% 230
Female / 45+ 39% 27% 12% 19% 3% 306
RRACE White 39% 34% 13% 11% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 48% 11% 21% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 38% 30% 18% 15% 91
Other 49% 22% 6% 14% 9% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 28% 49% 16% 8% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 41% 32% 13% 12% 3% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 8% 76% 16% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 23% 38% 15% 23% 1% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 36% 31% 20% 13% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 39% 29% 17% 16% 59
?éh; races millenials 57% 20% 5% 5% 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 26% 23% 6% 16% 8% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 43% 34% 13% 10% 370
GENDER -
White women 35% 35% 14% 13% 4% 388
Black men 23% 43% 11% 24% 39
Black women 17% 50% 11% 20% 1% 82
Hispanic men 47% 20% 18% 15% 47
Hispanic women 28% 40% 18% 14% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 25% 10% 17% 2% 282
Other 33% 39% 14% 11% 2% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 67% 22% 4% 7% 0% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 35% 36% 12% 10% 7% 202
Democrat 10% 47% 22% 20% 1% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 64% 22% 6% 8% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 70% 21% 3% 6% 0% 177
Male / DEM 9% 52% 21% 18% 175
Female / DEM 11% 43% 22% 21% 2% 249
Male / IND 57% 22% 15% 5% 2% 92
Female / IND 17% 49% 9% 14% 11% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 55% 31% 7% 7% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 75% 15% 3% 7% 0% 230
Under 45/ DEM 9% 52% 24% 13% 2% 210
45 & over /| DEM 11% 42% 20% 26% 1% 215
Under 45/ IND 33% 43% 15% 3% 6% 122
45 & over / IND 39% 26% 8% 20% 8% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 62% 23% 7% 7% 1% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 29% 36% 13% 10% 12% 62
Democrat 15% 45% 19% 19% 2% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 73% 16% 4% 7% 289
Soft GOP 44% 41% 6% 9% 1% 79
Ticket splitters 38% 36% 11% 9% 6% 223
Soft DEM 10% 53% 24% 13% 76
Hard DEM 10% 46% 21% 21% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 66% 22% 5% 6% 1% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 10% 45% 22% 22% 1% 429
Other 35% 43% 12% 8% 2% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 32% 45% 12% 8% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 25% 26% 11% 13% 25% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 58% 27% 6% 8% 1% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 28% 39% 14% 9% 9% 86
Liberal 14% 44% 21% 19% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 78% 10% 4% 8% 0% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 37% 7% 8% 1% 307
Moderate / liberal 17% 43% 20% 17% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 67% 22% 4% 7% 0% 384
GROUPS
Independent 35% 36% 12% 10% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 16% 51% 12% 19% 2% 69
Mod /lib DEM 9% 46% 24% 20% 1% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 13% 45% 22% 19% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 23% 46% 11% 17% 3% 126
Independent 29% 36% 13% 10% 12% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 37% 36% 12% 9% 5% 52
Conservative GOP 66% 22% 6% 6% 1% 392
REDUC Less than high school 38% 21% 5% 21% 14% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 48% 29% 7% 16% 0% 149
Some college 40% 37% 11% 11% 1% 240
College graduate 33% 37% 16% 13% 2% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 42% 32% 15% 11% 0% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 43% 34% 11% 12% 0% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 25% 40% 17% 14% 4% 319
Female non-college a2% | 32% 8% | 15% 3% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 36% 35% 16% 11% 3% 466
Non-white college 2% | 42% | 17% | 19% 1% 135
graduates
White non-collage 44% | 34% | 10% | 12% 1% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 1% 31% 8% 17% 3% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 44% 34% 10% 12% 1% 293
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 41% 31% 8% 17% 3% 117
graduate
Others 33% 37% 16% 13% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 35% 15% 14% 2% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 38% 35% 13% 13% 2% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 26% 44% 15% 15% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 40% 34% 12% 11% 2% 617
No longer married 37% 27% 15% 18% 4% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 44% 35% 11% 10% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 42% 15% 22% 18% 3% 55
Single men 36% 37% 14% 13% 100
Married women 36% 34% 13% 12% 5% 296
Unmarried women 35% 32% 12% 18% 4% 120
Single women 18% 49% 16% 17% 119
MARAC White married 40% 36% 12% 10% 3% 513
Non-white married 41% 29% 13% 16% 1% 104
White not married 36% 32% 17% 14% 1% 246
Non-white not married 23% 43% 12% 19% 2% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 41% 15% 5% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 19% 40% 19% 22% 57
White married men 44% 36% 11% 9% 265
White married women 36% 35% 13% 10% 5% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 20% 14% 2506 21% a1
w:r':]eer?o longer married 41% 29% 13% 14% 3% 83
Other 31% 37% 13% 18% 2% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 33% 39% 15% 11% 3% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 39% 33% 12% 14% 2% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 38% 35% 15% 12% 1% 179
Mom 27% 43% 15% 10% 5% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 41% 14% 9% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 46% 30% 11% 12% 2% 345
Divorced / children 45% 37% 12% 3% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 33% 24% 18% 25% 57
Single / children 22% 26% 26% 26% 30
Single / no children 27% 46% 13% 13% 189
Other / mixed 37% 25% 14% 18% 6% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly A47% 30% 10% 11% 2% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 30% 44% 12% 12% 1% 152
Infrequently 36% 38% 13% 13% 0% 239
Never 30% 34% 18% 15% 4% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 50% 28% 9% 12% 1% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 30% 39% 16% 13% 2% 599
Refused 26% 40% 13% 14% 7% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 53% 22% 11% 15% 163
Male not evangelical 37% 39% 14% 10% 1% 312
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 48% | 33% 7% | 10% 1% 200
Female not evangelical 22% 40% 17% 17% 5% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 58% 24% 9% 8% 1% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 36% 8% 21% 1% 113
CHRISTIANS ] .
Nonwhte conservative 38% | 38% 4% | 19% 54
e nor-conservative 19% | 39% | 20% | 21% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 30% 35% 11% 23% 1% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 20% 28% 26% 25% 1% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 35% 12% 11% 1% 583
Working class 35% 38% 15% 10% 1% 220
Low income 29% 38% 10% 19% 4% 114
Unemployed 20% 31% 50% 4
Refused 46% 20% 6% 10% 18% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 42% 35% 12% 10% 2% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class Alrican 30% 29% 12% 29% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 37% 39% 11% 13% 53
Middle class other races 49% 30% 5% 13% 3% 14
Other 32% 36% 15% 15% 3% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 39% 29% 10% 20% 2% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 39% 35% 14% 9% 3% 168
Newspaper 29% 40% 17% 13% 1% 78
Radio 49% 41% 6% 3% 1% 126
Internet 32% 41% 14% 11% 1% 288
Other 40% 26% 13% 19% 3% 65
Combination / all 31% 25% 20% 19% 4% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 66% 19% 5% 7% 2% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 36% 35% 11% 11% 7% 7
Wrong track 19% 45% 18% 17% 2% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 68% 20% 5% 6% 1% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 30% 39% 11% 9% 11% 79
DEM candidate 12% 47% 21% 19% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 68% 20% 5% 6% 0% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 39% 15% 8% 11% 102
Democrat 11% 48% 20% 20% 1% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 68% 19% 5% 7% 2% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 11% 62% 9% 7% 11% 35
Disapprove 13% 47% 20% 18% 2% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 37% 36% 13% 13% 2% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 30% 23% 22% 16% 10% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 42% 26% 11% 19% 1% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 37% 34% 14% 14% 1% 252
Somewhat closely 34% 44% 15% 7% 1% 313
Not at all closely 34% 46% 5% 8% 7% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 13% 47% 20% 19% 1% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 28% 49% 17% 3% 4% 24
No 65% 23% 5% 6% 1% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 17% 41% 19% 22% 1% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewnhat worried 25% 45% 16% 12% 2% 374

E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 47% 34% 9% 8% 2% 227
Not at all worried 69% 11% 8% 10% 2% 187
Unsure / refused 43% 27% 8% 9% 13% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 38% 35% 14% 12% 1% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 36% 30% 10% 18% 5% 152
Somewhat likely 19% 52% 10% 14% 5% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 39% 31% 13% 16% 1% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 37% 33% 14% 14% 1% 511
Most likely 60% 39% 33% 14% 13% 1% 607
Most likely 70% 39% 34% 13% 13% 1% 708
100% of sample 37% 35% 13% 13% 2% 1011

TOTAL 37% 35% 13% 13% 2% 1011
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TOTAL 53% 30% 8% 6% 4% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 52% 31% 9% 5% 3% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 53% 25% 9% 7% 6% 161
South 53% 31% 7% 7% 3% 260
South Central 56% 33% 4% 4% 3% 77
Central Plains 45% 34% 10% 9% 1% 80
Mountain States 47% 38% 9% 3% 3% 84
West 59% 25% 5% 7% 4% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 61% 25% 5% 8% 2% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 59% 19% 11% 7% 4% 76
Texas 54% 35% 4% 4% 3% 56
New York 56% 25% 13% 2% 4% 52
Rest of country 50% 32% 8% 6% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 47% 36% 5% 9% 3% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 52% 31% 8% 6% 4% 544
55%+ Clinton states 58% 25% 9% 5% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 51% 31% 11% 2% 4% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 53% 30% 7% 6% 4% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 55% 28% 7% 6% 4% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 53% 28% 8% 9% 1% 235
Suburb 52% 33% 8% 3% 3% 316
Unsure / refused 35% 31% 12% 7% 15% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 49% 34% 12% 2% 3% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 47% 35% 8% 5% 6% 108
Black suburban men 76% 12% 12% 9
Black suburban women 57% 36% 5% 2% 30
Urban voters 53% 28% 8% 9% 1% 235
Rural voters 55% 28% 7% 6% 4% 431
COMPCD Yes 52% 29% 9% 5% 5% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 53% 30% 7% 6% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 55% 29% 7% 7% 2% 475
Female 51% 31% 8% 5% 5% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 57% 27% 7% 7% 2% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 33% 7% 7% 4% 141
Female / employed 60% 28% 8% 2% 2% 290
Female / not employed 40% 34% 9% 9% 8% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 33% 11% 10% 1% 98
Employed 58% 28% 7% 5% 2% 624
Retired 44% 34% 8% 7% 8% 262
Refused 39% 33% 5% 17% 6% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 63% 23% 7% 6% 1% 202
AGE/C
35-44 51% 31% 9% 7% 2% 283
45-64 55% 32% 6% 5% 2% 313
65 or over 42% 33% 8% 7% 10% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 56% 28% 8% 7% 1% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 55% 32% 6% 5% 2% 313
65 or over 42% 33% 8% 7% 10% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 58% 26% 7% 8% 1% 255
Male / 45+ 51% 32% 7% 6% 4% 220
Female / under 45 54% 29% 10% 5% 2% 230
Female / 45+ 49% 32% 7% 5% 7% 306
RRACE White 52% 31% 8% 5% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 55% 26% 6% 12% 1% 121
Hispanic / Latino 61% 25% 5% 6% 2% 91
Other 46% 34% 4% 5% 10% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 57% 27% 11% 5% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 51% 32% 8% 5% 4% 629
African American o o o
millenials 18-34 76% 8% 16% 31
African American older o o o o o
voters 35+ 48% 32% 8% 10% 2% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 73% 20% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 55% 28% 8% 6% 4% 59
Other races millenials o o o
18-34 61% 27% 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 1% 37% 5% 7% 9% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 55% 31% 7% 5% 2% 370
GENDER -
White women 49% 31% 9% 5% 5% 388
Black men 45% 16% 12% 24% 3% 39
Black women 60% 31% 3% 6% 1% 82
Hispanic men 67% 22% 1% 9% 47
Hispanic women 55% 28% 9% 3% 5% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 32% % 7% 8% 282
Other 55% 29% 8% 6% 2% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 52% 29% 7% 9% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 55% 27% 8% 4% 6% 202
Democrat 52% 32% 8% 4% 3% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 50% 32% 7% 9% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 55% 25% 6% 9% 5% 177
Male / DEM 60% 28% 5% 6% 1% 175
Female / DEM 47% 35% 11% 4% 4% 249
Male / IND 55% 25% 11% 5% 3% 92
Female / IND 55% 29% 5% 3% 7% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 51% 31% 6% 11% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 53% 27% 7% 7% 6% 230
Under 45/ DEM 55% 28% 10% 5% 1% 210
45 & over / DEM 49% 36% 7% 4% 4% 215
Under 45/IND 63% 22% 8% 3% 4% 122
45 & over / IND 42% 36% 7% 6% 8% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 53% 29% 6% 8% 3% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 47% 34% 6% 13% 62
Democrat 53% 30% 9% 4% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 57% 25% 5% 9% 3% 289
Soft GOP 37% 37% 12% 9% 5% 79
Ticket splitters 55% 29% 7% 4% 5% 223
Soft DEM 58% 28% 11% 3% 76
Hard DEM 50% 34% 8% 5% 3% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 51% 29% 8% 8% 4% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 51% 33% 8% 5% 3% 429
Other 73% 21% 2% 3% 1% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 56% 29% 11% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 24% 39% 5% 9% 23% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 50% 32% 6% 9% 3% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 64% 20% 7% 1% 8% 86
Liberal 54% 30% 9% 4% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 56% 24% 5% 10% 4% 185
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 46% 37% 7% 8% 204 307
Moderate / liberal 56% 28% 9% 4% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 52% 29% 7% 9% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 55% 27% 8% 4% 6% 202
Conservative DEM 45% 41% 7% 6% 2% 69
Mod / lio DEM 53% 31% 9% 4% 3% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 54% 29% 10% 4% 3% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 51% 35% 8% 5% 1% 126
Independent 47% 34% 6% 13% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 65% 30% 2% 3% 52
Conservative GOP 51% 29% 7% 9% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 40% 25% 14% 4% 16% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 27% 6% 8% 4% 149
Some college 52% 32% 8% 5% 4% 240
College graduate 53% 30% 8% 6% 3% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 53% 31% 7% 7% 1% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0 0 0,
graduates 57% 27% 7% 7% 3% 193
Female college graduates 52% 30% 8% 5% 4% 319
Female non-college 49% 32% 8% 5% 5% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 52% 31% 8% 6% 3% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 57% 28% 5% 6% 3% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 52% 31% 8% 4% 5% 293
Non-white non-college 54% 26% 5% 11% 3% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 52% 31% 8% 4% 5% 293
GRADUATES —
Minrity non-college 54% 26% 5% 11% 3% 117
graduate
Others 53% 30% 8% 6% 3% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 57% 28% 6% 6% 2% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 52% 30% 8% 6% 4% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 55% 28% 11% 5% 1% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 52% 32% 7% 5% 3% 617
No longer married 52% 25% 5% 11% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 53% 32% 7% 6% 2% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 55% 18% 6% 14% % 55
Single men 62% 24% 6% 8% 1% 100
Married women 52% 32% 7% 4% 5% 296
Unmarried women 50% 28% 4% 10% 8% 120
Single women 50% 31% 15% 3% 1% 119
MARAC White married 53% 32% 7% 5% 4% 513
Non-white married 51% 32% 9% 6% 2% 104
White not married 50% 28% 11% 6% 4% 246
Non-white not married 60% 24% 3% 10% 4% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 60% 28% 9% 2% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 39% 32% 27% 1% 1% 57
White married men 53% 33% 7% 4% 2% 265
White married women 52% 31% 7% 5% 5% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 57% 20% 6% 15% 3% M
w;':]eer?o longer married 47% 29% 5% 10% 9% 83
Other 56% 27% 5% 9% 3% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 52% 32% 8% 6% 1% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 53% 29% 7% 6% 5% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 52% 31% 10% 7% 1% 179
Mom 53% 32% 7% 6% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 34% 9% 5% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 52% 31% 6% 5% 5% 345
Divorced / children 72% 19% 6% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 55% 21% 4% 11% 10% 57
Single / children 48% 28% % 17% 30
Single / no children 56% 28% 11% 3% 1% 189
Other / mixed 41% 30% 5% 16% 8% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 54% 29% 6% 8% 4% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 51% 33% 6% 8% 3% 152
Infrequently 52% 33% 8% 5% 2% 239
Never 54% 27% 10% 4% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 56% 26% 7% 9% 2% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 51% 33% 8% 4% 4% 599
Refused 58% 25% 4% 3% 10% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 52% 28% 8% 11% 2% 163
Male not evangelical 56% 30% 7% 5% 2% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 5% | 24% 7% 8% 2% 200
Female not evangelical 46% 35% 9% 3% 7% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 55% 26% 8% 9% 2% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 57% 27% 4% 11% 1% 113
CHRISTIANS . -
gﬁﬁ!ﬂ'ﬁi conservative 45% 35% 0% 17% 3% 54
\(':Vl?r'itsetigﬁg'conser"at"’e 54% 25% 14% 4% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 68% 19% 7% 5% 0% 59
Christians

(cont.)




THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

CRES3 CRES3 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / SOCIAL MEDIA TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused

ECONCLA2 Upper class 45% 40% 2% 11% 1% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 52% 32% 8% 4% 3% 583
Working class 60% 24% 7% 6% 3% 220
Low income 48% 25% 8% 12% 6% 114
Unemployed 65% 31% 4% 4
Refused 44% 27% 12% 6% 11% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 53% 31% 9% 3% 3% 472

CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
A;nerii;:sss fican 43% 35% 7% 11% 4% 45
Middle class Hispanics 52% 31% 7% 8% 2% 53
Middle class other races 53% 39% 5% 3% 14
Other 53% 28% 7% 9% 4% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 47% 36% 8% 7% 3% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 49% 31% 10% 5% 5% 168
Newspaper 57% 23% 6% 8% 6% 78
Radio 56% 31% 5% 6% 2% 126
Internet 55% 29% 8% 6% 2% 288
Other 57% 26% 4% 7% 7% 65
Combination / all 54% 26% 10% 6% 5% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 53% 27% 8% 8% 4% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 46% 33% 4% 7% 10% 77
Wrong track 53% 31% 8% 5% 3% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 52% 29% 8% 8% 3% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 57% 24% 2% 7% 10% 79
DEM candidate 53% 32% 8% 4% 3% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 53% 29% 7% 7% 4% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 52% 26% 9% 5% 8% 102
Democrat 53% 32% 8% 5% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 52% 29% 7% 7% 4% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 52% 30% 4% 2% 13% 35
Disapprove 54% 31% 8% 5% 3% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 54% 30% % 5% 3% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 36% 26% 11% 17% 10% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 57% 2904 5% 5% 3% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 57% 30% 7% 5% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 50% 32% 11% 5% 3% 313
Not at all closely 50% 30% 5% 9% 6% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 55% 31% 7% 4% 3% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 63% 15% 12% 10% 24
No 52% 30% 8% 6% 3% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 63% 25% 7% 3% 2% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 520 34% 6% 5% 3% 374

';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 47% 32% 11% 6% 4% 227
Not at all worried 49% 27% 7% 11% 6% 187
Unsure / refused 71% 2% 6% 7% 14% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 54% 29% 8% 6% 3% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 48% 29% 7% 8% 8% 152
Somewhat likely 31% 51% 13% 4% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 53% 31% 8% 4% 4% 409

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 50% 52% 31% 9% 5% 3% 511
Most likely 60% 52% 30% 8% 6% 3% 607
Most likely 70% 52% 30% 8% 6% 3% 708
100% of sample 53% 30% 8% 6% 4% 1011

TOTAL 53% 30% 8% 6% 4% 1011
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TOTAL 34% 29% 12% 21% 4% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 25% 15% 28% 4% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 25% 34% 11% 24% 7% 161
South 33% 30% 11% 20% 6% 260
South Central 57% 22% 10% 10% 1% 77
Central Plains 31% 36% 9% 24% 80
Mountain States 34% 31% 14% 18% 3% 84
West 42% 21% 14% 19% 3% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 48% 17% 13% 19% 3% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 36% 27% 9% 19% 10% 76
Texas 58% 20% 12% 10% 56
New York 27% 21% 14% 33% 4% 52
Rest of country 30% 32% 12% 22% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 36% 29% 10% 21% 4% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 31% 12% 20% 5% 544
55%+ Clinton states 35% 24% 14% 23% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 30% 35% 13% 16% 5% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 34% 28% 12% 21% 4% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 39% 28% 9% 19% 5% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 28% 29% 13% 27% 3% 235
Suburb 33% 29% 15% 20% 3% 316
Unsure / refused 25% 24% 19% 17% 15% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 38% 25% 18% 18% 1% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 25% 31% 15% 22% 7% 108
Black suburban men 37% 26% % 31% 9
Black suburban women 9% 49% 21% 19% 2% 30
Urban voters 28% 29% 13% 27% 3% 235
Rural voters 39% 28% 9% 19% 5% 431
COMPCD Yes 31% 30% 14% 20% 5% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 34% 28% 12% 21% 4% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 40% 27% 12% 19% 3% 475
Female 28% 30% 12% 23% 6% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 26% 12% 19% 3% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 29% 12% 17% 2% 141
Female / employed 27% 32% 14% 23% 4% 290
Female / not employed 30% 28% 11% 24% 7% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 33% 36% 10% 18% 2% 98
Employed 34% 29% 13% 21% 3% 624
Retired 35% 24% 12% 23% 6% 262
Refused 30% 40% 7% 14% 8% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 36% 34% 10% 17% 2% 202
AGEIC 35-44 29% 29% 18% 20% 4% 283
45-64 37% 27% 9% 25% 3% 313
65 or over 35% 25% 11% 21% 8% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 32% 31% 15% 19% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 37% 27% 9% 25% 3% 313
65 or over 35% 25% 11% 21% 8% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 25% 14% 19% 3% 255
Male / 45+ 42% 29% 9% 19% 2% 220
Female / under 45 23% 38% 15% 19% 4% 230
Female / 45+ 32% 24% 10% 27% 7% 306
RRACE White 34% 28% 13% 21% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 27% 39% 11% 21% 206 121
Hispanic / Latino 40% 24% 11% 24% 2% 91
Other 40% 27% 6% 14% 13% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 34% 32% 14% 19% 2% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 34% 27% 13% 22% 5% 629
o
itan American older 24% | 36% | 15% |  23% 2% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 42% 31% % 20% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 38% 20% 13% 26% 3% 59
?;h; races millenials 39% 3204 5% 24% 10
g;iler races older voters 1% 2504 6% 18% 10% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 38% 29% 13% 18% 2% 370
GENDER White women 30% 27% 13% 24% 7% 388
Black men 35% 26% 15% 24% 39
Black women 23% 45% 9% 20% 2% 82
Hispanic men 58% 13% 7% 19% 2% 47
Hispanic women 20% 35% 14% 29% 1% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 21% 10% 23% 7% 282
Other 32% 31% 13% 20% 3% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 56% 24% 5% 10% 5% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 38% 35% 9% 12% 6% 202
Democrat 12% 30% 20% 36% 3% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 57% 22% 6% 13% 3% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 56% 26% 5% 7% 6% 177
Male / DEM 14% 32% 20% 33% 1% 175
Female / DEM 10% 28% 20% 38% 4% 249
Male / IND 53% 28% 10% 5% 5% 92
Female / IND 25% 41% 8% 18% 7% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 46% 31% 7% 13% 4% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 63% 19% 4% 8% 5% 230
Under 45/ DEM 15% 26% 24% 31% 3% 210
45 & over / DEM 8% 33% 16% 40% 3% 215
Under 45/ IND 41% 40% 9% 5% 5% 122
45 & over / IND 33% 27% 9% 23% 8% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 53% 27% 6% 10% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 35% 23% 7% 17% 18% 62
Democrat 17% 30% 18% 31% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 57% 24% 5% 11% 4% 289
Soft GOP 50% 26% % 9% 8% 79
Ticket splitters 41% 34% 9% 11% 6% 223
Soft DEM 8% 31% 13% 44% 3% 76
Hard DEM 12% 29% 21% 34% 3% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 60% 24% 4% 8% 4% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 12% 30% 20% 35% 3% 429
Other 27% 37% 14% 19% 2% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 28% 42% 10% 15% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 19% 24% 10% 21% 26% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 50% 27% 6% 12% 5% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 29% 33% 14% 14% 11% 86
Liberal 17% 30% 18% 33% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 65% 20% 3% 7% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 41% 30% 8% 14% 6% 307
Moderate / liberal 19% 30% 18% 30% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 56% 24% 5% 10% 5% 384
GROUPS
Independent 38% 35% 9% 12% 6% 202
Conservative DEM 14% 42% 12% 25% 8% 69
Mod /lib DEM 11% 27% 22% 38% 2% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 15% 29% 21% 33% 2% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 24% 34% 11% 25% 6% 126
Independent 35% 23% 7% 17% 18% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 35% 42% 3% 19% 52
Conservative GOP 55% 25% 6% 9% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 23% 38% 4% 17% 18% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 28% 6% 16% 5% 149
Some college 36% 33% 10% 16% 5% 240
College graduate 31% 26% 15% 24% 3% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 37% 26% 14% 22% 1% 282
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-colege 44% 28% 9% 14% 4% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 25% 27% 16% 27% 5% 319
Female non-college 3% | 34% 7% | 19% 7% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 31% 25% 16% 24% 3% 466
Non-white college 30% | 30% | 12% |  25% 2% 135
graduates
White non-collage 3% | 31% 8% |  16% 6% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 38% 33% 8% 17% 5% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 39% 31% 8% 16% 6% 293
GRADUATES —
Minrity non-college 38% | 33% 8% | 17% 5% 117
graduate
Others 31% 26% 15% 24% 3% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 29% 14% 21% 4% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 34% 28% 12% 21% 4% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 30% 13% 220 1% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 36% 27% 13% 20% 4% 617
No longer married 30% 31% 9% 22% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 40% 28% 12% 18% 2% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 29% 30% 11% 19% 10% 55
Single men 47% 22% 10% 20% 1% 100
Married women 31% 27% 13% 23% 6% 296
Unmarried women 30% 32% 8% 23% 7% 120
Single women 21% 37% 16% 25% 2% 119
MARAC White married 35% 27% 13% 20% 5% 513
Non-white married 36% 28% 12% 21% 2% 104
White not married 31% 29% 13% 23% 4% 246
Non-white not married 32% 34% 8% 21% 5% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 40% 28% 14% 17% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 18% 24% 24% 33% 2% 57
White married men 40% 27% 13% 18% 2% 265
White married women 31% 26% 13% 23% 7% 248
White no fonger maried 26% | 36% | 11% |  23% 5% 41
White no longer married 36% 29% 7% 2204 7% 83
women
Other 34% 32% 10% 21% 4% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 30% 32% 12% 22% 4% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 36% 27% 12% 21% 4% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 30% 13% 21% 3% 179
Mom 26% 34% 12% 23% 5% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 30% 31% 12% 23% 4% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 40% 24% 13% 19% 4% 345
Divorced / children 36% 39% 12% 6% 6% 34
Divorced / no children 29% 34% 8% 26% 3% 57
Single / children 38% 24% 14% 24% 30
Single / no children 32% 31% 13% 22% 2% 189
Other / mixed 28% 26% 8% 26% 12% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 39% 28% 11% 16% 5% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 34% 29% 14% 19% 4% 152
Infrequently 38% 31% 9% 20% 2% 239
Never 25% 27% 15% 29% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 44% 29% 10% 14% 3% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 26% 29% 14% 26% 4% 599
Refused 48% 21% 5% 13% 13% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 48% 23% 11% 15% 3% 163
Male not evangelical 36% 29% 12% 20% 2% 312
Female born again / 41% | 34% 9% | 14% 3% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 21% 28% 15% 29% 7% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 49% 26% 9% 13% 3% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 34% 11% 18% 2% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 55% 25% 6% 11% 3% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 43% 29% 7% 19% 204 54
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 23% 30% 2204 2204 4% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 26% 39% 14% 18% 3% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 21% 18% 16% 44% 1% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 30% 11% 21% 3% 583
Working class 35% 33% 14% 14% 4% 220
Low income 39% 23% 10% 22% 7% 114
Unemployed 20% 31% 33% 17% 4
Refused 38% 13% 7% 20% 22% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 34% 30% 12% 21% 4% 472

CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 26% 32% 13% 30% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 38% 30% 10% 21% 1% 53
Middle class other races 38% 39% 5% 14% 4% 14
Other 34% 27% 13% 21% 5% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 37% 20% 12% 27% 4% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 28% 35% 11% 20% 6% 168
Newspaper 30% 29% 8% 28% 5% 78
Radio 43% 26% 15% 13% 2% 126
Internet 34% 34% 14% 15% 3% 288
Other 28% 28% 10% 28% 6% 65
Combination / all 32% 19% 9% 31% 8% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 61% 22% 4% 10% 4% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 40% 27% 10% 10% 12% 77
Wrong track 17% 33% 18% 29% 3% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 62% 23% 4% 8% 4% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 32% 8% 19% 13% 79
DEM candidate 12% 33% 20% 33% 3% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 60% 23% 5% 8% 4% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 32% 24% 15% 19% 10% 102
Democrat 12% 34% 18% 33% 3% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 60% 23% 4% 8% 5% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 32% 41% 9% 5% 13% 35
Disapprove 13% 32% 19% 33% 3% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 35% 28% 12% 21% 4% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 19% 36% 13% 18% 14% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 37% 24% 10% 27% 2% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 34% 26% 12% 25% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 33% 33% 15% 14% 5% 313
Not at all closely 36% 31% 10% 15% 8% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 14% 33% 17% 34% 3% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 25% 29% 27% 11% 8% 24
No 59% 23% 6% 8% 4% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 22% 29% 17% 29% 4% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 21% 37% 14% 26% 2% 374

';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 47% 24% 10% 14% 5% 227
Not at all worried 58% 17% 6% 12% 6% 187
Unsure / refused 37% 27% 7% 8% 21% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 35% 28% 13% 21% 3% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 28% 28% 8% 25% 11% 152
Somewhat likely 32% 34% 19% 11% 4% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 33% 26% 13% 24% 4% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 33% 26% 14% 23% 3% 511
Most likely 60% 33% 27% 14% 23% 3% 607
Most likely 70% 34% 26% 13% 24% 3% 708
100% of sample 34% 29% 12% 21% 4% 1011

TOTAL 34% 29% 12% 21% 4% 1011

Page 126



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CRESS5 CRES5 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / FOX NEWS TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
TOTAL 41% 28% 10% 16% 4% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 47% 20% 11% 19% 3% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 37% 31% 12% 15% 5% 161
South 41% 29% 9% 17% 4% 260
South Central 28% 37% 9% 21% 6% 77
Central Plains 32% 38% 10% 18% 3% 80
Mountain States 36% 38% 10% 13% 2% 84
West 54% 18% 11% 12% 4% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 57% 16% 9% 16% 2% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 44% 26% 9% 13% 8% 76
Texas 25% 37% 11% 20% % 56
New York 48% 16% 10% 24% 2% 52
Rest of country 39% 30% 11% 16% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 31% 32% 14% 20% 2% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 30% 9% 15% 5% 544
55%+ Clinton states 49% 21% 11% 16% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 33% 41% 9% 12% 5% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 42% 27% 10% 17% 4% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 37% 27% 10% 21% 5% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 46% 28% 9% 14% 3% 235
Suburb 44% 30% 12% 11% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 34% 24% 5% 15% 21% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 39% 33% 12% 15% 1% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 43% 31% 10% 10% 5% 108
Black suburban men 33% 42% 25% 9
Black suburban women 67% 16% 13% 4% 30
Urban voters 46% 28% 9% 14% 3% 235
Rural voters 37% 27% 10% 21% 5% 431
COMPCD Yes 39% 26% 13% 13% 9% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 42% 28% 10% 17% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 39% 29% 11% 19% 2% 475
Female 44% 27% 9% 14% 6% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 38% 29% 13% 18% 2% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 40% 28% 8% 22% 2% 141
Female / employed 47% 28% 11% 8% 5% 290
Female / not employed 39% 26% 7% 21% 6% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 38% 28% 8% 22% 5% 98
Employed 42% 29% 12% 13% 3% 624
Retired 42% 25% 8% 22% 4% 262
Refused 29% 43% 7% 14% 8% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 51% 28% 9% 8% 4% 202
AGEIC 35-44 38% 30% 13% 14% 4% 283
45-64 37% 32% 11% 19% 1% 313
65 or over 43% 20% 8% 23% 7% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 43% 29% 11% 12% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 37% 32% 11% 19% 1% 313
65 or over 43% 20% 8% 23% 7% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 43% 27% 13% 17% 1% 255
Male / 45+ 34% 32% 9% 22% 3% 220
Female / under 45 44% 33% 9% 7% 7% 230
Female / 45+ 43% 23% 10% 20% 4% 306
RRACE White 39% 30% 11% 17% 4% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 56% 19% 11% 14% 121
Hispanic / Latino 46% 28% 6% 13% 6% 91
Other 34% 29% 8% 18% 10% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 42% 32% 11% 11% 3% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 38% 29% 11% 18% 4% 629
o
itan American older 49% | 22% | 12% |  16% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 62% 31% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 38% 26% 9% 21% 6% 59
Otner races milenial 4% | 34% 5% 5% | 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 31% 27% 9% 2204 10% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 36% 32% 12% 18% 2% 370
GENDER White women 41% 27% 10% 16% 6% 388
Black men 27% 23% 17% 32% 39
Black women 70% 16% 8% 5% 82
Hispanic men 66% 16% 7% 11% 47
Hispanic women 25% 40% 5% 16% 13% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 41% 24% 7% 23% 5% 282
Other 42% 29% 12% 14% 3% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 18% 34% 15% 30% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 44% 25% 12% 11% 8% 202
Democrat 61% 24% 6% 7% 2% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 18% 36% 15% 30% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 19% 32% 15% 29% 5% 177
Male / DEM 60% 24% 6% 8% 1% 175
Female / DEM 61% 24% 6% 6% 3% 249
Male / IND 45% 22% 15% 15% 3% 92
Female / IND 44% 27% 10% 8% 11% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 18% 36% 17% 24% 4% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 19% 32% 13% 33% 3% 230
Under 45/ DEM 59% 28% 7% 4% 2% 210
45 & over / DEM 62% 20% 4% 10% 3% 215
Under 45/IND 48% 22% 10% 10% 8% 122
45 & over / IND 38% 28% 15% 13% 6% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 21% 34% 13% 28% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 41% 26% 13% 6% 13% 62
Democrat 59% 23% 8% 7% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 15% 34% 14% 34% 3% 289
Soft GOP 29% 33% 19% 16% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 44% 25% 12% 12% 8% 223
Soft DEM 49% 36% 7% 7% 1% 76
Hard DEM 63% 22% 6% 7% 3% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 17% 34% 15% 29% 5% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 64% 20% 7% 7% 2% 429
Other 54% 30% 10% 5% 0% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 29% 44% 3% 13% 11% 32
Unsure / refused 33% 23% 5% 16% 24% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 23% 34% 12% 28% 4% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 42% 21% 20% 8% 9% 86
Liberal 62% 23% 7% 5% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 16% 29% 9% 44% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 28% 36% 14% 18% 4% 307
Moderate / liberal 59% 23% 9% 6% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 18% 34% 15% 30% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 44% 25% 12% 11% 8% 202
Conservative DEM 42% 37% 2% 15% 4% 69
Mod /lib DEM 64% 22% 7% 5% 2% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 66% 21% 7% 4% 2% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 37% 31% 10% 18% 4% 126
Independent 41% 26% 13% 6% 13% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 32% 35% 11% 15% 6% 52
Conservative GOP 20% 33% 13% 30% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 36% 20% 11% 21% 12% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 40% 23% 5% 26% 6% 149
Some college 39% 32% 10% 15% 4% 240
College graduate 43% 28% 12% 14% 3% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 39% 29% 13% 17% 1% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 38% 29% 8% 21% 3% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 46% 27% 10% 12% 5% 319
Female non-college 40% | 28% 8% | 17% 7% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 40% 29% 12% 16% 3% 466
Non-white college 52% 24% 11% 10% 4% 135
graduates
White non-collage 36% | 31% 9% | 19% 5% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 26% 23% 7% 20% 4% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 36% 31% 9% 19% 5% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 46% | 23% 7% | 20% 4% 117
graduate
Others 43% 28% 12% 14% 3% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household A47% 28% 8% 14% 3% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 40% 28% 11% 17% 4% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 49% 25% 10% 13% 2% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 38% 31% 10% 18% 4% 617
No longer married 45% 22% 11% 15% 7% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 36% 31% 12% 20% 1% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 36% 23% 14% 19% 8% 55
Single men 48% 25% 9% 17% 1% 100
Married women 39% 30% 9% 16% 6% 296
Unmarried women 48% 22% 9% 14% 6% 120
Single women 50% 25% 10% 11% 4% 119
MARAC White married 37% 31% 11% 18% 4% 513
Non-white married 41% 29% 9% 17% 3% 104
White not married 42% 26% 11% 15% 4% 246
Non-white not married 55% 20% 8% 13% 4% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 39% 35% 10% 14% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 41% 25% 16% 13% 4% 57
White married men 36% 32% 12% 19% 1% 265
White married women 39% 30% 9% 17% 6% 248
‘r'[\]’;':e flo longer maried 39% 24% 12% 19% 5% 41
mmgo longer married 48% 21% 9% 16% 7% 83
Other 49% 24% 9% 15% 4% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 37% 33% 12% 14% 5% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 44% 25% 10% 18% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 31% 14% 20% 2% 179
Mom 40% 36% 9% 7% 8% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 34% 36% 13% 14% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 41% 26% 8% 21% 4% 345
Divorced / children 51% 4% 12% 18% 14% 34
Divorced / no children 44% 24% 16% 13% 2% 57
Single / children 56% 27% 2% 12% 3% 30
Single / no children 48% 25% 11% 14% 2% 189
Other / mixed 42% 28% 6% 16% 7% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 290 33% 12% 23% 3% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
At least monthly 33% 34% 11% 17% 5% 152
ATTEND CHURCH/C
Infrequently 46% 27% 10% 13% 4% 239
Never 56% 20% 8% 11% 4% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 26% 35% 8% 27% 4% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 49% 25% 12% 11% 3% 599
Refused 59% 18% 2% 12% 10% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 23% 37% 8% 29% 2% 163
Male not evangelical 47% 25% 13% 14% 2% 312
Z\‘j;gshg‘;{g again/ 30% | 33% 8% | 24% 5% 200
Female not evangelical 52% 24% 10% 8% 6% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 19% 38% 8% 30% 4% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 43% 27% 8% 18% 3% 113
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 17% | 39% 9% | 29% 6% 54
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'm”se”’a“"e 38% | 40% 6% 13% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 67% 17% 8% 8% 0% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 54% 29% 4% 11% 2% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 32% 12% 17% 4% 583
Working class 52% 22% 10% 13% 2% 220
Low income 43% 21% 6% 23% 7% 114
Unemployed 21% 31% 49% 4
Refused 37% 17% 15% 16% 15% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 33% 12% 17% 3% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class Alrican 32% 27% 20% 21% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 31% 5% 14% 10% 53
Middle class other races 43% 20% 12% 21% 4% 14
Other 49% 23% 8% 16% 4% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 47% 21% 8% 22% 1% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 39% 28% 10% 18% 5% 168
Newspaper 46% 26% 12% 10% 6% 78
Radio 34% 29% 15% 21% 1% 126
Internet 39% 37% 11% 10% 3% 288
Other 44% 24% 8% 19% 5% 65
Combination / all 44% 20% 8% 19% 9% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 17% 35% 15% 29% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 28% 27% 12% 18% 14% 7
Wrong track 57% 24% 7% 8% 3% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 16% 35% 15% 31% 4% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 31% 15% 7% 13% 79
DEM candidate 64% 22% 6% 6% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 18% 34% 14% 28% 5% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 30% 23% 12% 6% 102
Democrat 65% 22% 4% 7% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 17% 35% 16% 29% 4% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 45% 6% 2% 23% 35
Disapprove 62% 22% 6% 7% 3% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 42% 28% 10% 16% 3% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 25% 27% 15% 18% 14% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 51% 21% 7% 19% 1% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 42% 29% 13% 15% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 39% 31% 10% 13% 6% 313
Not at all closely 26% 37% 12% 20% 5% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 66% 19% 6% 7% 2% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 39% 47% 4% 5% 6% 24
No 17% 37% 15% 27% 5% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 72% 14% 3% 9% 3% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 46% 34% 9% 9% 3% 374

E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 23% 33% 17% 21% 6% 227
Not at all worried 19% 28% 14% 35% 4% 187
Unsure / refused 64% 8% 13% 14% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 28% 10% 17% 3% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 42% 24% 9% 17% 9% 152
Somewhat likely 16% 40% 26% 8% 9% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 45% 28% 9% 16% 3% 409

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 50% 44% 29% 10% 15% 2% 511
Most likely 60% 43% 28% 10% 16% 3% 607
Most likely 70% 43% 28% 10% 17% 2% 708
100% of sample 41% 28% 10% 16% 4% 1011

TOTAL 41% 28% 10% 16% 4% 1011
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TOTAL 48% 32% 7% 7% 7% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 44% 32% 7% 9% 8% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 44% 31% 13% 6% 6% 161
South 47% 33% 5% 8% 7% 260
South Central 44% 37% 7% 2% 9% 77
Central Plains 44% 28% 12% 11% 5% 80
Mountain States 45% 41% 6% 5% 3% 84
West 61% 25% 6% 2% 6% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 62% 26% 6% 2% 4% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 47% 36% 4% 3% 10% 76
Texas 44% 34% 7% 3% 12% 56
New York 50% 28% 6% 6% 11% 52
Rest of country 46% 32% 8% 8% 6% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 46% 29% 10% 9% 6% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 46% 34% 8% 6% 6% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 53% 29% 5% 5% 8% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 4% 41% 4% % 3% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 48% 31% 8% 7% 7% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 50% 29% 8% 5% 8% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 46% 39% 5% 5% 4% 235
Suburb 47% 30% 8% 9% 5% 316
Unsure / refused 44% 26% 5% 8% 18% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 28% 11% 11% 5% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 44% 34% 9% 6% 7% 108
Black suburban men 81% 19% 9
Black suburban women 51% 38% 5% 4% 204 30
Urban voters 46% 39% 5% 5% 4% 235
Rural voters 50% 29% 8% 5% 8% 431
COMPCD Yes 47% 31% 7% 5% 10% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 32% 7% 7% 6% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 49% 30% 7% 9% 5% 475
Female 47% 33% 8% 5% 8% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% 30% 6% 9% 6% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 30% 9% 7% 5% 141
Female / employed 48% 34% 10% 4% 5% 290
Female / not employed 46% 32% 5% 6% 12% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 45% 36% 7% 9% 3% 98
Employed 48% 32% 8% 7% 5% 624
Retired 48% 30% 5% 5% 11% 262
Refused 44% 25% 19% 2% 10% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 46% 35% 8% 8% 4% 202
AGELC 35-44 46% 29% 11% 8% 6% 283
45-64 51% 35% 5% 4% 5% 313
65 or over 48% 27% 5% 7% 13% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 46% 32% 10% 8% 5% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 51% 35% 5% 4% 5% 313
65 or over 48% 27% 5% 7% 13% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 47% 30% 8% 10% 5% 255
Male / 45+ 50% 31% 7% 7% 5% 220
Female / under 45 44% 34% 12% 5% 5% 230
Female / 45+ 49% 32% 4% 4% 10% 306
RRACE White 46% 32% 9% 6% 7% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 61% 26% 3% 7% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 46% 38% 3% 6% 7% 91
Other 47% 25% 5% 8% 15% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 41% 35% 12% 8% 3% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 47% 32% 8% 6% 7% 629
mlonble 1554 % | 8% 31
itan American older 65% |  20% 4% 6% 5% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 56% 31% 6% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 41% 41% 4% 6% 8% 59
?;h; races millenials 68% 10% 5% 5% 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 1% 30% 5% 9% 15% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 45% 33% 8% 9% 5% 370
GENDER White women 47% 32% 9% 4% 8% 388
Black men 64% 21% 2% 9% 4% 39
Black women 60% 28% 3% 5% 4% 82
Hispanic men 65% 23% 2% 6% 4% 47
Hispanic women 27% 53% 3% 7% 10% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 49% 30% 6% 5% 9% 282
Other 47% 32% 8% 7% 6% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 42% 34% 9% 7% 8% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 45% 27% 6% 8% 14% 202
Democrat 55% 32% 7% 5% 2% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 41% 33% 9% 10% 8% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 43% 35% 9% 5% 8% 177
Male / DEM 60% 28% 6% 5% 2% 175
Female / DEM 51% 34% 7% 5% 2% 249
Male / IND 46% 28% 5% 15% 6% 92
Female / IND 44% 26% 7% 3% 20% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 37% 35% 13% 8% 8% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 44% 34% 6% 7% 8% 230
Under 45/ DEM 54% 30% 10% 6% 0% 210
45 & over / DEM 56% 33% 3% 4% 4% 215
Under 45/IND 43% 31% 5% 11% 11% 122
45 & over / IND 47% 21% 9% 4% 19% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 40% 33% 10% 8% 9% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 28% 40% 3% 12% 17% 62
Democrat 57% 30% 6% 5% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 39% 34% 9% 8% 9% 289
Soft GOP 47% 36% 7% 5% 5% 79
Ticket splitters 47% 27% 7% 7% 13% 223
Soft DEM 39% 43% 10% 7% 1% 76
Hard DEM 58% 29% 6% 5% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 41% 32% 8% 9% 9% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 53% 34% 6% 4% 3% 429
Other 59% 26% 8% 5% 3% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 42% 29% 6% 9% 14% 32
Unsure / refused 29% 16% 7% 9% 39% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 41% 34% 9% 8% 9% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 52% 26% 5% 4% 13% 86
Liberal 55% 30% 6% 5% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 45% 34% 5% 8% 8% 185
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 39% 33% 11% 8% 9% 307
Moderate / liberal 54% 30% 6% 5% 5% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 42% 34% 9% 7% 8% 384
GROUPS
Independent 45% 27% 6% 8% 14% 202
Conservative DEM 52% 30% 5% 8% 5% 69
Mod / lio DEM 55% 32% 7% 4% 1% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 57% 29% 7% 5% 2% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 56% 31% 3% A% 6% 126
Independent 28% 40% 3% 12% 17% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 53% 24% 9% 7% 7% 52
Conservative GOP 39% 34% 10% 8% 9% 392
REDUC Less than high school 35% 23% 8% 12% 22% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 32% 7% 11% 6% 149
Some college 45% 36% 6% 6% 7% 240
College graduate 50% 30% 8% 5% 6% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 46% 33% 8% 8% 5% 282
EDUCATION Val I
ale non-college 52% 26% 6% 10% 6% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 54% 27% 9% 3% 8% 319
Female non-college 37% 1% 6% 7% 8% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 47% 32% 10% 5% 6% 466
Non-white college o o o o o
graduates 61% 24% 3% 5% 7% 135
White non-collage o o o o o
graduates 44% 33% 7% 8% 8% 293
Non-white non-college 45% 36% 2% 9% 6% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 44% 33% % 8% 8% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 45% 36% 2% 9% 6% 117
graduate
Others 50% 30% 8% 5% 6% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 60% 25% 7% 6% 3% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 45% 33% 8% 7% 8% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 53% 30% 8% 6% 2% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 46% 33% 7% 7% 8% 617
No longer married 48% 30% 8% 5% 9% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 32% 6% 9% 5% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 43% 29% 11% 9% 9% 55
Single men 57% 25% 8% 8% 3% 100
Married women 44% 33% 8% 5% 10% 296
Unmarried women 50% 30% 7% 4% 9% 120
Single women 50% 35% 8% 5% 1% 119
MARAC White married 44% 34% 8% 7% 7% 513
Non-white married 53% 26% 1% 8% 12% 104
White not married 49% 28% 10% 6% 6% 246
Non-white not married 53% 33% 5% 6% 3% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 49% 26% 12% 9% 4% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 51% 33% 10% 3% 2% 57
White married men 45% 34% 7% 9% 5% 265
White married women 44% 34% 9% 5% 9% 248
\r'[\]’;':e flo longer maried 39% 33% 11% 9% 7% M
White no longer married 53% 25% 9% 2% 9% 83
women
Other 53% 30% 3% 7% 7% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 44% 35% 8% 7% 6% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 50% 30% 7% 6% 7% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 34% 5% 8% 5% 179
Mom 39% 37% 11% 7% 7% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 36% 6% 8% 7% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 48% 30% 7% 6% 8% 345
Divorced / children 41% 40% 15% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 36% 36% 8% 9% 12% 57
Single / children 45% 40% 6% 9% 30
Single / no children 54% 29% 8% 6% 2% 189
Other / mixed 59% 21% 6% 5% 9% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 43% 36% 8% 7% 6% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 45% 35% 4% 8% 8% 152
Infrequently 54% 27% 10% 5% 3% 239
Never 49% 29% 6% 7% 9% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 44% 33% 8% 8% 7% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 50% 32% 8% 5% 6% 599
Refused 53% 22% 2% 10% 13% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 41% 34% 6% 12% % 163
Male not evangelical 53% 28% 8% 7% 4% 312
Female born again / 46% | 32% 9% 5% 8% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 48% 34% 7% 4% 8% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 40% 34% 9% 9% 7% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 52% 31% 5% 6% 7% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 40% 34% 10% % 9% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 26% 32% 206 11% 9% 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 42% 33% 9% 17% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 56% 29% 7% 1% 5% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 40% 40% 7% 5% 7% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 46% 32% 8% 7% 6% 583
Working class 57% 26% 5% 6% 6% 220
Low income 45% 34% 7% 9% 6% 114
Unemployed 21% 46% 33% 4
Refused 29% 30% 15% 2% 24% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 32% 10% 7% 6% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;nerii;:sss fican 64% 21% 4% 7% 3% 45
Middle class Hispanics 45% 41% 1% 13% 53
Middle class other races 46% 29% 6% 10% 9% 14
Other 50% 31% 6% 6% 7% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 50% 33% 7% 4% 6% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 45% 32% 7% 7% 8% 168
Newspaper 49% 34% 7% 8% 1% 78
Radio 44% 42% 11% 2% 1% 126
Internet 49% 28% 8% 9% 6% 288
Other 48% 32% 6% 7% 8% 65
Combination / all 49% 23% 5% 6% 18% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 42% 30% 9% 11% 9% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 30% 29% 16% 8% 17% 77
Wrong track 54% 33% 6% 4% 4% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 38% 33% 9% 10% 9% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 31% 5% 10% 12% 79
DEM candidate 57% 30% 6% 3% 4% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 39% 32% 10% 9% 9% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 41% 29% 6% 8% 16% 102
Democrat 57% 32% 5% 4% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 40% 32% 8% 10% 9% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 22% 25% 10% 15% 28% 35
Disapprove 55% 32% 6% 3% 3% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 48% 32% 7% 6% 7% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 42% 25% 14% 10% 9% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 59% 23% 6% 7% 5% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 55% 32% 6% 3% 4% 252
Somewhat closely 38% 39% 9% 6% 8% 313
Not at all closely 28% 36% 9% 14% 12% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 57% 31% 6% 3% 3% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 37% 27% 9% 21% 6% 24
No 39% 34% 8% 9% 10% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 65% 22% 5% 4% 3% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 48% 37% 6% 3% 6% 374
';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 37% 32% 13% 11% 7% 227
Not at all worried 41% 31% 5% 11% 11% 187
Unsure / refused 53% 16% 31% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 48% 32% 7% 7% 6% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 47% 32% 6% 7% 8% 152
Somewhat likely 41% 30% 15% 14% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 50% 33% 6% 4% 7% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 50% 32% 7% 4% 6% 511
Most likely 60% 50% 32% 8% 4% 6% 607
Most likely 70% 50% 32% 7% 5% 6% 708
100% of sample 48% 32% 7% 7% 7% 1011
TOTAL 48% 32% % % % 1011
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TOTAL 35% 28% 12% 20% 5% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 25% 22% 19% 29% 5% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 28% 35% 13% 18% 5% 161
South 36% 32% 8% 19% 5% 260
South Central 49% 23% 6% 15% 7% 77
Central Plains 41% 27% 13% 18% 1% 80
Mountain States 37% 33% 10% 16% 5% 84
West 40% 23% 12% 17% 7% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 23% 10% 20% 1% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 31% 6% 22% 6% 76
Texas 52% 21% 7% 13% 7% 56
New York 30% 22% 18% 24% 7% 52
Rest of country 32% 30% 13% 20% 5% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 40% 27% 10% 18% 4% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 30% 11% 20% 6% 544
55%+ Clinton states 35% 25% 14% 21% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 34% 34% 10% 17% 6% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 35% 28% 12% 20% 5% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 41% 24% 10% 19% 6% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 35% 10% 23% 6% 235
Suburb 32% 31% 16% 19% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 25% 19% 12% 20% 24% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 40% 25% 17% 18% 0% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 25% 32% 19% 20% 4% 108
Black suburban men 7% 62% 31% 9
Black suburban women 11% 50% 21% 17% 30
Urban voters 27% 35% 10% 23% 6% 235
Rural voters 41% 24% 10% 19% 6% 431
COMPCD Yes 32% 22% 16% 22% 7% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 35% 29% 11% 20% 5% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 41% 28% 11% 17% 2% 475
Female 29% 28% 12% 22% 8% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 41% 27% 13% 16% 3% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 39% 30% 8% 21% 2% 141
Female / employed 28% 30% 15% 21% 6% 290
Female / not employed 31% 27% 9% 23% 10% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 29% 34% 7% 24% 6% 98
Employed 35% 29% 14% 19% 4% 624
Retired 37% 24% 9% 23% 7% 262
Refused 26% 42% 12% 11% 9% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 32% 39% 11% 15% 3% 202
AGEIC 35-44 30% 29% 17% 19% 5% 283
45-64 39% 24% 10% 21% 5% 313
65 or over 37% 23% 9% 24% 8% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 31% 33% 14% 17% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 39% 24% 10% 21% 5% 313
65 or over 37% 23% 9% 24% 8% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 28% 15% 16% 2% 255
Male / 45+ 42% 28% 8% 19% 3% 220
Female / under 45 21% 39% 14% 19% 7% 230
Female / 45+ 35% 20% 11% 25% 8% 306
RRACE White 35% 27% 13% 20% 5% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 38% 10% 24% 121
Hispanic / Latino 36% 26% 7% 19% 11% 91
Other 45% 20% 10% 13% 12% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 30% 38% 14% 16% 2% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 36% 25% 13% 21% 6% 629
o
itan American older 28% | 32% | 13% |  27% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 36% 37% 6% 13% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 36% 20% 8% 22% 13% 59
Otner races milenial 56% | 10% |  10% |  12% |  12% 10
g;iler races older voters 1% 24% 9% 13% 12% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 40% 29% 12% 16% 3% 370
GENDER White women 30% 26% 14% 23% 7% 388
Black men 23% 38% 12% 27% 39
Black women 31% 38% 9% 22% 82
Hispanic men 57% 16% 9% 18% 47
Hispanic women 13% 38% 5% 21% 23% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 41% 20% 9% 24% 6% 282
Other 32% 31% 13% 18% 5% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 59% 23% 6% 9% 3% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 37% 29% 8% 16% 11% 202
Democrat 11% 33% 19% 32% 4% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 58% 23% 6% 10% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 60% 23% 6% 7% 5% 177
Male / DEM 13% 39% 19% 29% 0% 175
Female / DEM 10% 29% 19% 35% 7% 249
Male / IND 52% 21% 8% 12% 6% 92
Female / IND 24% 36% 8% 18% 14% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 47% 33% 10% 10% 1% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 67% 16% 4% 8% 5% 230
Under 45/ DEM 13% 36% 21% 27% 3% 210
45 & over /| DEM 10% 31% 18% 37% 5% 215
Under 45/IND 40% 30% 9% 10% 11% 122
45 & over / IND 32% 27% 6% 24% 11% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 55% 25% 6% 9% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 29% 29% 3% 18% 21% 62
Democrat 17% 31% 18% 30% 4% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 61% 22% 6% 8% 3% 289
Soft GOP 48% 28% 5% 12% 6% 79
Ticket splitters 39% 28% 8% 15% 10% 223
Soft DEM 9% 38% 20% 31% 2% 76
Hard DEM 12% 32% 19% 33% 5% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 60% 22% 5% 8% 5% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 12% 31% 19% 34% 3% 429
Other 28% 38% 14% 14% 5% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 25% 36% 13% 8% 18% 32
Unsure / refused 19% 21% 5% 21% 33% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 51% 27% 5% 13% 4% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 22% 14% 16% 13% 86
Liberal 15% 31% 19% 29% 5% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 72% 13% 2% 10% 4% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 39% 35% 7% 14% 4% 307
Moderate / liberal 19% 30% 18% 27% 7% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 59% 23% 6% 9% 3% 384
GROUPS
Independent 37% 29% 8% 16% 11% 202
Conservative DEM 11% 44% 10% 31% 4% 69
Mod / lib DEM 11% 31% 21% 33% 4% 355
(cont.)

Page 143



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CRES7 CRES7 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / CNN TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 15% 31% 20% 30% 4% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 25% 31% 10% 31% 3% 126
Independent 29% 29% 3% 18% 21% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 31% 38% 16% 8% 8% 52
Conservative GOP 58% 24% 5% 9% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 29% 26% 3% 20% 23% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 42% 27% 8% 16% 7% 149
Some college 38% 32% 7% 17% 5% 240
College graduate 31% 27% 15% 22% 4% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 37% 29% 13% 19% 2% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 46% 27% 9% 15% 3% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 26% 26% 17% 24% 7% 319
Female non-college 33% | 32% 6% | 19% 9% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 31% 26% 16% 22% 4% 466
Non-white college 2% | 30% | 11% | 21% 6% 135
graduates
White non-collage 41% | 20% 8% |  16% 7% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 36% 3204 6% 20% 6% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 41% 29% 8% 16% % 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 36% | 32% 6% |  20% 6% 117
graduate
Others 31% 27% 15% 22% 4% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 34% 23% 18% 21% 4% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 35% 30% 11% 20% 5% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 31% 30% 14% 23% 2% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 37% 29% 11% 18% 5% 617
No longer married 31% 23% 12% 24% 10% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 42% 30% 10% 16% 2% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 35% 12% 18% 28% % 55
Single men 40% 32% 12% 16% 100
Married women 31% 28% 13% 20% 8% 296
Unmarried women 29% 29% 9% 23% 11% 120
Single women 24% 28% 16% 28% 4% 119
MARAC White married 37% 30% 12% 17% 5% 513
Non-white married 37% 28% 10% 20% 5% 104
White not married 31% 23% 16% 25% 5% 246
Non-white not married 31% 33% 8% 21% 6% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 38% 33% 15% 13% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 19% 18% 26% 34% 3% 57
White married men 41% 31% 10% 15% 3% 265
White married women 32% 28% 13% 20% 7% 248
\r'[\]’;':e flo longer maried 34% 12% 19% 30% 5% M
mmr?o longer married 32% 25% 8% 25% 10% 83
Other 34% 31% 9% 21% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 32% 32% 14% 16% 5% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 36% 26% 11% 22% 5% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 42% 25% 15% 16% 3% 179
Mom 21% 39% 14% 17% 8% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 32% 33% 14% 16% 4% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN
Married / no children 40% 26% 9% 19% 6% 345
Divorced / children 28% 40% 12% 3% 17% 34
Divorced / no children 34% 14% 11% 36% 6% 57
Single / children 45% 17% 13% 24% 30
Single / no children 29% 32% 14% 23% 2% 189
Other / mixed 30% 23% 12% 25% 10% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 42% 31% 7% 17% 3% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 30% 34% 12% 19% 5% 152
Infrequently 38% 24% 14% 21% 3% 239
Never 26% 26% 15% 23% 9% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 45% 29% 7% 16% 2% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 27% 29% 15% 23% 6% 599
Refused 45% 20% 8% 17% 10% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 50% 24% % 17% 2% 163
Male not evangelical 36% 30% 14% 18% 3% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 41% | 33% 8% | 16% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 22% 26% 15% 26% 11% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 50% 27% 7% 13% 2% 250
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 35% 33% 7% 220 3% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians S7% 27% 6% 9% 2% 201
CHRISTIANS ) -
Nonwhte conservative 37% | 34% 1% | 22% 6% 54
e nor-conservative 23% | 20% | 15% |  31% 3% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 32% 31% 13% 23% 0% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 24% 16% 34% 4% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 34% 28% 12% 20% 5% 583
Working class 39% 32% 12% 13% 4% 220
Low income 36% 24% 9% 22% 10% 114
Unemployed 20% 31% 50% 4
Refused 32% 26% 6% 22% 14% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 35% 29% 12% 20% 4% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class Alrican 26% 26% 19% 29% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 30% 7% 15% 14% 53
Middle class other races 48% 24% 12% 13% 3% 14
Other 35% 28% 11% 19% 6% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 37% 23% 10% 27% 3% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 32% 28% 14% 21% 6% 168
Newspaper 28% 27% 14% 25% 6% 78
Radio 45% 34% 10% 10% 1% 126
Internet 35% 33% 12% 14% 6% 288
Other 31% 33% 5% 24% 7% 65
Combination / all 28% 16% 16% 29% 10% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 62% 21% 5% 10% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 33% 25% 9% 14% 20% 7
Wrong track 19% 33% 17% 27% 5% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 63% 21% 5% 8% 4% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 20% 29% 13% 22% 16% 79
DEM candidate 13% 35% 18% 30% 5% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 60% 22% 5% 8% 5% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 28% 22% 17% 18% 14% 102
Democrat 13% 35% 17% 31% 4% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 61% 21% 4% 9% 4% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 25% 30% 12% 5% 27% 35
Disapprove 13% 34% 18% 30% 4% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 36% 28% 12% 19% 5% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 15% 30% 8% 31% 15% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 44% 20% 9% 25% 2% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 36% 28% 13% 20% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 30% 32% 16% 15% 7% 313
Not at all closely 27% 42% 10% 14% 7% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 15% 34% 17% 30% 4% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 20% 45% 8% 18% 10% 24
No 60% 21% 7% 8% 5% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 23% 28% 15% 28% 5% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 21% 40% 14% 22% 3% 374

';‘E@A&'VE'-Y AFFECT | Not too worried 44% 24% 11% 14% 8% 227
Not at all worried 61% 13% 6% 15% 5% 187
Unsure / refused 77% 8% 14% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 37% 27% 13% 19% 4% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 27% 33% 5% 24% 11% 152
Somewhat likely 18% 40% 14% 22% 6% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 36% 26% 12% 21% 5% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 36% 27% 12% 21% 4% 511
Most likely 60% 36% 26% 12% 21% 4% 607
Most likely 70% 37% 26% 11% 22% 4% 708
100% of sample 35% 28% 12% 20% 5% 1011

TOTAL 35% 28% 12% 20% 5% 1011
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TOTAL 31% 31% 13% 16% 8% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 27% 19% 23% 8% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 26% 35% 14% 17% 8% 161
South 34% 30% 10% 17% 9% 260
South Central 35% 34% 4% 11% 15% 77
Central Plains 31% 35% 16% 11% 7% 80
Mountain States 32% 36% 16% 12% 4% 84
West 38% 26% 12% 15% 8% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 45% 24% 12% 16% 4% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 34% 12% 12% 14% 76
Texas 37% 32% 3% 13% 15% 56
New York 25% 36% 9% 23% 8% 52
Rest of country 29% 31% 15% 17% 8% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 37% 26% 13% 15% 9% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 28% 34% 11% 17% 10% 544
55%+ Clinton states 33% 28% 17% 16% 6% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 29% 46% 9% 1% 5% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 31% 30% 14% 17% 9% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 38% 25% 12% 17% 9% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 24% 38% 9% 18% 10% 235
Suburb 27% 34% 19% 15% 5% 316
Unsure / refused 27% 26% 10% 12% 25% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 36% 31% 20% 11% 1% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 18% 35% 19% 16% 12% 108
Black suburban men 44% 19% 38% 9
Black suburban women 4% 51% 21% 24% 30
Urban voters 24% 38% 9% 18% 10% 235
Rural voters 38% 25% 12% 17% 9% 431
COMPCD Yes 25% 30% 17% 18% 11% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 32% 31% 13% 16% 8% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 30% 13% 15% 3% 475
Female 25% 31% 14% 17% 13% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 36% 33% 13% 15% 4% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 44% 23% 13% 17% 2% 141
Female / employed 22% 35% 16% 16% 11% 290
Female / not employed 28% 28% 10% 19% 15% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 31% 7% 19% 11% 98
Employed 29% 34% 14% 15% 7% 624
Retired 35% 23% 12% 19% 10% 262
Refused 30% 36% 16% 5% 12% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 46% 12% 9% 4% 202
AGEIC 35-44 26% 30% 19% 15% 10% 283
45-64 34% 27% 10% 20% 8% 313
65 or over 35% 23% 11% 20% 11% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 27% 37% 16% 12% 7% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 34% 27% 10% 20% 8% 313
65 or over 35% 23% 11% 20% 11% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 36% 33% 15% 13% 3% 255
Male / 45+ 41% 27% 10% 19% 3% 220
Female / under 45 17% 42% 17% 12% 12% 230
Female / 45+ 30% 24% 11% 21% 14% 306
RRACE White 31% 31% 14% 16% 8% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 28% 33% 11% 22% 7% 121
Hispanic / Latino 31% 28% 11% 18% 12% 91
Other 39% 28% 8% 9% 16% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 27% 47% 15% 9% 2% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 32% 28% 14% 17% 9% 629
o0 |
C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 25% | 27% 15% | 26% % o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 29% 37% 13% 13% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 32% 23% 10% 21% 14% 59
Other races millenials 28% 550 5% 12% 10
18-34
g;iler races older voters 42% 19% 8% 12% 18% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 37% 34% 14% 13% 3% 370
GENDER White women 26% 29% 15% 19% 12% 388
Black men 34% 18% 12% 36% 39
Black women 24% 40% 11% 15% 10% 82
Hispanic men 51% 13% 9% 24% 2% 47
Hispanic women 9% 44% 13% 12% 22% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 37% 23% 11% 19% 11% 282
Other 29% 34% 14% 16% 8% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 55% 27% 5% 7% 6% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 31% 31% 15% 9% 14% 202
Democrat 9% 35% 20% 28% 8% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 58% 26% 5% 9% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 51% 28% 4% 6% 11% 177
Male / DEM 11% 39% 19% 28% 3% 175
Female / DEM 8% 31% 21% 29% 11% 249
Male / IND 45% 23% 19% 7% 6% 92
Female / IND 20% 37% 12% 11% 20% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 45% 37% 6% 7% 6% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 62% 20% 4% 8% 7% 230
Under 45/ DEM 10% 39% 24% 21% 7% 210
45 & over /| DEM 9% 31% 16% 36% 9% 215
Under 45/ IND 35% 34% 15% 5% 11% 122
45 & over / IND 25% 26% 15% 15% 19% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 51% 27% 6% 8% 7% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 25% 33% 6% 13% 22% 62
Democrat 15% 34% 20% 24% 7% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 57% 25% 5% 8% 6% 289
Soft GOP 46% 32% 5% 7% 10% 79
Ticket splitters 34% 31% 14% 9% 12% 223
Soft DEM 5% 37% 24% 27% 6% 76
Hard DEM 10% 34% 19% 28% 8% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 55% 25% 6% 7% 7% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 11% 33% 21% 27% 8% 429
Other 24% 46% 11% 14% 5% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 24% 40% 15% 3% 18% 32
Unsure / refused 18% 15% 4% 27% 36% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 48% 29% 7% 10% 7% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 23% 31% 11% 14% 21% 86
Liberal 13% 34% 21% 24% 8% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 65% 20% 2% 7% 6% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 38% 34% 10% 12% 7% 307
Moderate / liberal 15% 33% 19% 23% 10% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 55% 27% 5% 7% 6% 384
GROUPS
Independent 31% 31% 15% 9% 14% 202
Conservative DEM 12% 44% 12% 28% 4% 69
Mod /lib DEM 9% 33% 22% 28% 8% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 13% 33% 22% 24% 8% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 20% 36% 13% 24% 7% 126
Independent 25% 33% 6% 13% 22% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 33% 8% 20% 12% 52
Conservative GOP 54% 26% 6% 7% 7% 392
REDUC Less than high school 20% 22% 5% 25% 28% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 37% 29% 9% 15% 10% 149
Some college 37% 33% 8% 16% 7% 240
College graduate 27% 31% 17% 17% 8% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 35% 31% 16% 16% 3% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 44% 29% 8% 15% 4% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 21% 31% 17% 18% 13% 319
Female non-college 0% | 32% 8% | 17% |  13% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 28% 31% 18% 16% 7% 466
Non-white college 27% | 30% | 15% |  19% |  10% 135
graduates
White non-collage 37% | 31% 9% | 15% 8% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 35% 30% 6% 18% 11% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 37% 31% 9% 15% 8% 293
GRADUATES L
Minority non-college 35% | 30% 6% | 18% |  11% 117
graduate
Others 27% 31% 17% 17% 8% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 29% 32% 14% 20% 5% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 32% 31% 13% 15% 9% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 36% 12% 17% 5% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 33% 30% 13% 16% 8% 617
No longer married 25% 28% 15% 19% 13% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 39% 30% 12% 15% 4% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 31% 21% 29% 16% 3% 55
Single men 42% 36% 6% 16% 1% 100
Married women 27% 30% 14% 16% 13% 296
Unmarried women 22% 31% 9% 21% 18% 120
Single women 20% 37% 17% 18% 8% 119
MARAC White married 33% 31% 13% 14% 8% 513
Non-white married 32% 25% 13% 23% 8% 104
White not married 27% 31% 16% 20% 7% 246
Non-white not married 30% 34% 9% 15% 12% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 38% 46% 4% 11% 1% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 13% 30% 25% 26% 6% 57
White married men 38% 33% 13% 12% 4% 265
White married women 29% 29% 14% 16% 13% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 29% 20% 34% 17% a1
White no longer married 26% 27% 9% 23% 15% 83
women
Other 30% 30% 11% 18% 10% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 27% 34% 15% 13% 10% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 33% 29% 12% 18% 7% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 36% 31% 15% 14% 5% 179
Mom 18% 38% 16% 13% 16% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 28% 35% 16% 13% 9% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 38% 26% 11% 17% 8% 345
Divorced / children 28% 33% 15% 9% 14% 34
Divorced / no children 20% 26% 18% 23% 13% 57
Single / children 30% 32% 11% 12% 15% 30
Single / no children 30% 37% 12% 18% 3% 189
Other / mixed 27% 26% 13% 21% 14% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 36% 30% 12% 15% 7% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 34% 32% 9% 17% 8% 152
Infrequently 30% 31% 15% 16% 7% 239
Never 25% 31% 16% 18% 11% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 41% 29% 9% 14% 6% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 24% 32% 16% 18% 9% 599
Refused 39% 25% 4% 11% 21% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 48% 23% 10% 16% 4% 163
Male not evangelical 33% 34% 14% 15% 3% 312
Female born again / 36% | 34% 9% | 13% 8% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 18% 30% 16% 20% 16% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 44% 28% 9% 12% 7% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 34% 31% 10% 20% 5% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 51% 29% % % % 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 42% 28% 3% 2204 6% 54
Christians
Whl_te_non-conservatlve 17% 27% 19% 29% 8% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 27% 33% 17% 19% 4% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 23% 29% 14% 27% 6% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 30% 32% 13% 17% 8% 583
Working class 35% 32% 14% 13% 6% 220
Low income 32% 26% 12% 14% 16% 114
Unemployed 16% 31% 50% 4% 4
Refused 33% 25% 6% 12% 24% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 31% 32% 14% 15% 7% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
A;neri‘i;:sss rican 17% 28% 14% 34% 8% 45
Middle class Hispanics 290 30% 6% 23% 13% 53
Middle class other races 34% 38% 9% 9% 11% 14
Other 32% 30% 13% 16% 9% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 37% 22% 13% 22% 6% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 23% 34% 14% 21% 8% 168
Newspaper 29% 24% 18% 16% 14% 78
Radio 40% 35% 15% 6% 3% 126
Internet 32% 35% 14% 12% 8% 288
Other 30% 37% 6% 19% 9% 65
Combination / all 22% 26% 11% 25% 16% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 54% 25% 6% 9% 6% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 26% 35% 11% 7% 21% 77
Wrong track 18% 34% 18% 22% 8% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 58% 24% 5% 6% 6% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 19% 33% 12% 11% 24% 79
DEM candidate 11% 36% 20% 26% 8% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 55% 25% 6% 7% 8% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 23% 26% 18% 15% 17% 102
Democrat 11% 37% 19% 25% 7% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 55% 25% 6% 6% 7% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 17% 40% 9% 5% 29% 35
Disapprove 12% 35% 20% 25% 8% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 32% 31% 14% 16% 7% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 16% 33% 8% 19% 24% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 37% 22% 11% 26% 3% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 32% 32% 14% 14% 8% 252
Somewhat closely 28% 37% 16% 10% 9% 313
Not at all closely 27% 33% 15% 11% 15% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 13% 35% 19% 25% 8% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 12% 47% 13% 13% 14% 24
No 54% 25% 8% 6% 7% 442

(cont.)

Page 153



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CRES8 CRES8 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / MSNBC TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused

ECONW HOW Very worried 23% 28% 18% 23% 8% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 19% 37% 17% 20% 7% 374

E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 37% 31% 9% 12% 12% 227
Not at all worried 56% 22% 6% 9% 6% 187
Unsure / refused 59% 8% 33% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 31% 31% 14% 16% 8% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 30% 27% 9% 21% 13% 152
Somewhat likely 29% 49% 14% 2% 6% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 32% 29% 12% 20% 8% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 32% 30% 13% 18% 8% 511
Most likely 60% 32% 28% 14% 18% 7% 607
Most likely 70% 33% 29% 13% 18% 7% 708
100% of sample 31% 31% 13% 16% 8% 1011

TOTAL 31% 31% 13% 16% 8% 1011

Page 154



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

CRES9 CRES9 INCREASED BAD BEHAVIOR / PRESIDENT DONALD TRUMP TOTAL
Very Somewhat Alittle Not at all Unsure /
responsible | responsible | responsible | responsible refused
TOTAL 52% 21% 8% 18% 1% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 59% 16% 6% 17% 1% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 21% 11% 19% 3% 161
South 52% 23% 4% 21% 0% 260
South Central 41% 22% 16% 20% 77
Central Plains 41% 31% 11% 17% 80
Mountain States 50% 21% 9% 17% 2% 84
West 62% 16% 6% 14% 1% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 60% 18% 5% 16% 1% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 58% 16% 6% 19% 0% 76
Texas 39% 27% 15% 19% 56
New York 54% 15% 7% 23% 1% 52
Rest of country 51% 21% 8% 18% 1% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 41% 28% 8% 21% 2% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 53% 21% 8% 18% 1% 544
55%+ Clinton states 59% 16% 7% 17% 2% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 44% 28% % 19% 2% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 53% 20% 8% 18% 1% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 46% 19% 8% 26% 2% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 60% 21% 6% 12% 0% 235
Suburb 55% 24% 10% 11% 1% 316
Unsure / refused 54% 8% 2% 26% 10% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 46% 28% 14% 13% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 52% 28% 9% 9% 1% 108
Black suburban men 75% 25% 9
Black suburban women 79% 13% 8% 30
Urban voters 60% 21% 6% 12% 0% 235
Rural voters 46% 19% 8% 26% 2% 431
COMPCD Yes 53% 19% 12% 12% 3% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 52% 21% 7% 19% 1% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 23% 8% 19% 1% 475
Female 54% 19% 8% 17% 2% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 25% 7% 18% 1% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 51% 17% 9% 22% 1% 141
Female / employed 58% 19% 8% 14% 2% 290
Female / not employed 51% 19% 7% 21% 2% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 27% 7% 17% 0% 98
Employed 53% 22% 8% 16% 1% 624
Retired 52% 15% 8% 24% 1% 262
Refused 45% 16% 16% 19% 4% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 56% 26% 4% 14% 1% 202
AGEIC 35-44 53% 23% 8% 14% 1% 283
45-64 51% 18% 10% 20% 1% 313
65 or over 50% 16% 6% 25% 2% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 54% 24% 7% 14% 1% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 51% 18% 10% 20% 1% 313
65 or over 50% 16% 6% 25% 2% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 50% 25% 7% 17% 1% 255
Male / 45+ 49% 20% 9% 22% 0% 220
Female / under 45 59% 23% 7% 10% 1% 230
Female / 45+ 51% 15% 9% 23% 2% 306
RRACE White 49% 22% 9% 19% 1% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 74% 9% 3% 14% 121
Hispanic / Latino 57% 25% 2% 15% 91
Other 46% 19% 7% 19% 9% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 52% 27% % 14% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 48% 21% 10% 20% 1% 629
o
C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 76% % 4% | 13% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 56% 31% 13% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 58% 22% 3% 17% 59
?;h; races millenials 65% 18% 50 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 20% 19% 9% 23% 9% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 47% 25% 9% 18% 0% 370
GENDER White women 50% 19% 9% 20% 2% 388
Black men 61% 8% 3% 28% 39
Black women 80% 10% 4% 7% 82
Hispanic men 64% 18% 2% 16% 47
Hispanic women 50% 33% 1% 15% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 47% 18% 9% 24% 2% 282
Other 54% 22% 7% 16% 1% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 16% 34% 13% 36% 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 51% 21% 12% 13% 4% 202
Democrat 86% 9% 1% 5% 0% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 22% 35% 11% 32% 1% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 34% 16% 39% 1% 177
Male / DEM 85% 8% 2% 5% 175
Female / DEM 86% 9% 1% 4% 0% 249
Male / IND 46% 24% 13% 15% 2% 92
Female / IND 55% 17% 11% 11% 5% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 18% 40% 10% 32% 0% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 15% 30% 15% 38% 1% 230
Under 45 / DEM 83% 12% 1% 4% 210
45 & over / DEM 88% 5% 1% 6% 0% 215
Under 45/IND 51% 25% 13% 8% 4% 122
45 & over / IND 51% 14% 11% 21% 3% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 23% 30% 13% 33% 1% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 40% 27% 8% 13% 12% 62
Democrat 79% 12% 3% 5% 0% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 15% 35% 13% 36% 1% 289
Soft GOP 24% 29% 14% 33% 0% 79
Ticket splitters 48% 22% 12% 15% 3% 223
Soft DEM 78% 14% 0% 7% 76
Hard DEM 87% 7% 1% 4% 0% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 14% 33% 16% 37% 1% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 86% 8% 2% 4% 0% 429
Other 75% 18% 4% 2% 1% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 40% 47% 9% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 46% 10% 4% 19% 21% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 26% 30% 12% 31% 1% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 55% 21% 10% 6% 8% 86
Liberal 81% 10% 2% 6% 0% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 14% 27% 12% 45% 1% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 33% 31% 12% 23% 0% 307
Moderate / liberal 77% 12% 4% 6% 204 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 16% 34% 13% 36% 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 51% 21% 12% 13% 4% 202
Conservative DEM 7% 13% 3% 7% 69
Mod /lib DEM 87% 8% 1% 4% 0% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 84% 9% 2% 5% 0% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 64% 22% 6% 8% 1% 126
Independent 40% 27% 8% 13% 12% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 50% 25% 9% 16% 52
Conservative GOP 19% 30% 14% 36% 1% 392
REDUC Less than high school 43% 25% 23% 9% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 45% 20% 6% 29% 0% 149
Some college 51% 22% 8% 18% 1% 240
College graduate 55% 20% 9% 15% 1% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 51% 22% 10% 17% 1% 282
EDUCATION Vial I
ale non-colege 48% 24% 5% 22% 1% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 58% 19% 8% 14% 1% 319
Female non-college 49% | 19% 8% |  23% 2% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 51% 21% 10% 17% 1% 466
Non-white college 67% 18% 4% 10% 1% 135
graduates
White non-collage 4% | 23% 8% | 23% 1% 203
graduates
Non-white non-college 59% 16% 204 21% 20 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 44% 23% 8% 23% 1% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college 50% | 16% 2% | 21% 2% 117
graduate
Others 55% 20% 9% 15% 1% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 63% 12% 8% 16% 0% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 50% 23% 8% 19% 1% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 59% 21% 6% 14% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 50% 22% 8% 20% 1% 617
No longer married 53% 16% 10% 18% 3% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 25% 8% 19% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 48% 20% 10% 17% 6% 55
Single men 58% 17% 6% 19% 100
Married women 52% 19% 7% 20% 2% 296
Unmarried women 56% 14% 10% 19% 2% 120
Single women 60% 24% 6% 10% 119
MARAC White married 47% 23% 9% 21% 1% 513
Non-white married 64% 18% 3% 15% 0% 104
White not married 52% 20% 10% 16% 1% 246
Non-white not married 63% 16% 4% 15% 204 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 57% 17% 9% 17% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 51% 25% 13% 12% 57
White married men 44% 27% 9% 19% 265
White married women 49% 18% 8% 22% 2% 248
White no fonger maried 49% | 26% |  10% |  13% 2% 41
w:r':]eer?o longer married 52% 17% 9% 20% 1% 83
Other 63% 17% 3% 15% 2% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 52% 25% 6% 16% 1% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 52% 18% 9% 19% 1% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 46% 29% 6% 19% 1% 179
Mom 58% 22% 7% 12% 2% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 50% 29% 4% 15% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - ;
Married / no children 49% 16% 10% 23% 1% 345
Divorced / children 63% 7% 13% 18% 34
Divorced / no children 53% 22% 10% 14% 2% 57
Single / children 59% 17% 4% 20% 30
Single / no children 59% 21% 7% 13% 189
Other / mixed 49% 15% 9% 21% 6% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 39% 25% 9% 26% 2% 330
OFTEN DO YOU | o
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 54% 26% 5% 14% 152
Infrequently 57% 17% 10% 16% 239
Never 62% 15% 6% 14% 2% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 35% 28% 9% 27% 0% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 62% 17% 8% 12% 1% 599
Refused 59% 13% 25% 4% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 32% 27% 9% 32% 163
Male not evangelical 59% 20% 7% 12% 1% 312
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 37% | 20% 9% | 24% 1% 200
Female not evangelical 65% 13% 7% 13% 2% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 24% 32% 12% 32% 1% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 58% 20% 3% 18% 0% 113
CHRISTIANS ] .
Nonwhte conservative a2% | 26% 6% | 25% 54
e nor-conservative 67% | 23% 6% 4% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 73% 15% 12% 0% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 69% 17% 3% 10% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 47% 22% 10% 19% 1% 583
Working class 58% 21% 4% 16% 1% 220
Low income 57% 15% 5% 21% 1% 114
Unemployed 80% 16% 4% 4
Refused 45% 13% 10% 20% 13% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 45% 23% 11% 20% 1% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
iddle class Alrican 61% 11% 9% 19% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 53% 30% 2% 14% 53
Middle class other races 57% 13% 8% 19% 3% 14
Other 59% 18% 4% 17% 2% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 61% 10% 8% 21% 0% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 45% 26% 9% 19% 1% 168
Newspaper 65% 19% 7% 9% 78
Radio 42% 26% 9% 23% 1% 126
Internet 50% 25% 9% 15% 1% 288
Other 54% 19% 23% 3% 65
Combination / all 57% 15% 6% 19% 3% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 13% 36% 14% 36% 1% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 36% 19% 17% 23% 5% 7
Wrong track 78% 12% 3% 7% 1% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 11% 35% 15% 38% 1% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 49% 25% 10% 9% 8% 79
DEM candidate 87% 8% 2% 3% 0% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 17% 32% 15% 35% 1% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 44% 29% 8% 12% 6% 102
Democrat 85% 9% 1% 4% 0% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 13% 33% 15% 37% 1% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 24% 56% 9% 2% 10% 35
Disapprove 86% 8% 1% 4% 0% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 53% 21% 7% 18% 1% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 42% 16% 13% 24% 5% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 62% 12% 5% 21% 1% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 57% 22% 7% 13% 1% 252
Somewhat closely 48% 25% 9% 17% 313
Not at all closely 31% 32% 11% 22% 4% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 87% 7% 2% 4% 0% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
No 15% 36% 14% 34% 1% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 82% 11% 1% 5% 1% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 65% 21% 6% 8% 0% 374

E‘EmL'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 34% 25% 14% 26% 2% 227
Not at all worried 16% 25% 10% 46% 3% 187
Unsure / refused 27% 33% 12% 13% 14% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 54% 20% 8% 17% 1% 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 48% 21% 5% 24% 2% 152
Somewhat likely 14% 52% 17% 12% 4% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 58% 17% 6% 17% 1% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 58% 17% 7% 17% 1% 511
Most likely 60% 56% 17% 8% 18% 1% 607
Most likely 70% 54% 18% 8% 19% 1% 708
100% of sample 52% 21% 8% 18% 1% 1011

TOTAL 52% 21% 8% 18% 1% 1011
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TOTAL 67.228 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 65.810 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 66.345 161
South 66.767 260
South Central 67.138 7
Central Plains 65.537 80
Mountain States 66.973 84
West 71.545 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 72.141 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 68.304 76
Texas 65.550 56
New York 68.297 52
Rest of country 66.386 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 65.817 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 66.727 544
55%#+ Clinton states 69.196 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 63.493 65
SENATE RACES Other states 67.487 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 66.656 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 65.124 235
Suburb 69.677 316
Unsure / refused 66.017 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 68.455 132
| RACE -
White suburban women 69.289 108
Black suburban men 70.542 9
Black suburban women 78.266 30
Urban voters 65.124 235
Rural voters 66.656 431
COMPCD Yes 65.303 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 67.457 903
GENDER GENDER Male 67.489 475
Female 66.989 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 67.079 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 68.489 141
Female / employed 68.451 290
Female / not employed 65.216 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 61.168 98
Employed 67.707 624
Retired 69.063 262
Refused 60.709 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 66.550 202
AGE/C
35-44 66.088 283
45-64 68.596 313
65 or over 67.384 212
RAGEFL 18-44 66.281 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 68.596 313
65 or over 67.384 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 65.464 255
Male / 45+ 69.890 220
Female / under 45 67.219 230
Female / 45+ 66.813 306
RRACE White 65.881 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 73.421 121
Hispanic / Latino 70.676 91
Other 66.635 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 62.482 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 66.600 629
African American
millenials 18-34 75.504 31
African American older
voters 35+ 2.747 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 75.152 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ | 68.201 59
Other races millenials
18-34 66.636 10
Other races older voters
54 66.635 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 66.367 370
GENDER -
White women 65.406 388
Black men 71.683 39
Black women 74.257 82
Hispanic men 74.730 a7
Hispanic women 66.203 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 67.800 282
Other 67.011 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 64.948 384
NTIFICATION/C
IDE Independent 70.769 202
Democrat 67.645 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 65.739 207
PARTY D Female / GOP 64.000 177
Male / DEM 67.116 175
Female / DEM 68.028 249
Male / IND 72.153 92
Female / IND 69.549 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 61.523 154
PARTY D 45 & over / GOP 67.302 230
Under 45 / DEM 66.265 210
45 & over / DEM 69.013 215
Under 45/ IND 72.471 122
45 & over / IND 68.097 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 66.179 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 69.724 62
Democrat 67.859 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 64.483 289
Soft GOP 64.359 79
Ticket splitters 71.123 223
Soft DEM 63.220 76
Hard DEM 68.663 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 66.242 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 69.511 429
Other 65.066 98
Too young to vote 45.000 4
Did not vote 65.217 32
Unsure / refused 59.378 27
RIDEOL Conservative 65.460 491
RESPONDENT'S P
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 67.273 86
Liberal 69.229 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 66.582 185
RESPONDENT'S N -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 64.787 307
Moderate / liberal 68.904 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 64.948 384
OUPS
GR Independent 70.769 202
Conservative DEM 66.230 69
Mod / lib DEM 67.910 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 69.473 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 62.827 126
Independent 69.724 62
Mod / liberal GOP 68.574 52
Conservative GOP 65.883 392
REDUC Less than high school 51.786 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 66.504 149
Some college 69.865 240
College graduate 66.786 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 67.604 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
graduates 67.318 193
Female college graduates | 66.044 319
Female non-college
graduates 68.419 217
EDRAC White college graduates 65.880 466
Non-white college
graduates 69.936 135
White non-collage
graduates 65.883 293
Non-white non-college
graduates 73.029 117
SEXEDWH White non-college
NON-COLLEGE graduate 65.883 293
GRADUATES o
Minority non-college
graduate 73.029 117
Others 66.786 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 67.152 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 67.246 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 65.317 219
STATUS/C -
Married 68.525 617
No longer married 64.989 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 68.108 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 60.902 55
Single men 68.979 100
Married women 68.988 296
Unmarried women 66.882 120
Single women 62.127 119
MARAC White married 68.062 513
Non-white married 70.752 104
White not married 61.384 246
Non-white not married 71.792 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 67.084 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 54.201 57
White married men 67.164 265
White married women 69.057 248
White no longer married 60.081 41
men
White no longer married 62.478 83
women
Other 71.348 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 66.097 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 67.848 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 64.948 179
Mom 67.309 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 66.438 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 70.192 345
Divorced / children 71.548 34
Divorced / no children 62.979 57
Single / children 63.349 30
Single / no children 65.625 189
Other / mixed 63.505 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 65.944 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 68.860 152
Infrequently 67.509 239
Never 67.595 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 66.676 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 67.705 599
Refused 65.358 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again /
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68.819 163
Male not evangelical 66.804 312
Female born again /
evangelicals 64.924 200
Female not evangelical 68.256 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 65.315 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 69.742 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 65.871 201
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 65.987 54
Christians '
White non-conservative
Christians 63.018 49
Non-white
non-conservative 73.078 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 66.418 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 67.353 583
Working class 70.617 220
Low income 61.264 114
Unemployed 47.468 4
Refused 64.070 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 66.263 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
Americans 74.461 45
Middle class Hispanics 70.498 53
Middle class other races 70.328 14
Other 67.056 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 69.465 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadcast TV 65.243 168
Newspaper 68.402 78
Radio 67.120 126
Internet 66.564 288
Other 65.804 65
Combination / all 68.298 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 65.824 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 65.103 &
Wrong track 68.332 584
RPGDBAL Trump 65.874 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOTIC Undecided 64.704 79
DEM candidate 68.743 509
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 65.827 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 66.613 102
Democrat 68.581 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 65.581 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 63.776 35
Disapprove 68.781 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 67.376 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 64.420 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 69.790 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 66.735 252
Somewhat closely 67.704 313
Not at all closely 60.353 95
Unsure 50.000 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 69.176 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 61.340 24
No 65.713 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 73.199 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 66.087 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 64.579 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 65.948 187
Unsure / refused 63.034 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 68.004 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 64.945 152
Somewhat likely 55.913 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 70.020 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 70.256 511
Most likely 60% 69.072 607
Most likely 70% 69.130 708
100% of sample 67.228 1011
TOTAL 67.228 1011
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TOTAL 2% 15% 24% 59% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 3% 15% 16% 65% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 2% 16% 28% 55% 161
South 3% 19% 24% 54% 260
South Central 4% 11% 19% 66% 77
Central Plains 1% 7% 17% 75% 80
Mountain States 1% 14% 37% 48% 84
West 1% 12% 26% 61% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 0% 13% 25% 62% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 3% 18% 25% 54% 76
Texas 3% 9% 19% 69% 56
New York 6% 11% 26% 58% 52
Rest of country 2% 15% 24% 59% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 2% 16% 27% 55% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 2% 15% 24% 59% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 2% 13% 21% 64% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 18% 35% ar% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 2% 14% 23% 60% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 3% 19% 24% 55% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 2% 12% 20% 66% 235
Suburb 0% 11% 25% 64% 316
Unsure / refused 15% 10% 42% 34% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 12% 23% 65% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 1% 11% 21% 67% 108
Black suburban men 49% 51% 9
Black suburban women 2% 39% 59% 30
Urban voters 2% 12% 20% 66% 235
Rural voters 3% 19% 24% 55% 431
COMPCD Yes 2% 8% 27% 63% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 2% 16% 23% 59% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 2% 14% 24% 59% 475
Female 2% 15% 23% 60% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 2% 13% 22% 63% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 2% 18% 30% 50% 141
Female / employed 1% 10% 17% 73% 290
Female / not employed 5% 21% 31% 44% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 4% 18% 49% 29% 98
Employed 1% 12% 20% 68% 624
Retired 3% 21% 24% 52% 262
Refused 12% 8% 29% 52% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 17% 27% 57% 202
AGE/C
35-44 1% 8% 21% 70% 283
45-64 2% 16% 24% 57% 313
65 or over 5% 20% 24% 51% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 1% 12% 23% 64% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 2% 16% 24% 57% 313
65 or over 5% 20% 24% 51% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 1% 11% 25% 63% 255
Male / 45+ 3% 18% 24% 55% 220
Female / under 45 1% 12% 21% 65% 230
Female / 45+ 4% 17% 24% 55% 306
RRACE White 1% 14% 23% 61% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 3% 14% 29% 54% 121
Hispanic / Latino 1% 20% 24% 54% 91
Other 14% 11% 24% 51% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 14% 28% 58% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 2% 14% 22% 62% 629
African American o o 0
millenials 18-34 16% 35% 48% 81
African American older o o o o
Voters 35+ 4% 13% 27% 56% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 30% 13% 57% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 2% 15% 30% 53% 59
Other races millenials o 0 0
18-34 10% 22% 68% 10
g;iler races older voters 19% 11% 250 45% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 1% 13% 23% 63% 370
GENDER -
White women 2% 15% 22% 60% 388
Black men 6% 17% 31% 45% 39
Black women 2% 12% 28% 58% 82
Hispanic men 2% 23% 28% 46% a7
Hispanic women 17% 20% 63% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 2% 18% 22% 59% 282
Other 2% 13% 25% 60% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 2% 18% 28% 53% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 3% 7% 22% 67% 202
Democrat 2% 15% 21% 62% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 1% 14% 29% 55% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 2% 22% 26% 50% 177
Male / DEM 1% 15% 22% 62% 175
Female / DEM 3% 15% 20% 62% 249
Male / IND 4% 13% 19% 64% 92
Female / IND 3% 3% 25% 69% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 1% 13% 27% 59% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 2% 21% 28% 48% 230
Under 45 / DEM 1% 13% 20% 66% 210
45 & over / DEM 3% 18% 21% 58% 215
Under 45/ IND 1% 9% 24% 67% 122
45 & over / IND 7% 6% 21% 66% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 2% 16% 26% 56% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 7% 10% 29% 54% 62
Democrat 2% 14% 21% 63% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 2% 20% 26% 52% 289
Soft GOP 0% 9% 37% 54% 79
Ticket splitters 3% 9% 21% 67% 223
Soft DEM 1% 15% 20% 64% 76
Hard DEM 2% 15% 21% 61% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 2% 18% 27% 53% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 2% 12% 21% 65% 429
Other 3% 13% 20% 64% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 8% 16% 76% 32
Unsure / refused 16% 11% 28% 45% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 2% 17% 26% 55% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 5% 8% 35% 51% 86
Liberal 2% 13% 19% 67% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 2% 20% 28% 50% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 2% 15% 25% 58% 307
Moderate / liberal 2% 13% 21% 64% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 2% 18% 28% 53% 384
GROUPS
Independent 3% 7% 22% 67% 202
Conservative DEM 5% 23% 26% 45% 69
Mod / lib DEM 1% 14% 20% 65% 355
(cont.)

Page 171



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

REDUC REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C TOTAL
Less than | High school Some College
high school | graduate college graduate
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 1% 13% 18% 69% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 5% 18% 31% 46% 126
Independent 7% 10% 29% 54% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 4% 23% 26% 47% 52
Conservative GOP 2% 15% 26% 57% 392
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
praduates 4% 35% 60% 193
Female college graduates 100% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 6% 37% 57% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 466
Non-white college o
graduates 100% 135
White non-collage o o 0
praduates 4% 37% 59% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 9% 34% 57% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4% 37% 59% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 9% 34% 57% 117
Others 100% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 2% 18% 19% 61% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 2% 14% 25% 59% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 2% 15% 30% 53% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 2% 14% 21% 63% 617
No longer married 5% 16% 24% 55% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 2% 15% 20% 64% 320
STATUS / GENDER .
Unmarried men 5% 11% 27% 57% 55
Single men 0% 15% 39% 46% 100
Married women 1% 14% 23% 62% 296
Unmarried women 5% 18% 23% 54% 120
Single women 3% 15% 23% 59% 119
MARAC White married 1% 15% 20% 63% 513
Non-white married 3% 11% 25% 61% 104
White not married 2% 13% 28% 57% 246
Non-white not married 5% 19% 27% 49% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 10% 39% 51% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 5% 8% 28% 58% 57
White married men 1% 14% 19% 66% 265
White married women 1% 16% 22% 61% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 12% 30% 59% a1
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 206 20% 17% 61% 83
Other 4% 16% 27% 54% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 1% 14% 21% 64% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 3% 15% 25% 57% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 2% 13% 20% 65% 179
Mom 1% 16% 21% 62% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 1% 12% 18% 69% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 2% 16% 24% 58% 345
Divorced / children 18% 33% 49% 34
Divorced / no children 2% 16% 25% 57% 57
Single / children 4% 36% 42% 18% 30
Single / no children 1% 12% 28% 59% 189
Other / mixed 9% 15% 21% 55% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 2% 15% 28% 55% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/c | Atleast monthly 1% 12% 19% 68% 152
Infrequently 3% 13% 23% 61% 239
Never 2% 17% 22% 59% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 3% 18% 32% A47% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 1% 13% 20% 67% 599
Refused 10% 16% 13% 60% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 4% 18% 33% 46% 163
Male not evangelical 1% 13% 20% 67% 312
Female _born again/ 206 18% 31% 48% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 3% 13% 18% 66% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 3% 19% 31% 48% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 3% 16% 35% 46% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 2% 19% 29% 50% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 4% 15% 34% 47% 54
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 8% 16% 36% 40% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 17% 35% 45% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 7% 13% 80% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 1% 12% 20% 68% 583
Working class 2% 19% 31% 49% 220
Low income 6% 30% 38% 26% 114
Unemployed 17% 83% 4
Refused 18% 6% 23% 52% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 1% 11% 19% 69% 472

CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af

iddle class Alrican 5% 15% 19% 61% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 10% 26% 65% 53
Middle class other races 6% 14% 21% 59% 14
Other 4% 19% 29% 48% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 2% 23% 23% 52% 188

RELY ON MOST

OETEN EOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 3% 23% 25% 50% 168
Newspaper 16% 19% 65% 78
Radio 1% 7% 25% 67% 126
Internet 1% 11% 21% 68% 288
Other 10% 8% 33% 49% 65
Combination / all 3% 11% 27% 59% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 3% 20% 26% 51% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 2% 8% 23% 66% 7
Wrong track 2% 12% 22% 64% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 2% 18% 27% 53% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 1% 10% 15% 73% 79
DEM candidate 2% 13% 23% 62% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 2% 17% 27% 53% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 8% 16% 74% 102
Democrat 2% 14% 22% 62% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 2% 17% 26% 55% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 3% 21% 15% 61% 35
Disapprove 2% 13% 22% 63% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 2% 14% 24% 60% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 11% 19% 22% 49% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 2% 18% 20% 59% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 1% 12% 22% 64% 252
Somewhat closely 1% 12% 26% 61% 313
Not at all closely 3% 15% 31% 52% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 2% 13% 22% 63% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 3% 2% 17% 79% 24
No 2% 16% 27% 55% 442

(cont.)

Page 174



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

REDUC REDUC RESPONDENT'S EDUCATION/C TOTAL
Less than | High school Some College
high school | graduate college graduate

ECONW HOW Very worried 2% 10% 24% 63% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 1% 14% 25% 59% 374

E‘EvaELY AFFECT | Not too worried 2% 15% 21% 61% 227
Not at all worried 3% 20% 24% 53% 187
Unsure / refused 29% 18% 53% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 1% 13% 24% 62% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 5% 25% 21% 50% 152
Somewhat likely 15% 16% 18% 51% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 57% 43% 409

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 50% 46% 54% 511
Most likely 60% 0% 1% 39% 60% 607
Most likely 70% 0% 5% 33% 61% 708
100% of sample 2% 15% 24% 59% 1011

TOTAL 2% 15% 24% 59% 1011
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TOTAL 49% 9% 43% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 41% 6% 53% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 47% 12% 42% 161
South 49% 11% 40% 260
South Central 73% 9% 18% 77
Central Plains 56% 5% 39% 80
Mountain States 57% 6% 38% 84
West 39% 8% 53% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 42% 7% 51% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 49% 15% 36% 76
Texas 70% 9% 21% 56
New York 40% 5% 56% 52
Rest of country 49% 8% 43% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 56% 13% 30% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 51% 7% 41% 544
55%+ Clinton states 38% 8% 54% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 5% 12% 31% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 48% 8% 44% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 60% 6% 34% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 36% 10% 54% 235
Suburb 43% 10% 47% 316
Unsure / refused 50% 18% 32% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 48% 9% 43% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 46% 8% 46% 108
Black suburban men 60% 40% 9
Black suburban women 21% 25% 54% 30
Urban voters 36% 10% 54% 235
Rural voters 60% 6% 34% 431
COMPCD Yes 54% 6% 40% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 48% 9% 43% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 54% 9% 37% 475
Female 44% 8% 48% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 52% 9% 39% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 60% 9% 31% 141
Female / employed 38% 9% 53% 290
Female / not employed 50% 7% 43% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 48% 12% 40% 98
Employed 45% 9% 46% 624
Retired 56% 4% 39% 262
Refused 55% 21% 24% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 10% 60% 202
AGEIC 35-44 46% 12% 42% 283
45-64 56% 7% 37% 313
65 or over 59% 5% 37% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 39% 11% 49% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 56% 7% 37% 313
65 or over 59% 5% 37% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 43% 14% 44% 255
Male / 45+ 68% 4% 28% 220
Female / under 45 35% 9% 56% 230
Female / 45+ 50% % 43% 306
RRACE White 53% % 40% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 30% 15% 55% 121
Hispanic / Latino 39% 8% 54% 91
Other 50% 18% 32% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 39% 10% 51% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 56% % 38% 629
o0 | |
c;itgn3/;Terican older 38% 13% 49% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 13% 87% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 52% 12% 36% 59
?;h; races millenials 350 220 43% 10
g;iler races older voters 550% 16% 29% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 57% 8% 35% 370
GENDER White women 49% 6% 45% 388
Black men 51% 4% 44% 39
Black women 20% 20% 60% 82
Hispanic men 37% 13% 50% a7
Hispanic women 40% 2% 57% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 60% 3% 37% 282
Other 44% 11% 45% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 93% 3% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 32% 26% 42% 202
Democrat 16% 5% 79% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 94% 4% 2% 207
PARTY D Female / GOP 92% 3% 6% 177
Male / DEM 15% 5% 80% 175
Female / DEM 18% 5% 78% 249
Male / IND 40% 28% 32% 92
Female / IND 25% 25% 50% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 91% 5% 5% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 95% 2% 3% 230
Under 45 / DEM 11% 5% 84% 210
45 & over / DEM 22% 5% 73% 215
Under 45/ IND 23% 31% 46% 122
45 & over / IND 45% 19% 36% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 88% 3% 8% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 24% 50% 26% 62
Democrat 17% 8% 75% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 96% 1% 3% 289
Soft GOP 91% 7% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 35% 25% 40% 223
Soft DEM 28% 8% 64% 76
Hard DEM 13% 4% 83% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 86% 5% 9% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 17% 9% 74% 429
Other 38% 15% 47% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 29% 9% 62% 32
Unsure / refused 38% 37% 25% 27
RRIDEOL Very conservative 100% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 100% 307
Moderate / liberal 17% 83% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 93% 3% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 32% 26% 42% 202
Conservative DEM 100% 69
Mod / lib DEM 6% 94% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 68% 32% 126
Independent 24% 50% 26% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 28% 72% 52
Conservative GOP 100% 392
REDUC Less than high school 47% 22% 32% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 56% 5% 39% 149
Some college 54% 13% 33% 240
College graduate 45% 7% 48% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 52% 9% 39% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0 0
praduates 57% 9% 33% 193
Female college graduates 38% 6% 56% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduztes 52% 11% 37% 217
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EDRAC White college graduates 48% 7% 45% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 34% 8% 58% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 61% 7% 32% 293
Non-white non-college 39 18% 43% 117
graduates 0 ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 61% % 32% 293
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 39% 18% 43% 117
Others 45% % 48% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 39% 7% 54% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 51% 9% 40% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 30% 10% 60% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 55% % 37% 617
No longer married 48% 11% 40% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 62% 8% 29% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 50% 11% 39% 55
Single men 31% 11% 59% 100
Married women 48% 6% 46% 296
Unmarried women 47% 12% 41% 120
Single women 29% 9% 62% 119
MARAC White married 56% 7% 37% 513
Non-white married 52% 9% 39% 104
White not married 46% 7% A47% 246
Non-white not married 26% 16% 59% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 31% 11% 58% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 43% 10% 47% 57
White married men 64% 8% 28% 265
White married women 48% 6% 46% 248
White no longer married 53% 5% 41% a1
men
White no longer married 550% 4% 42% 83
women
Other 36% 13% 51% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 47% 10% 43% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 49% 8% 43% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 54% 13% 33% 179
Mom 40% 7% 53% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 51% 8% 41% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 59% 7% 34% 345
Divorced / children 41% 21% 38% 34
Divorced / no children 40% 8% 52% 57
Single / children 17% 16% 68% 30
Single / no children 32% 9% 59% 189
Other / mixed 57% 10% 33% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 67% 8% 26% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 54% 4% 42% 152
Infrequently 46% 6% 48% 239
Never 27% 14% 59% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 70% 6% 23% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 36% 10% 54% 599
Refused 38% 10% 52% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 2% % 21% 163
Male not evangelical 45% 10% 45% 312
Female _born again/ 69% 6% 2504 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 29% 9% 62% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 80% 5% 15% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 48% 10% 42% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 201
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 54
Christians 0
White non-conservative o o
Christians 25% 5% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 19% 81% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 39% 5% 56% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 53% 7% 40% 583
Working class 42% 11% 47% 220
Low income 45% 11% 44% 114
Unemployed 83% 17% 4
Refused 43% 32% 26% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 55% 6% 38% 472
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 32% 13% 55% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 45% 7% 48% 53
Middle class other races 64% 9% 28% 14
Other 43% 11% 46% 428
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RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 51% 5% 44% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 58% 2% 40% 168
Newspaper 36% 13% 51% 78
Radio 63% 11% 26% 126
Internet 41% 9% 50% 288
Other 40% 19% 40% 65
Combination / all 48% 10% 42% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 84% 6% 10% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 57% 20% 23% 77
Wrong track 26% 9% 65% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 89% 4% 7% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 31% 34% 35% 79
DEM candidate 18% 8% 74% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 90% 3% 7% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 40% 31% 102
Democrat 16% 7% 7% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 5% 9% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 33% 49% 18% 35
Disapprove 20% 8% 72% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 49% 8% 43% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 46% 17% 37% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 46% 6% 48% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 45% 9% 46% 252
Somewhat closely 51% 8% 41% 313
Not at all closely 60% 14% 26% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 18% 8% 73% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRHIC Unsure 57% 21% 22% 24
No 82% 7% 11% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 20% 15% 66% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 40% 4% 56% 374

NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 66% 8% 26% 227

FAMILY
Not at all worried 78% 8% 13% 187
Unsure / refused 26% 65% 8% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 49% 8% 43% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 46% 9% 45% 152
Somewhat likely 57% 23% 20% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 47% 9% 44% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 48% 7% 45% 511
Most likely 60% 49% 7% 44% 607
Most likely 70% 49% 7% 45% 708
100% of sample 49% 9% 43% 1011

TOTAL 49% 9% 43% 1011
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TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 17% 53% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 39% 20% 41% 161
South 37% 19% 44% 260
South Central 64% 10% 26% 77
Central Plains 50% 16% 34% 80
Mountain States 39% 23% 38% 84
West 28% 31% 41% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 31% 40% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 22% 43% 76
Texas 59% 13% 28% 56
New York 35% 10% 55% 52
Rest of country 38% 19% 42% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 50% 16% 34% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 39% 20% 41% 544
55%+ Clinton states 29% 23% 49% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 42% 20% 38% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 38% 20% 42% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 47% 20% 33% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 24% 21% 55% 235
Suburb 36% 18% 45% 316
Unsure / refused 31% 31% 38% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 42% 22% 36% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 12% 49% 108
Black suburban men 37% 63% 9
Black suburban women 9% 32% 60% 30
Urban voters 24% 21% 55% 235
Rural voters 47% 20% 33% 431
COMPCD Yes 35% 25% 41% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 38% 19% 42% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 44% 19% 37% 475
Female 33% 20% 47% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 44% 18% 38% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 43% 22% 35% 141
Female / employed 30% 21% 49% 290
Female / not employed 36% 20% 44% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 36% 26% 38% 98
Employed 37% 20% 43% 624
Retired 40% 17% 43% 262
Refused 41% 39% 21% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 29% 26% 45% 202
AGEIC 35-44 34% 24% 42% 283
45-64 45% 13% 42% 313
65 or over 42% 19% 39% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 32% 25% 43% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 45% 13% 42% 313
65 or over 42% 19% 39% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 39% 22% 39% 255
Male / 45+ 49% 16% 35% 220
Female / under 45 24% 28% 48% 230
Female / 45+ 40% 15% 45% 306
RRACE White 44% 18% 38% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 8% 27% 65% 121
Hispanic / Latino 27% 20% 53% 91
Other 34% 37% 29% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 39% 15% 46% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 46% 19% 36% 629
o0 | |
c;itgn3/;Terican older 8% 16% 76% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 13% 33% 53% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 34% 12% 53% 59
?;h; races millenials 16% 49% 36% 10
g;iler races older voters 20% 33% 27% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 48% 20% 32% 370
GENDER White women 41% 16% 43% 388
Black men 18% 8% 74% 39
Black women 3% 36% 61% 82
Hispanic men 35% 17% 49% a7
Hispanic women 19% 23% 58% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 46% 17% 37% 282
Other 35% 21% 44% 729
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 207
PARTY ID Female / GOP 100% 177
Male / DEM 100% 175
Female / DEM 100% 249
Male / IND 100% 92
Female / IND 100% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 100% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 100% 230
Under 45 / DEM 100% 210
45 & over / DEM 100% 215
Under 45/ IND 100% 122
45 & over / IND 100% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 78% 18% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 14% 64% 22% 62
Democrat 6% 16% 78% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 289
Soft GOP 100% 79
Ticket splitters 7% 91% 2% 223
Soft DEM 100% 76
Hard DEM 100% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 78% 20% 3% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 4% 13% 83% 429
Other 31% 37% 32% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 23% 41% 35% 32
Unsure / refused 16% 52% 32% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 13% 14% 491
RESPONDENT'S P o
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 14% 61% 25% 86
Liberal 3% 20% 7% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 85% 9% 6% 185
RESPONDENT'S " - o
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 66% 15% 19% 307
Moderate / liberal 5% 26% 68% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 100% 384
GROUPS
Independent 100% 202
Conservative DEM 100% 69
Mod / lib DEM 100% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 2% 16% 83% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 18% 19% 63% 126
Independent 14% 64% 22% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 27% 58% 16% 52
Conservative GOP 85% 13% 2% 392
REDUC Less than high school 32% 31% 37% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 10% 43% 149
Some college 44% 19% 37% 240
College graduate 34% 22% 44% 601
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 41% 21% 39% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0

graduates 48% 17% 35% 193

Female college graduates 28% 24% 49% 319

Female non-college o o o

graduates 41% 16% 43% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 38% 21% 41% 466

Non-white college o o 0

graduates 17% 29% 54% 135

White non-collage o o 0

graduates 54% 14% 32% 293

Non-white non-college 210 2204 57% 117

graduates 0 ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 54% 14% 32% 293
GRADUATES .

Minority non-college o o o

graduate 21% 22% 57% 117

Others 34% 22% 44% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 19% 49% 197
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 40% 20% 40% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 20% 26% 54% 219
STATUSIC -

Married 44% 17% 39% 617

No longer married 38% 23% 39% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 48% 18% 34% 320
STATUS / GENDER -

Unmarried men 46% 25% 29% 55

Single men 28% 22% 50% 100

Married women 40% 16% 44% 296

Unmarried women 34% 23% 43% 120

Single women 14% 29% 57% 119
MARAC White married 48% 17% 35% 513

Non-white married 28% 15% 57% 104

White not married 38% 19% 43% 246

Non-white not married 13% 34% 54% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 19% 49% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —

White single women 26% 21% 53% 57

White married men 51% 20% 29% 265

White married women 44% 15% 41% 248

White no longer married 5206 2204 26% a1

men

White no longer married 43% 17% 41% 83

women

Other 19% 26% 55% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 39% 19% 42% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT

No 37% 21% 42% 657
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 48% 17% 35% 179
Mom 31% 21% 48% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 42% 17% 40% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 46% 17% 37% 345
Divorced / children 38% 34% 28% 34
Divorced / no children 31% 16% 53% 57
Single / children 19% 8% 73% 30
Single / no children 21% 29% 51% 189
Other / mixed 43% 24% 33% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 16% 29% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | At least monthly 41% 20% 39% 152
Infrequently 32% 21% 47% 239
Never 22% 24% 54% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 57% 16% 27% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 28% 20% 52% 599
Refused 20% 45% 35% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 61% 17% 23% 163
Male not evangelical 35% 21% 44% 312
Female _born again/ 53% 16% 31% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 21% 23% 56% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 73% 11% 17% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 21% 28% 50% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 87% % 6% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o o
Christians 42% 13% 45% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 13% 28% 59% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 3% 43% 55% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 36% 9% 54% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 40% 20% 40% 583
Working class 37% 21% 42% 220
Low income 31% 20% 49% 114
Unemployed 20% 80% 4
Refused 34% 37% 29% 24
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 44% 21% 36% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
Iddle class Alrican 12% 14% 74% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 30% 24% 46% 53
Middle class other races 46% 24% 30% 14
Other 35% 19% 45% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 39% 12% 49% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 43% 12% 45% 168
Newspaper 32% 9% 59% 78
Radio 49% 19% 31% 126
Internet 33% 29% 38% 288
Other 33% 39% 28% 65
Combination / all 34% 21% 45% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 79% 15% 6% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 40% 37% 23% 77
Wrong track 13% 21% 66% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 81% 16% 3% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 24% 56% 21% 79
DEM candidate 5% 18% 78% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 83% 15% 2% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 21% 53% 26% 102
Democrat 2% 17% 80% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 79% 17% 5% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 19% 62% 19% 35
Disapprove 6% 20% 74% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 39% 20% 42% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 27% 24% 49% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 35% 17% 48% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 37% 16% 47% 252
Somewhat closely 42% 20% 38% 313
Not at all closely 44% 37% 20% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 6% 21% 74% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 31% 32% 37% 24
No 75% 18% 6% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 14% 23% 63% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 26% 19% 54% 374

EE;EVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 50% 21% 29% 227
Not at all worried 74% 14% 11% 187
Unsure / refused 26% 65% 8% 9
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UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 39% 19% 42% 830

OF VOTING IN .

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 35% 22% 44% 152
Somewhat likely 33% 30% 36% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 37% 18% 44% 409

OF MOST LIKELY .

VOTERS Most likely 50% 36% 18% 46% 511
Most likely 60% 38% 17% 45% 607
Most likely 70% 38% 17% 45% 708
100% of sample 38% 20% 42% 1011

TOTAL 38% 20% 42% 1011
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TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 35% 4% 61% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 6% 51% 161
South 42% 12% 47% 260
South Central 71% 3% 25% 77
Central Plains 51% 4% 45% 80
Mountain States 54% 4% 42% 84
West 38% 3% 59% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 3% 60% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 39% 16% 45% 76
Texas 69% 3% 28% 56
New York 44% 2% 54% 52
Rest of country 44% 6% 50% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 54% 10% 35% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 45% 6% 49% 544
55%+ Clinton states 35% 3% 62% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race S1% 4% 45% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 43% 6% 50% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 53% 7% 40% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 31% 4% 66% 235
Suburb 41% 5% 54% 316
Unsure / refused 42% 31% 27% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 52% 1% 47% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 41% 1% 58% 108
Black suburban men 12% 88% 9
Black suburban women 4% 25% 71% 30
Urban voters 31% 4% 66% 235
Rural voters 53% 7% 40% 431
COMPCD Yes 53% 6% 42% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 43% 6% 51% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 50% 6% 43% 475
Female 38% 6% 56% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 49% 6% 45% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 54% 6% 40% 141
Female / employed 34% 8% 58% 290
Female / not employed 43% 4% 54% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 50% 0% 50% 98
Employed 42% 7% 51% 624
Retired 45% 4% 50% 262
Refused 52% 21% 27% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 10% 60% 202
AGE/C
35-44 46% 5% 48% 283
45-64 48% 3% 49% 313
65 or over 47% 8% 44% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 40% 7% 53% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 48% 3% 49% 313
65 or over 47% 8% 44% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 46% 7% 47% 255
Male / 45+ 56% 6% 38% 220
Female / under 45 33% 7% 59% 230
Female / 45+ 42% 5% 54% 306
RRACE White 51% 5% 44% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 10% 8% 83% 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 6% 61% 91
Other 39% 27% 34% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 41% 5% 54% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 53% 5% 42% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 20% 80% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 13% 3% 84% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 13% 14% 73% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 43% 2% 55% 59
Other races millenials o o o
18-34 35% 24% 41% 10
g;iler races older voters 20% 28% 320 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 56% 7% 38% 370
GENDER -
White women 46% 3% 51% 388
Black men 20% 80% 39
Black women 5% 11% 84% 82
Hispanic men 36% 64% a7
Hispanic women 29% 13% 59% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 6% 43% 282
Other 41% 6% 53% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 90% 2% 7% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 39% 19% 41% 202
Democrat 4% 3% 93% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 91% 2% 7% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 89% 3% 8% 177
Male / DEM 7% 3% 91% 175
Female / DEM 2% 4% 94% 249
Male / IND 42% 24% 34% 92
Female / IND 38% 15% 47% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 90% 2% 8% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 90% 3% 7% 230
Under 45 / DEM 4% 4% 92% 210
45 & over / DEM 4% 20%% 94% 215
Under 45/ IND 38% 20% 43% 122
45 & over / IND 42% 19% 38% 81
PARTISAN Hard GOP 100% 289
Soft GOP 73% 11% 16% 79
Ticket splitters 38% 18% 45% 223
Soft DEM 18% 18% 65% 76
Hard DEM 100% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 88% 4% 8% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 5% 4% 91% 429
Other 40% 12% 48% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 21% 4% 75% 32
Unsure / refused 22% 55% 23% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 80% 3% 17% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 17% 36% 47% 86
Liberal 9% 4% 88% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 91% 2% 7% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 73% 4% 2304 307
Moderate / liberal 10% 9% 81% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 90% 2% 7% 384
GROUPS
Independent 39% 19% 41% 202
Conservative DEM 14% 0% 86% 69
Mod / lib DEM 2% 4% 94% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 100% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 100% 126
Independent 100% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 100% 52
Conservative GOP 100% 392
REDUC Less than high school 39% 21% 41% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 48% 4% 48% 149
Some college 48% % 44% 240
College graduate 41% 6% 53% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 50% 7% 43% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 52% 5% 44% 193
Female college graduates 34% 4% 62% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 44% 9% 47% 217
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EDRAC White college graduates 46% 5% 49% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 25% 7% 69% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 59% 4% 37% 293
Non-white non-college 20% 14% 65% 117
graduates 0 ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 59% 4% 37% 293
GRADUATES .
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 20% 14% 65% 117
Others 41% 6% 53% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 2% 62% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 46% 7% 47% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 22% 7% 71% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 53% 5% 43% 617
No longer married 41% 10% 49% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 59% 5% 36% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 43% 11% 46% 55
Single men 28% % 65% 100
Married women 46% 4% 51% 296
Unmarried women 40% 9% 50% 120
Single women 17% % 75% 119
MARAC White married 56% 5% 39% 513
Non-white married 34% 5% 61% 104
White not married 40% 5% 55% 246
Non-white not married 15% 14% 71% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 32% 10% 57% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 30% 5% 65% 57
White married men 63% 6% 31% 265
White married women 49% 3% 47% 248
White no longer married 49% 4% 47% a1
men
White no longer married 48% 1% 50% 83
women
Other 23% 10% 67% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 48% 4% 48% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 42% 7% 51% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 56% 2% 42% 179
Mom 39% 6% 54% 175
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BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 52% 3% 45% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 53% 6% 41% 345
Divorced / children 45% 18% 37% 34
Divorced / no children 35% 3% 62% 57
Single / children 10% 4% 87% 30
Single / no children 24% 8% 68% 189
Other / mixed 44% 11% 45% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 59% 5% 36% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 48% 2% 51% 152
Infrequently 39% 3% 58% 239
Never 29% 12% 59% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 61% 4% 35% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 6% 59% 599
Refused 33% 20% 47% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 69% 4% 27% 163
Male not evangelical 41% 8% 51% 312
5533'3.3372 again/ 54% 4% | 42% 200
Female not evangelical 29% 7% 64% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 75% 4% 21% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 29% 4% 68% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 90% 2% 8% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Ic\l:ﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 53% 1% 45% 54
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 15% 11% 74% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 6% 88% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 36% 4% 60% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 50% 5% 45% 583
Working class 36% 6% 58% 220
Low income 36% 4% 60% 114
Unemployed 20% 80% 4
Refused 34% 45% 21% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 54% 5% 41% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 14% 86% 45
Middle class Hispanics 41% 6% 52% 53
Middle class other races 56% 9% 36% 14
Other 36% 7% 57% 428
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RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 42% 3% 55% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadeast TV 45% 5% 51% 168
Newspaper 34% 5% 61% 78
Radio 57% 9% 34% 126
Internet 43% 7% 51% 288
Other 43% 11% 46% 65
Combination / all 42% 5% 53% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 81% 6% 13% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 46% 21% 33% 77
Wrong track 21% 4% 75% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 86% 5% 9% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 38% 28% 34% 79
DEM candidate 10% 4% 86% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 90% 3% 7% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 32% 42% 102
Democrat 7% 4% 89% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 82% 6% 12% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 40% 41% 19% 35
Disapprove 13% 4% 83% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 44% 6% 50% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 40% 11% 49% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 41% 2% 56% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 39% 6% 55% 252
Somewhat closely 48% 6% 46% 313
Not at all closely 55% 15% 30% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 12% 4% 84% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 38% 20% 42% 24
No 80% 7% 13% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 21% 7% 72% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 31% 204 67% 374

NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 61% 6% 33% 227

FAMILY
Not at all worried 76% 10% 14% 187
Unsure / refused 40% 52% 8% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 46% 5% 49% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 39% 9% 52% 152
Somewhat likely 23% 14% 63% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 44% 506 51% 409

OF MOST LIKELY ,

VOTERS Most likely 50% 43% 4% 52% 511
Most likely 60% 45% 4% 51% 607
Most likely 70% 45% 4% 51% 708
100% of sample 44% 6% 50% 1011

TOTAL 44% 6% 50% 1011
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TOTAL 42% 42% 10% 0% 3% 3% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 31% 53% 12% 2% 2% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 45% 9% 1% 2% 161
South 40% 43% 9% 1% 4% 3% 260
South Central 62% 30% 7% 1% 77
Central Plains 50% 35% 12% 1% 2% 80
Mountain States 48% 31% 12% 6% 2% 84
West 39% 41% 8% 7% 4% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 46% 6% 7% 3% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 43% 11% 5% 6% 76
Texas 58% 32% 8% 2% 56
New York 36% 46% 15% 3% 52
Rest of country 42% 42% 10% 1% 3% 2% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 51% 31% 11% 2% 2% 2% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 43% 41% 10% 3% 3% 544
55%+ Clinton states 33% 53% 8% 3% 204 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVEUSS. | race 53% | 28% ) 11% 6% 2% 65
SENATE RACES
Other states 41% 43% 10% 0% 3% 3% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 53% 33% 10% 204 3% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 27% 56% 12% 1% 4% 0% 235
Suburb 39% 48% 8% 1% 3% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 30% 22% 9% 12% 27% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men A47% 38% 11% 1% 204 1% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 38% 48% 8% 4% 3% 108
Black suburban men 25% 75% 9
Black suburban women 9% 79% 8% 5% 30
Urban voters 27% 56% 12% 1% 4% 0% 235
Rural voters 53% 33% 10% 2% 3% 431
COMPCD Yes 43% 43% 9% 3% 2% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 41% 42% 10% 0% 3% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 46% 34% 15% 1% 2% 1% 475
Female 38% 50% 5% 4% 4% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 45% 34% 17% 3% 0% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 49% 34% 10% 3% 1% 3% 141
Female / employed 35% 53% 6% 4% 3% 290
Female / not employed 41% 46% 4% 4% 5% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 47% 37% 6% 4% 5% 2% 98
Employed 40% 43% 12% 3% 1% 624
Retired 42% 46% 6% 3% 3% 262
Refused 49% 16% 11% 25% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 34% 44% 12% 206 6% 206 202
AGEIC
35-44 38% 42% 15% 3% 3% 283
45-64 47% 41% 6% 4% 2% 313
65 or over 46% 43% 6% 1% 5% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 36% 43% 14% 1% 4% 2% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 47% 41% 6% 4% 2% 313
65 or over 46% 43% 6% 1% 5% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 41% 34% 20% 204 204 1% 255
Male / 45+ 52% 35% 10% 3% 1% 220
Female / under 45 31% 53% 7% 6% 3% 230
Female / 45+ 43% 47% 3% 3% 4% 306
RRACE White 48% 36% 12% 1% 2% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S : -
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 83% 3% 3% 121
Hispanic / Latino 33% 45% 9% 11% 2% 91
Other 42% 28% 5% 5% 20% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 44% 35% 15% 3% 204 204 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 48% 37% 11% 204 204 629
African American
millenials 18-34 8% 92% 31
African American older o o 0 0
voters 35+ 13% 80% 4% 3% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 20% 40% 16% 24% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 40% 48% 6% 4% 3% 59
?éh; races millenials 35% 36% 17% 12% 10
%iler races older voters 45% 26% 7% 0% 2206 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 49% 30% 17% 1% 204 1% 370
GENDER -
White women 46% 42% 6% 3% 3% 388
Black men 21% 76% 3% 39
Black women 7% 87% 3% 4% 82
Hispanic men 43% 37% 16% 4% 47
Hispanic women 22% 54% 3% 18% 4% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 51% 38% 7% 3% 204 282
Other 38% 44% 11% 1% 3% 3% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 85% 4% 8% 204 1% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 41% 28% 18% 7% 7% 202
Democrat 3% 84% 7% 1% 3% 2% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 82% 3% 11% 3% 1% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 88% 5% 4% 1% 2% 177
Male / DEM 3% 80% 11% 2% 3% 1% 175
Female / DEM 3% 87% 5% 3% 3% 249
Male / IND 46% 18% 31% 1% 3% 92
Female / IND 36% 36% % 11% 10% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 79% 4% 15% 1% 0% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over/ GOP 89% 4% 3% 2% 2% 230
Under 45/ DEM 3% 7% 12% 2% 3% 3% 210
45 & over / DEM 3% 91% 3% 2% 1% 215
Under 45 /IND 39% 33% 15% 8% 4% 122
45 & over / IND 42% 20% 22% 5% 11% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 83% 5% 9% 204 1% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - .
Ticket splitter 30% 26% 19% 2% 24% 62
Democrat 7% 77% 9% 1% 5% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 90% 1% 8% 1% 1% 289
Soft GOP 75% 14% 8% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 40% 27% 17% 8% 6% 223
Soft DEM 8% 69% 11% 3% 5% 5% 76
Hard DEM 2% 88% 6% 1% 2% 1% 344
RIDEOL Conservative 73% 15% 8% 204 204 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 43% 17% 3% 12% 86
Liberal 9% 73% 11% 1% 5% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 87% 5% 5% 204 1% 185
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 65% 21% 9% 204 3% 307
Moderate / liberal 12% 68% 12% 1% 4% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 85% 4% 8% 204 1% 384
GROUPS
Independent 41% 28% 18% 7% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 9% 78% 4% 3% 6% 69
Mod /lib DEM 2% 85% 8% 1% 3% 1% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 3% 80% 10% 1% 5% 0% 380
IDEOLOGY ,
Mod / conservative DEM 18% 68% 7% 4% 3% 126
Independent 30% 26% 19% 2% 24% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 67% 11% 20% 2% 1% 52
Conservative GOP 85% 4% 7% 1% 1% 392
REDUC Less than high school 35% 33% 13% 19% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 51% 36% 8% 1% 2% 2% 149
Some college 48% 38% 8% 1% 2% 3% 240
College graduate 37% 46% 10% 4% 2% 601
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 43% 38% 16% 20%% 1% 282
EDUCATION
gl;/lrzléaur;(t):s-college 50% 29% 14% 2% 3% 2% 193
Female college graduates 31% 54% 6% 6% 3% 319
Female non-college 47% 24% 2% 1% 5% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 41% 41% 13% 3% 204 466
Non-white college o o o 0 0
graduates 22% 65% 2% 8% 3% 135
\é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 57% | 29% 9% 1% 1% 2% 203
Non-white non-college 26% 56% 7% 4% 7% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o 0 0 0
NON-COLLEGE graduate 5% 29% 9% 1% 1% 2% 293
GRADUATES -
gl;/lr::(;)L:g)t/enon-college 26% 56% 7% 4% 7% 117
Others 37% 46% 10% 4% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 35% 48% 14% 1% 1% 1% 197
LABOR UNION/C
Non-union household 43% 41% 9% 0% 4% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 2904 520 11% 204 6% 204 219
STATUS/C -
Married 46% 39% 10% 2% 2% 617
No longer married 41% 43% 7% 3% 7% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 49% 34% 16% 1% 0% 320
STATUS / GENDER .
Unmarried men 46% 33% 6% 6% 9% 55
Single men 38% 37% 17% 4% 5% 100
Married women 44% 45% 4% 4% 4% 296
Unmarried women 39% 47% 7% 2% 6% 120
Single women 21% 65% 5% 7% 3% 119
MARAC White married 49% 35% 12% 3% 204 513
Non-white married 33% 59% 3% 1% 3% 104
White not married 44% 39% 11% 2% 2% 2% 246
Non-white not married 18% 62% 5% 9% 6% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 39% 35% 17% 6% 3% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 37% 48% 11% 4% 57
White married men 51% 29% 19% 1% 0% 265
White married women 47% 41% 4% 4% 3% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 55% 32% 8% 206 206 a1
White no longer married 47% 39% 9% 1% 4% 83
women
Other 24% 61% 4% 6% 5% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 41% 42% 13% 1% 2% 2% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 42% 43% 8% 0% 4% 3% 657
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MOMDAD PARENTS | Dad 46% 34% 18% 1% 1% 1% 179
Mom 36% 50% 8% 3% 3% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 43% 41% 14% 1% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 49% 38% 8% 3% 204 345
Divorced / children 43% 40% 8% 3% 6% 34
Divorced / no children 35% 62% 3% 57
Single / children 13% 59% 18% 6% 4% 30
Single / no children 31% 51% 10% 1% 6% 2% 189
Other / mixed 45% 30% 11% 3% 11% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 55% 31% 9% 3% 204 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 42% 45% 6% 5% 2% 152
Infrequently 39% 45% 11% 1% 3% 1% 239
Never 29% 51% 12% 1% 3% 5% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 60% 30% 5% 4% 1% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 32% 50% 13% 1% 3% 2% 599
Refused 31% 46% 6% 1% 16% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 65% 23% 10% 1% 163
Male not evangelical 36% 40% 18% 1% 3% 2% 312
Z\‘f;g'shg‘;{g again/ 55% 36% 1% 6% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 27% 58% 7% 3% 5% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 74% 17% 5% 3% 1% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 58% 5% 6% 3% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 87% 6% 3% 3% 0% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
lc\ﬁﬁzs\;\:ggg conservative 5206 47% 206 54
\é\/l?:gigﬁg-conservatlve 21% 61% 14% 204 206 49
Non-white
non-conservative 6% 69% 9% 11% 5% 59
Christians
ECONCLA? Upper class 24% 63% 6% 6% 2% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 48% 39% 9% 0% 3% 1% 583
Working class 35% 42% 16% 1% 2% 3% 220
Low income 38% 51% 6% 2% 3% 114
Unemployed 20% 80% 4
Refused 25% 22% 3% 5% 46% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 51% 35% 11% 0% 3% 1% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 1% 83% 45
Middle class Hispanics 39% 41% 204 15% 3% 53
Middle class other races 58% 37% 204 4% 14
Other 34% 47% 11% 0% 3% 5% 428
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RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 36% 51% 9% 1% 3% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 47% 44% 6% 2% 2% 168
Newspaper 33% 55% 10% 2% 78
Radio 52% 31% 12% 3% 3% 126
Internet 43% 37% 12% 1% 4% 3% 288
Other 29% 35% 15% 10% 12% 65
Combination / all 43% 49% 3% A% 1% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 88% 3% 4% 204 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 43% 22% 22% 3% 3% 8% 77
Wrong track 13% 69% 11% 0% 4% 2% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 89% 1% 6% 2% 1% 423

PRESIDENTIAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 27% 19% 29% 11% 14% 79
DEM candidate 4% 80% 10% 1% 3% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 86% 3% 6% 204 204 424

CONGRESSIONAL ,

BALLOT/C Undecided 34% 27% 25% 5% 9% 102
Democrat 5% 80% 9% 1% 4% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 86% 4% 6% 204 204 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 32% 8% 29% 12% 19% 35
Disapprove 6% 76% 11% 1% 4% 2% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 42% 43% 10% 0% 3% 2% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 40% 40% 2% 8% 9% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 36% 49% 11% 204 204 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 39% 47% 10% 1% 2% 1% 252
Somewhat closely 45% 39% 11% 1% 2% 2% 313
Not at all closely 55% 19% 6% 9% 10% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 6% 78% 10% 1% 3% 204 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 30% 32% 25% 13% 24
No 82% 4% 9% 2% 2% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 15% 67% 13% 3% 2% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 27% 57% 10% 1% 4% 2% 374

’;‘EaﬁyVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 62% 24% 9% 3% 3% 227
Not at all worried 77% 10% 8% 2% 3% 187
Unsure / refused 53% 7% 13% 27% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 43% 10% 0% 3% 204 830

OF VOTING IN ,

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 40% 40% 11% 1% 2% 6% 152
Somewhat likely 36% 42% 4% 12% 6% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 42% 45% 7% 3% 204 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 41% 48% 7% 2% 2% 511
Most likely 60% 42% 47% 7% 0% 2% 2% 607
Most likely 70% 43% 47% 6% 0% 2% 2% 708
100% of sample 42% 42% 10% 0% 3% 3% 1011
TOTAL 42% 42% 10% 0% 3% 3% 1011
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TOTAL 19% 81% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 24% 76% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 24% 76% 161
South 11% 89% 260
South Central 7% 93% 7
Central Plains 16% 84% 80
Mountain States 19% 81% 84
West 31% 69% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 36% 64% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 9% 91% 76
Texas 7% 93% 56
New York 29% 71% 52
Rest of country 18% 82% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 10% 90% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 17% 83% 544
55%+ Clinton states 30% 70% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 15% 85% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 20% 80% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 23% 7% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 14% 86% 235
Suburb 20% 80% 316
Unsure / refused 6% 94% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 19% 81% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 17% 83% 108
Black suburban men 7% 93% 9
Black suburban women 30% 70% 30
Urban voters 14% 86% 235
Rural voters 23% 77% 431
COMPCD Yes 23% 7% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 19% 81% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 20% 80% 475
Female 19% 81% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 21% 79% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 18% 82% 141
Female / employed 22% 78% 290
Female / not employed 15% 85% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 13% 87% 98
Employed 22% 78% 624
Retired 16% 84% 262
Refused 21% 79% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 20% 80% 202
AGEIC 35-44 23% 7% 283
45-64 19% 81% 313
65 or over 14% 86% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 22% 78% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 19% 81% 313
65 or over 14% 86% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 19% 81% 255
Male / 45+ 22% 78% 220
Female / under 45 24% 76% 230
Female / 45+ 14% 86% 306
RRACE White 18% 82% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 25% 75% 121
Hispanic / Latino 26% 74% 91
Other 13% 87% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 19% 81% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 18% 82% 629
e e wo| e | a
c;rtiggn:;/;rferican older 2504 75% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 22% 78% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 28% 2% 59
?;h; races millenials 11% 89% 10
g;iler races older voters 14% 86% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 18% 82% 370
GENDER White women 18% 82% 388
Black men 21% 79% 39
Black women 27% 73% 82
Hispanic men 37% 63% 47
Hispanic women 15% 85% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 16% 84% 282
Other 21% 79% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 16% 84% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 18% 82% 202
Democrat 23% 77% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 19% 81% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 13% 87% 177
Male / DEM 24% 76% 175
Female / DEM 22% 78% 249
Male / IND 17% 83% 92
Female / IND 19% 81% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 13% 87% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 19% 81% 230
Under 45 / DEM 26% 74% 210
45 & over /| DEM 20% 80% 215
Under 45/ IND 26% 74% 122
45 & over / IND 7% 93% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 16% 84% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 5% 95% 62
Democrat 24% 76% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 16% 84% 289
Soft GOP 16% 84% 79
Ticket splitters 19% 81% 223
Soft DEM 17% 83% 76
Hard DEM 24% 76% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 17% 83% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 22% 78% 429
Other 27% 73% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 5% 95% 32
Unsure / refused 7% 93% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 16% 84% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 16% 84% 86
Liberal 24% 76% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 13% 87% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 17% 83% 307
Moderate / liberal 23% 7% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 16% 84% 384
GROUPS
Independent 18% 82% 202
Conservative DEM 20% 80% 69
Mod / lio DEM 23% 77% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 25% 75% 380
IDEOLOGY .

Mod / conservative DEM 21% 79% 126

Independent 5% 95% 62

Mod / liberal GOP 21% 79% 52

Conservative GOP 16% 84% 392
REDUC Less than high school 15% 85% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 24% 76% 149

Some college 16% 84% 240

College graduate 20% 80% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 17% 83% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college

: 0 0

graduates 25% 75% 193

Female college graduates 22% 78% 319

Female non-college o o

graduates 13% 87% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 19% 81% 466

Non-white college o o

graduates 25% 75% 135

White non-collage o o

graduates 17% 83% 293

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 22% 78% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 17% 83% 293
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o

graduate 22% 78% 117

Others 20% 80% 601
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 19% 81% 219
STATUS/C -

Married 20% 80% 617

No longer married 18% 82% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 20% 80% 320
STATUS / GENDER .

Unmarried men 20% 80% 55

Single men 20% 80% 100

Married women 20% 80% 296

Unmarried women 16% 84% 120

Single women 19% 81% 119
MARAC White married 19% 81% 513

Non-white married 26% 74% 104

White not married 16% 84% 246

Non-white not married 22% 78% 149
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GENMAR?2 GENDER, White single men 14% 86% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 12% 88% 57
White married men 19% 81% 265
White married women 19% 81% 248
White no longer married 23% 77% 41
men
White no longer married 18% 8204 83
women
Other 24% 76% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 26% 74% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 16% 84% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 26% 74% 179
Mom 25% 75% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 25% 75% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 16% 84% 345
Divorced / children 26% 74% 34
Divorced / no children 9% 91% 57
Single / children 29% 71% 30
Single / no children 18% 82% 189
Other / mixed 20% 80% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 19% 81% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 20% 80% 152
Infrequently 22% 78% 239
Never 18% 82% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 20% 80% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 19% 81% 599
Refused 22% 78% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 25% 5% 163
Male not evangelical 18% 82% 312
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 16% 84% 200
Female not evangelical 20% 80% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 18% 82% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 24% 76% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 18% 82% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 13% 87% 54
White non-conservative o o
Christians 19% 81% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 34% 66% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 8% 92% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 21% 79% 583
Working class 24% 76% 220
Low income 9% 91% 114
Unemployed 17% 83% 4
Refused 12% 88% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 20% 80% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,
Americans 32% 68% 45
Middle class Hispanics 22% 78% 53
Middle class other races 19% 81% 14
Other 17% 83% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 20% 80% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFOIC Broadcast TV 23% 7% 168
Newspaper 23% 77% 78
Radio 19% 81% 126
Internet 18% 82% 288
Other 16% 84% 65
Combination / all 16% 84% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 17% 83% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 10% 90% 77
Wrong track 22% 78% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 15% 85% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 17% 83% 79
DEM candidate 23% 77% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 15% 85% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 16% 84% 102
Democrat 24% 76% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 16% 84% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 2% 98% 35
Disapprove 23% 77% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 19% 81% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 20% 80% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 22% 78% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 21% 79% 252
Somewhat closely 16% 84% 313
Not at all closely 17% 83% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 23% 7% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 6% 94% 24
No 16% 84% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 25% 75% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 21% 79% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 16% 84% 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 16% 84% 187
Unsure / refused 100% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 19% 81% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 23% 7% 152
Somewhat likely 4% 96% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 18% 82% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 20% 80% 511
Most likely 60% 20% 80% 607
Most likely 70% 20% 80% 708
100% of sample 19% 81% 1011
TOTAL 19% 81% 1011
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TOTAL 22% 61% 17% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 19% 63% 18% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 27% 55% 17% 161
South 21% 60% 19% 260
South Central 9% 74% 18% 7
Central Plains 21% 66% 13% 80
Mountain States 22% 65% 13% 84
West 27% 54% 19% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 35% 51% 14% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 22% 54% 24% 76
Texas 10% 70% 21% 56
New York 36% 53% 11% 52
Rest of country 19% 63% 17% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 17% 67% 16% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 21% 61% 19% 544
55%+ Clinton states 27% 58% 16% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 17% 67% 15% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 2206 61% 17% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 15% 67% 18% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 36% 51% 13% 235
Suburb 20% 63% 17% 316
Unsure / refused 32% 20% 48% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 18% 68% 14% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 15% 65% 19% 108
Black suburban men 25% 75% 9
Black suburban women 19% 41% 40% 30
Urban voters 36% 51% 13% 235
Rural voters 15% 67% 18% 431
COMPCD Yes 16% 64% 20% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 22% 61% 17% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 21% 67% 12% 475
Female 22% 55% 22% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 23% 67% 10% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 17% 68% 14% 141
Female / employed 28% 56% 16% 290
Female / not employed 16% 54% 30% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 48% 15% 98
Employed 25% 62% 13% 624
Retired 8% 68% 24% 262
Refused 17% 22% 61% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 57% 31% 12% 202
AGE/C
35-44 18% 70% 11% 283
45-64 11% 70% 18% 313
65 or over 8% 63% 29% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 34% 54% 11% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 11% 70% 18% 313
65 or over 8% 63% 29% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 34% 56% 10% 255
Male / 45+ 6% 81% 13% 220
Female / under 45 35% 52% 13% 230
Female / 45+ 13% 57% 30% 306
RRACE White 16% 68% 16% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 43% 35% 22% 121
Hispanic / Latino 41% 49% 11% 91
Other 23% 41% 36% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 43% 46% 11% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 10% 72% 17% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 80% 20% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 30% 47% 22% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 93% % 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 12% 71% 16% 59
Other races millenials o o o
18-34 61% 15% 24% 10
g;iler races older voters 11% 50% 40% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 17% 72% 11% 370
GENDER -
White women 15% 64% 21% 388
Black men 26% 61% 13% 39
Black women 51% 23% 26% 82
Hispanic men 46% 49% 5% a7
Hispanic women 35% 48% 17% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 71% 22% 282
Other 27% 57% 16% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 12% 71% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 28% 52% 20% 202
Democrat 28% 56% 16% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 13% 74% 12% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 10% 67% 23% 177
Male / DEM 29% 62% 9% 175
Female / DEM 27% 52% 21% 249
Male / IND 24% 61% 15% 92
Female / IND 32% 43% 25% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 21% 67% 12% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 5% 74% 21% 230
Under 45 / DEM 40% 54% % 210
45 & over /| DEM 16% 59% 25% 215
Under 45/ IND 43% 38% 19% 122
45 & over / IND 6% 72% 22% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 11% 73% 16% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 26% 46% 28% 62
Democrat 31% 52% 17% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 10% 71% 19% 289
Soft GOP 15% 74% 11% 79
Ticket splitters 28% 53% 20% 223
Soft DEM 31% 60% 10% 76
Hard DEM 27% 55% 18% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 15% 68% 17% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 26% 56% 17% 429
Other 24% 64% 12% 98
T0o young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 38% 45% 17% 32
Unsure / refused 13% 43% 44% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 13% 69% 17% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 25% 52% 23% 86
Liberal 31% 53% 16% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 11% 68% 20% 185
RESPONDENT'S .
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 15% 70% 15% 307
Moderate / liberal 30% 53% 17% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 12% 71% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 28% 52% 20% 202
Conservative DEM 19% 57% 24% 69
Mod / lib DEM 30% 56% 14% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 32% 52% 16% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 27% 54% 19% 126
Independent 26% 46% 28% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 3% 79% 18% 52
Conservative GOP 12% 2% 16% 392
REDUC Less than high school 16% 44% 40% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 22% 59% 19% 149
Some college 27% 55% 18% 240
College graduate 19% 65% 16% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 16% 73% 11% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 28% 60% 12% 193
Female college graduates 22% 57% 20% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 22% 52% 26% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 14% 70% 16% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 38% 47% 16% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 19% 64% 17% 293
Non-white non-college 20% 350 2504 117
graduates 0 ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 19% 64% 17% 293
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 40% 35% 25% 117
Others 19% 65% 16% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 22% 63% 16% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 22% 61% 18% 814
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 100% 55
Single men 100% 100
Married women 100% 296
Unmarried women 100% 120
Single women 100% 119
MARAC White married 100% 513
Non-white married 100% 104
White not married 49% 51% 246
Non-white not married 66% 34% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 100% 57
White married men 100% 265
White married women 100% 248
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 100% a1
w:rlrt]ee :o longer married 100% 83
Other 39% 41% 20% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 9% 7% 15% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 29% 52% 19% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 8% 83% 8% 179
Mom 9% 70% 21% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 345
Divorced / children 100% 34
Divorced / no children 100% 57
Single / children 100% 30
Single / no children 100% 189
Other / mixed 100% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 16% 70% 14% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 18% 72% 11% 152
Infrequently 28% 53% 19% 239
Never 26% 52% 22% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 20% 62% 18% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 23% 61% 17% 599
Refused 22% 55% 23% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 15% 2% 13% 163
Male not evangelical 24% 65% 11% 312
Z\‘j;%'shg‘;{g again / 2% | 55% | 22% 200
Female not evangelical 21% 56% 23% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 11% 69% 20% 250
EVANGELICAL
Non-white Evangelical 39% 48% 14% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 9% 70% 21% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ;svtfg:: conservative 17% 63% 21% 54
White non-conservative o o o
Christians 22% 64% 14% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 59% 34% 7% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 4% 90% 7% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 17% 69% 15% 583
Working class 32% 51% 18% 220
Low income 39% 31% 31% 114
Unemployed 33% 20% 47% 4
Refused 13% 43% 43% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 14% 71% 15% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

Iddle class Alrican 23% 56% 22% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 34% 60% % 53
Middle class other races 26% 51% 22% 14
Other 28% 51% 21% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 18% 65% 17% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 16% 60% 24% 168
Newspaper 13% 60% 26% 78
Radio 14% 67% 18% 126
Internet 31% 57% 12% 288
Other 31% 49% 20% 65
Combination / all 22% 67% 12% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 16% 65% 19% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 20% 63% 17% 77
Wrong track 25% 58% 16% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 15% 69% 16% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 21% 60% 20% 79
DEM candidate 27% 55% 18% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 13% 69% 17% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 19% 66% 15% 102
Democrat 30% 53% 18% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 14% 69% 16% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 16% 69% 14% 35
Disapprove 28% 54% 18% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 21% 62% 17% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 31% 38% 30% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 17% 66% 18% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 24% 60% 16% 252
Somewhat closely 24% 59% 17% 313
Not at all closely 18% 69% 13% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 27% 55% 18% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRHIC Unsure 10% 71% 19% 24
No 15% 70% 14% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 29% 54% 17% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 23% 58% 19% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 18% 71% 11% 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 17% 63% 20% 187
Unsure / refused 12% 59% 29% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 20% 64% 16% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 29% 50% 21% 152
Somewhat likely 44% 23% 33% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 18% 64% 18% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 18% 65% 17% 511
Most likely 60% 17% 66% 17% 607
Most likely 70% 19% 63% 17% 708
100% of sample 22% 61% 17% 1011
TOTAL 22% 61% 17% 1011
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TOTAL 35% 65% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 37% 63% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 34% 66% 161
South 34% 66% 260
South Central 26% 74% 7
Central Plains 52% 48% 80
Mountain States 41% 59% 84
West 27% 73% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 22% 78% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 41% 59% 76
Texas 24% 76% 56
New York 37% 63% 52
Rest of country 37% 63% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 36% 64% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 62% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 28% 72% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 43% 57% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 34% 66% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 31% 69% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 34% 66% 235
Suburb 43% 57% 316
Unsure / refused 13% 87% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 44% 56% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 47% 53% 108
Black suburban men 19% 81% 9
Black suburban women 45% 55% 30
Urban voters 34% 66% 235
Rural voters 31% 69% 431
COMPCD Yes 36% 64% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 35% 65% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 38% 62% 475
Female 33% 67% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 48% 52% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 14% 86% 141
Female / employed 43% 57% 290
Female / not employed 20% 80% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 42% 58% 98
Employed 46% 54% 624
Retired 7% 93% 262
Refused 35% 65% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 38% 62% 202
AGEIC 35-44 74% 26% 283
45-64 19% 81% 313
65 or over 3% 97% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 59% 41% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 19% 81% 313
65 or over 3% 97% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 55% 45% 255
Male / 45+ 17% 83% 220
Female / under 45 63% 37% 230
Female / 45+ 10% 90% 306
RRACE White 36% 64% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 29% 71% 121
Hispanic / Latino 35% 65% 91
Other 28% 72% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 46% 54% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 34% 66% 629
e e wo| sm|
c;rtiggn:;/;rferican older 24% 76% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 54% 46% 59
?;h; races millenials 33% 67% 10
g;iler races older voters 26% 74% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 39% 61% 370
GENDER White women 33% 67% 388
Black men 24% 76% 39
Black women 32% 68% 82
Hispanic men 36% 64% 47
Hispanic women 33% 67% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 4% 96% 282
Other 47% 53% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 36% 64% 384
IDENTIFICATIONIC Independent 33% 67% 202
Democrat 35% 65% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 41% 59% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 30% 70% 177
Male / DEM 36% 64% 175
Female / DEM 34% 66% 249
Male / IND 33% 67% 92
Female / IND 33% 67% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 71% 29% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 13% 87% 230
Under 45 / DEM 56% 44% 210
45 & over /| DEM 14% 86% 215
Under 45/ IND 48% 52% 122
45 & over / IND 10% 90% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 38% 62% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 25% 75% 62
Democrat 34% 66% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 38% 62% 289
Soft GOP 31% 69% 79
Ticket splitters 34% 66% 223
Soft DEM 32% 68% 76
Hard DEM 35% 65% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 35% 65% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 34% 66% 429
Other 46% 54% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 23% 7% 32
Unsure / refused 23% 7% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 34% 66% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 42% 58% 86
Liberal 35% 65% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 30% 70% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 64% 307
Moderate / liberal 36% 64% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 36% 64% 384
GROUPS
Independent 33% 67% 202
Conservative DEM 32% 68% 69
Mod / lib DEM 35% 65% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 34% 66% 380
IDEOLOGY .

Mod / conservative DEM 32% 68% 126

Independent 25% 75% 62

Mod / liberal GOP 50% 50% 52

Conservative GOP 36% 64% 392
REDUC Less than high school 23% 7% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 34% 66% 149

Some college 31% 69% 240

College graduate 37% 63% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 42% 58% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college

: 0 0

graduates 32% 68% 193

Female college graduates 34% 66% 319

Female non-college o o

graduates 31% 69% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 39% 61% 466

Non-white college o o

graduates 33% 67% 135

White non-collage o o

graduates 32% 68% 293

Non-white non-college o o

graduates 29% 71% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 32% 68% 293
GRADUATES -

Minority non-college o o

graduate 29% 71% 117

Others 37% 63% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 46% 54% 197
LABOR UNION/C -

Non-union household 32% 68% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 14% 86% 219
STATUS/C -

Married 44% 56% 617

No longer married 30% 70% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 47% 53% 320
STATUS / GENDER .

Unmarried men 28% 72% 55

Single men 15% 85% 100

Married women 41% 59% 296

Unmarried women 31% 69% 120

Single women 13% 87% 119
MARAC White married 44% 56% 513

Non-white married 45% 55% 104

White not married 21% 79% 246

Non-white not married 21% 79% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 13% 87% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 11% 89% 57
White married men 48% 52% 265
White married women 40% 60% 248
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 28% 7204 a1
White no longer married 29% 71% 83
women
Other 31% 69% 253
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 179
Mom 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 100% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 100% 345
Divorced / children 100% 34
Divorced / no children 100% 57
Single / children 100% 30
Single / no children 100% 189
Other / mixed 21% 79% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 37% 63% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 40% 60% 152
Infrequently 31% 69% 239
Never 34% 66% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 37% 63% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 35% 65% 599
Refused 22% 78% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 46% 54% 163
Male not evangelical 34% 66% 312
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 31% 69% 200
Female not evangelical 34% 66% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 39% 61% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 33% 67% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 40% 60% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 38% 62% 54
White non-conservative o o
Christians 35% 65% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 28% 72% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 38% 62% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 35% 65% 583
Working class 37% 63% 220
Low income 34% 66% 114
Unemployed 100% 4
Refused 11% 89% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 36% 64% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class African

0, 0,

Americans 35% 65% 45
Middle class Hispanics 32% 68% 53
Middle class other races 35% 65% 14
Other 34% 66% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 25% 75% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 26% 74% 168
Newspaper 33% 67% 78
Radio 53% 47% 126
Internet 44% 56% 288
Other 31% 69% 65
Combination / all 26% 74% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 34% 66% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 42% 58% 77
Wrong track 34% 66% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 35% 65% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 36% 64% 79
DEM candidate 35% 65% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 35% 65% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 58% 102
Democrat 34% 66% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 34% 66% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 55% 45% 35
Disapprove 34% 66% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 35% 65% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 31% 69% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 29% 71% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 34% 66% 252
Somewhat closely 38% 62% 313
Not at all closely 49% 51% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 35% 65% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 40% 60% 24
No 36% 64% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 31% 69% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 37% 63% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 320 68% 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 38% 62% 187
Unsure / refused 59% 41% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 36% 64% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 31% 69% 152
Somewhat likely 32% 68% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 28% 72% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 32% 68% 511
Most likely 60% 35% 65% 607
Most likely 70% 33% 67% 708
100% of sample 35% 65% 1011
TOTAL 35% 65% 1011
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TOTAL 33% 15% 24% 29% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 26% 10% 32% 32% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 38% 10% 26% 25% 161
South 31% 21% 23% 25% 260
South Central 48% 22% 14% 16% 77
Central Plains 37% 10% 25% 28% 80
Mountain States 36% 15% 20% 29% 84
West 26% 16% 18% 40% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 28% 20% 17% 35% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 30% 14% 28% 29% 76
Texas 44% 24% 14% 18% 56
New York 27% 5% 33% 35% 52
Rest of country 33% 14% 24% 28% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 43% 14% 21% 22% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 32% 16% 24% 28% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 26% 13% 25% 35% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 35% 13% 18% 34% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 3220 | 15% | 24% |  28% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 38% 13% 22% 27% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 29% 17% 28% 26% 235
Suburb 30% 16% 24% 31% 316
Unsure / refused 10% 14% 15% 60% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 24% 11% 24% 41% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 39% 14% 29% 19% 108
Black suburban men 30% 58% 12% 9
Black suburban women 24% 33% 19% 25% 30
Urban voters 29% 17% 28% 26% 235
Rural voters 38% 13% 22% 27% 431
COMPCD Yes 27% 16% 29% 28% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 33% 15% 23% 29% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 30% 13% 24% 32% 475
Female 35% 17% 23% 26% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 30% 15% 22% 33% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 31% 9% 29% 31% 141
Female / employed 33% 15% 27% 25% 290
Female / not employed 37% 18% 18% 27% 246
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EMPSTAT Not employed 39% 16% 31% 15% 98
Employed 31% 15% 25% 29% 624
Retired 36% 14% 20% 30% 262
Refused 13% 14% 10% 63% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 21% 16% 24% 39% 202
AGEIC 35-44 35% 14% 24% 26% 283
45-64 34% 15% 26% 25% 313
65 or over 39% 15% 19% 27% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 29% 15% 24% 32% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 34% 15% 26% 25% 313
65 or over 39% 15% 19% 27% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 28% 13% 21% 38% 255
Male / 45+ 33% 14% 28% 25% 220
Female / under 45 31% 18% 27% 24% 230
Female / 45+ 38% 15% 20% 26% 306
RRACE White 33% 13% 24% 30% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 32% 26% 30% 12% 121
Hispanic / Latino 38% 17% 14% 31% 91
Other 18% 7% 23% 52% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 20% 15% 28% 37% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 35% 13% 23% 28% 629
o0 w| a| ae| a
itan American older 40% | 23% | 30% 7% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 40% 7% 6% 47% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 37% 23% 18% 22% 59
?;h; races millenials 5% 10% 10% 75% 10
g;iler races older voters 23% 6% 28% 44% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 28% 12% 26% 34% 370
GENDER White women 37% 15% 22% 26% 388
Black men 45% 26% 23% 6% 39
Black women 25% 27% 33% 15% 82
Hispanic men 39% 18% 15% 29% 47
Hispanic women 37% 17% 13% 32% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 13% 23% 29% 282
Other 32% 16% 24% 29% 729
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RPARTYID PARTY Republican 47% 16% 20% 17% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 26% 15% 25% 34% 202
Democrat 23% 14% 27% 37% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 39% 18% 23% 20% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 57% 14% 16% 14% 177
Male / DEM 20% 13% 25% 41% 175
Female / DEM 24% 15% 27% 33% 249
Male / IND 30% 3% 24% 43% 92
Female / IND 23% 25% 25% 27% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 46% 19% 18% 17% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 48% 15% 21% 17% 230
Under 45 / DEM 18% 12% 31% 39% 210
45 & over /| DEM 27% 16% 22% 35% 215
Under 45/ IND 27% 17% 19% 37% 122
45 & over / IND 26% 12% 33% 29% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 44% 16% 21% 19% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 25% 4% 13% 58% 62
Democrat 24% 15% 27% 34% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 49% 18% 18% 15% 289
Soft GOP 43% 11% 25% 21% 79
Ticket splitters 27% 14% 25% 34% 223
Soft DEM 23% 18% 27% 32% 76
Hard DEM 22% 14% 27% 38% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 43% 15% 22% 20% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 24% 16% 25% 35% 429
Other 31% 9% 26% 35% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 27% 22% 24% 27% 32
Unsure / refused 27% 13% 10% 50% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 45% 17% 23% 16% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 30% 7% 16% 47% 86
Liberal 19% 15% 26% 39% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 59% 12% 17% 12% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 19% 26% 19% 307
Moderate / liberal 21% 14% 25% 40% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 47% 16% 20% 17% 384
GROUPS
Independent 26% 15% 25% 34% 202
Conservative DEM 42% 19% 26% 13% 69
Mod / lib DEM 19% 13% 27% 41% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 20% 14% 27% 39% 380
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 34% 19% 29% 18% 126
Independent 25% 4% 13% 58% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 18% 17% 26% 38% 52
Conservative GOP 47% 16% 20% 16% 392
REDUC Less than high school 28% 9% 35% 28% 22
Egﬁiﬁﬁ.ﬁg S High school graduate 34% 12% 21% 33% 149
Some college 39% 12% 23% 26% 240
College graduate 30% 17% 24% 29% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 28% 16% 23% 33% 282
FoeATen 3”;'&2?2;”"69& 34% |  10% | 25% |  31% 193
Female college graduates 32% 18% 25% 25% 319
gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 30% | 14% | 21% |  27% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 32% 15% 23% 30% 466
g‘;’;ﬂgg college 23% | 24% | 28% |  25% 135
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 34% |  10% | 25% |  30% 203
g‘;mgg non-college a2% | 16% |  17% | 25% 117
CRAPUATES g"rg‘ggge”"”'co"ege a2% | 16% |  17% | 25% 117
Others 30% 17% 24% 29% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 32% 15% 27% 26% 197
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 33% 15% 23% 29% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 24% 12% 30% 34% 219
STATUSIC Married 37% 18% 21% 24% 617
No longer married 27% 9% 26% 37% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 34% 15% 25% 25% 320
STATUS / GENDER Unmarried men 23% 10% 20% 47% 55
Single men 21% 9% 24% 46% 100
Married women 41% 20% 16% 23% 296
Unmarried women 29% 9% 29% 33% 120
Single women 26% 15% 35% 24% 119
MARAC White married 38% 16% 20% 26% 513
Non-white married 34% 26% 24% 15% 104
White not married 22% 8% 32% 37% 246
Non-white not married 30% 16% 22% 32% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 11% 8% 30% 51% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 25% 4% 44% 28% 57
White married men 33% 14% 25% 28% 265
White married women 43% 18% 14% 24% 248
\r/[\]/;te no longer married 23% 8% 2204 47% a1
White no longer married 29% 12% 31% 28% 83
women
Other 32% 20% 23% 25% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 34% 17% 21% 28% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 32% 14% 25% 29% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 34% 16% 20% 31% 179
Mom 34% 19% 22% 25% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 38% 20% 20% 22% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 37% 16% 21% 26% 345
Divorced / children 21% 9% 27% 43% 34
Divorced / no children 19% 7% 37% 36% 57
Single / children 25% 27% 48% 30
Single / no children 23% 14% 31% 32% 189
Other / mixed 35% 11% 18% 35% 84
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 55% 16% 20% 9% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 20% 14% 27% 39% 599
Refused 25% 15% 12% 48% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 56% 16% 21% % 163
Male not evangelical 17% 12% 26% 45% 312
Female born again / 53% | 17% | 20% |  10% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 24% 16% 25% 35% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 54% 16% 20% 10% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 56% 17% 21% 6% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 55% 17% 18% 10% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o o o
Christians 59% 17% 19% 5% 54
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 52% 11% 29% 9% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 52% 18% 24% 6% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 31% 20% 19% 30% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 16% 21% 27% 583
Working class 28% 14% 27% 31% 220
Low income 25% 12% 34% 29% 114
Unemployed 49% 51% 4
Refused 33% 9% 5% 54% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 35% 14% 22% 29% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi
idde class Alrican 38% 36% 23% 3% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 42% 15% 14% 29% 53
Middle class other races 37% 8% 32% 23% 14
Other 28% 14% 27% 31% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 34% 15% 29% 23% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 31% 14% 28% 28% 168
Newspaper 31% 14% 22% 34% 78
Radio 46% 14% 17% 23% 126
Internet 23% 21% 25% 32% 288
Other 44% 3% 18% 36% 65
Combination / all 41% 11% 18% 31% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 41% 15% 23% 21% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 39% 13% 21% 27% 7
Wrong track 27% 15% 24% 34% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 42% 16% 22% 21% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 35% 8% 25% 32% 79
DEM candidate 24% 16% 25% 35% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 44% 16% 21% 19% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 29% 7% 28% 37% 102
Democrat 24% 16% 25% 35% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 42% 14% 24% 20% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 20% 27% 7% 47% 35
Disapprove 26% 15% 25% 34% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 33% 15% 23% 29% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 29% 13% 32% 25% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 33% 12% 24% 30% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 32% 17% 18% 33% 252
Somewhat closely 30% 17% 27% 26% 313
Not at all closely 45% 13% 19% 23% 95
Unsure 100% 1
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R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 23% 16% 24% 36% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 57% 10% 25% 8% 24
No 42% 15% 22% 22% 442
ECONW HOW Very worried 24% 15% 25% 36% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 29% 16% 24% 32% 374
E/EI\C/IEIALI(IVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 37% 16% 24% 24% 227
Not at all worried 45% 14% 22% 19% 187
Unsure / refused 43% 7% 50% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 33% 15% 23% 29% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 35% 12% 24% 29% 152
Somewhat likely 20% 19% 32% 29% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 37% 13% 22% 28% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 36% 16% 22% 26% 511
Most likely 60% 36% 16% 22% 26% 607
Most likely 70% 34% 15% 22% 29% 708
100% of sample 33% 15% 24% 29% 1011
TOTAL 33% 15% 24% 29% 1011
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TOTAL 36% 59% 5% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 16% 79% 5% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 55% 2% 161
South 44% 52% 4% 260
South Central 57% 36% 7% 77
Central Plains 43% 49% 7% 80
Mountain States 34% 65% 1% 84
West 28% 64% 8% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 32% 60% 8% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 31% 65% 5% 76
Texas 55% 37% 7% 56
New York 12% 84% 4% 52
Rest of country 37% 59% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states A47% 50% 4% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 38% 57% 5% 544
55%+ Clinton states 25% 71% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 43% 57% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 35% 59% 5% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 46% 48% 6% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 31% 66% 3% 235
Suburb 26% 71% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 30% 41% 29% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 21% 79% 0% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 26% 72% 2% 108
Black suburban men 37% 63% 9
Black suburban women 50% 46% 4% 30
Urban voters 31% 66% 3% 235
Rural voters 46% 48% 6% 431
COMPCD Yes 31% 64% 5% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 36% 59% 5% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 34% 62% 4% 475
Female 37% 57% 6% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 32% 65% 3% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 38% 56% 6% 141
Female / employed 35% 58% 6% 290
Female / not employed 40% 55% 5% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 49% 50% 0% 98
Employed 34% 62% 4% 624
Retired 36% 60% 5% 262
Refused 37% 32% 31% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 30% 63% % 202
AGE/C
35-44 37% 60% 3% 283
45-64 40% 56% 4% 313
65 or over 35% 59% 6% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 34% 61% 5% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 40% 56% 4% 313
65 or over 35% 59% 6% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 31% 65% 4% 255
Male / 45+ 38% 59% 4% 220
Female / under 45 37% 57% 6% 230
Female / 45+ 38% 56% 6% 306
RRACE White 33% 64% 3% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 50% 42% 8% 121
Hispanic / Latino 46% 51% 2% 91
Other 25% 48% 27% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 30% 68% 2% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 34% 63% 4% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 28% 44% 28% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 58% 41% 1% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 40% 54% 6% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 50% 50% 59
Other races millenials o o o
18-34 10% 78% 12% 10
g;iler races older voters 30% 38% 320 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 30% 67% 3% 370
GENDER -
White women 36% 60% 4% 388
Black men 60% 40% 39
Black women 45% 43% 12% 82
Hispanic men 50% 45% 4% a7
Hispanic women 42% 58% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 35% 61% 4% 282
Other 36% 59% 5% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 53% 44% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 29% 60% 11% 202
Democrat 23% 73% 4% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 48% 51% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 60% 36% 3% 177
Male / DEM 21% 76% 3% 175
Female / DEM 25% 70% 5% 249
Male / IND 29% 61% 10% 92
Female / IND 29% 59% 12% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 49% 49% 2% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 56% 41% 3% 230
Under 45 / DEM 22% 74% 4% 210
45 & over / DEM 24% 72% 4% 215
Under 45/ IND 35% 55% 10% 122
45 & over / IND 20% 67% 13% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 50% 47% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 23% 60% 16% 62
Democrat 25% 70% 5% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 59% 39% 2% 289
Soft GOP 37% 60% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 30% 59% 11% 223
Soft DEM 29% 69% 1% 76
Hard DEM 22% 74% 4% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 51% 45% 4% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 25% 69% 5% 429
Other 20% 77% 3% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 42% 56% 2% 32
Unsure / refused 19% 52% 29% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 44% 4% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 27% 67% 6% 86
Liberal 20% 75% 6% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 69% 27% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 41% 55% 4% 307
Moderate / liberal 21% 73% 6% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 53% 44% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 29% 60% 11% 202
Conservative DEM 53% 43% 4% 69
Mod / lib DEM 17% 79% 4% 355
(cont.)

Page 234



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

BORN BORN BORN-AGAIN / EVANGELICAL TOTAL
Born-again / Not Refused
evangelical | born-again
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 19% 75% 5% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 44% 54% 3% 126
Independent 23% 60% 16% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 21% 73% 6% 52
Conservative GOP 53% 43% 3% 392
REDUC Less than high school 50% 27% 23% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 44% 51% 5% 149
Some college 48% 49% 3% 240
College graduate 28% 67% 5% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 26% 71% 3% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0
graduates 46% 49% 5% 193
Female college graduates 30% 63% 7% 319
Female non-college o o o
graduates 48% 48% 5% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 26% 71% 4% 466
Non-white college o o 0
graduates 38% 52% 9% 135
White non-collage o o 0
graduates 45% 52% 3% 293
Non-white non-college o o o
graduates 52% 39% 9% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 45% 52% 3% 293
GRADUATES -
Minority non-college o o o
graduate 52% 39% 9% 117
Others 28% 67% 5% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 37% 57% 5% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 36% 60% 5% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 33% 62% 5% 219
STATUSIC -
Married 37% 59% 4% 617
No longer married 37% 57% 6% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 37% 60% 4% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 39% 54% 7% 55
Single men 24% 74% 2% 100
Married women 37% 58% 5% 296
Unmarried women 36% 58% 6% 120
Single women 40% 53% 7% 119
MARAC White married 34% 62% 5% 513
Non-white married 52% 45% 3% 104
White not married 31% 68% 1% 246
Non-white not married 40% 47% 13% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 11% 89% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 36% 64% 57
White married men 33% 63% 4% 265
White married women 34% 60% 6% 248
White no longer married 37% 63% a1
men
White no longer married 1% 57% 3% 83
women
Other 45% 46% 9% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 38% 59% 3% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 35% 60% 6% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 41% 56% 2% 179
Mom 35% 61% 4% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 39% 58% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 35% 59% 6% 345
Divorced / children 28% 69% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 30% 69% 1% 57
Single / children 33% 59% 8% 30
Single / no children 33% 63% 4% 189
Other / mixed 45% 44% 11% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 60% 36% 4% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 39% 56% 5% 152
Infrequently 31% 67% 2% 239
Never 11% 81% 8% 290
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 163
Male not evangelical 94% 6% 312
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 200
Female not evangelical 91% 9% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 100% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 201
CHRISTIANS Non-white conservative 100% 54
Christians 0
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 100% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 22% 78% 0% 66

ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 36% 61% 3% 583
Working class 38% 55% 7% 220
Low income 44% 53% 3% 114
Unemployed 64% 21% 16% 4
Refused 21% 41% 38% 24

CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 32% 65% 3% 472

CLASS AND RACE Middle class Afi

iddle class Alrican 58% 39% 3% 45

Americans
Middle class Hispanics 50% 46% 4% 53
Middle class other races 33% 61% 6% 14
Other 36% 57% 7% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 43% 54% 2% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTENFORINFo/c | Broadcast TV 41% 57% 2% 168
Newspaper 24% 75% 1% 78
Radio 37% 58% 5% 126
Internet 30% 64% 7% 288
Other 35% 51% 14% 65
Combination / all 39% 53% % 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 50% 47% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 31% 61% 8% 77
Wrong track 28% 67% 5% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 51% 45% 4% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 71% 3% 79
DEM candidate 24% 70% 6% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 51% 45% 4% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 25% 70% 4% 102
Democrat 25% 70% 6% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 49% 47% 4% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 42% 53% 5% 35
Disapprove 25% 70% 5% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 36% 60% 5% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 40% 53% 7% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 37% 61% 3% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 30% 63% 7% 252
Somewhat closely 35% 61% 4% 313
Not at all closely 49% 43% 8% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 25% 70% 5% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 46% 37% 17% 24
No 47% 49% 3% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 28% 64% 8% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 31% 66% 3% 374
NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 42% 54% 4% 227
FAMILY
Not at all worried 46% 48% 6% 187
Unsure / refused 37% 53% 10% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 36% 59% 5% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 37% 59% 4% 152
Somewhat likely 20% 2% 8% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 40% 56% 3% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 39% 56% 5% 511
Most likely 60% 38% 58% 4% 607
Most likely 70% 36% 60% 4% 708
100% of sample 36% 59% 5% 1011
TOTAL 36% 59% 5% 1011
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TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 82% 10% 5% 3% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 76% 16% 4% 4% 161
South 71% 19% 6% 4% 260
South Central 70% 14% 13% 4% 77
Central Plains 93% 1% 1% 4% 80
Mountain States 80% 2% 16% 2% 84
West 63% 9% 22% 6% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 51% 12% 29% % 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 61% 21% 14% 4% 76
Texas 65% 14% 17% 4% 56
New York 82% 10% 4% 5% 52
Rest of country 80% 11% 5% 4% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 84% 9% 3% 4% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 75% 12% 9% 4% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 68% 13% 14% 5% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 3% 6% 17% 3% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 75% 12% 8% 4% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 83% 7% 7% 3% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 61% 22% 14% 3% 235
Suburb 76% 12% 8% 4% 316
Unsure / refused 54% 10% 36% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 132
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 100% 30
Urban voters 61% 22% 14% 3% 235
Rural voters 83% 7% 7% 3% 431
COMPCD Yes 7% 5% 11% 7% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 75% 13% 9% 4% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 78% 8% 10% 4% 475
Female 72% 15% 8% 4% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 78% 7% 12% 4% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 78% 11% 6% 5% 141
Female / employed 68% 19% 9% 3% 290
Female / not employed 77% 11% 7% 5% 246
(cont.)

Page 239



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS

Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

RRACE RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C TOTAL
White Black / Hispanic / Other
African Latino
American
EMPSTAT Not employed 75% 12% 9% 5% 98
Employed 73% 13% 11% 3% 624
Retired 80% 12% 6% 2% 262
Refused 63% 4% 33% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 64% 15% 16% 5% 202
AGE/C
35-44 76% 10% 10% 4% 283
45-64 76% 14% 7% 4% 313
65 or over 82% 9% 5% 4% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 71% 12% 12% 4% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 76% 14% 7% 4% 313
65 or over 82% 9% 5% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 76% 4% 14% 5% 255
Male / 45+ 80% 13% 5% 3% 220
Female / under 45 66% 21% 10% 4% 230
Female / 45+ 78% 11% 7% 4% 306
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 100% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 100% 629
African American o
millenials 18-34 100% 31
African American older 100% 91
voters 35+
Hispanic millenials 18-34 100% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 100% 59
Other races millenials o
18-34 100% 10
g;iler races older voters 100% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 370
GENDER -
White women 100% 388
Black men 100% 39
Black women 100% 82
Hispanic men 100% 47
Hispanic women 100% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 100% 282
Other 65% 17% 12% 6% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 88% 2% 6% 4% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 68% 16% 9% 7% 202
Democrat 67% 19% 11% 3% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 86% 3% 8% 3% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 90% 1% 5% 4% 177
Male / DEM 68% 17% 13% 2% 175
Female / DEM 67% 20% 10% 3% 249
Male / IND 80% 3% 8% 8% 92
Female / IND 57% 27% 9% 7% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 87% 2% 6% 4% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 88% 3% % 3% 230
Under 45 / DEM 67% 13% 17% 3% 210
45 & over /| DEM 67% 24% 6% 2% 215
Under 45/ IND 57% 23% 13% 6% 122
45 & over / IND 83% 6% 2% 9% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 87% 3% 7% 4% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 59% 15% 9% 18% 62
Democrat 66% 20% 11% 3% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 89% 1% 6% 3% 289
Soft GOP 84% 6% 6% 4% 79
Ticket splitters 69% 15% 8% 7% 223
Soft DEM 68% 11% 19% 2% 76
Hard DEM 67% 20% 10% 3% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 86% 3% 7% 4% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 64% 24% 10% 3% 429
Other 89% 9% 2% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 53% 11% 31% 6% 32
Unsure / refused 53% 12% 6% 30% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 81% 7% 7% 4% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 62% 21% 8% 8% 86
Liberal 70% 15% 11% 3% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 83% 7% 7% 3% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 80% 8% 7% 5% 307
Moderate / liberal 69% 16% 11% 4% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 88% 2% 6% 4% 384
GROUPS
Independent 68% 16% 9% 7% 202
Conservative DEM 52% 36% 11% 2% 69
Mod / lib DEM 70% 15% 12% 3% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 70% 17% 11% 3% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 57% 29% 12% 3% 126
Independent 59% 15% 9% 18% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 82% 7% 10% 2% 52
Conservative GOP 88% 2% 6% 4% 392
REDUC Less than high school 52% 18% 5% 26% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 73% 11% 12% 3% 149
Some college 72% 15% 9% 4% 240
College graduate 7% 11% 8% 3% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 82% 6% 8% 4% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
a 0 0 0, 0
praduates 2% 11% 13% 4% 193
Female college graduates 73% 15% 9% 3% 319
Female non-college o o 0 9
graduztes 71% 16% 7% 5% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 100% 466
Non-white college o 0 0
graduates 48% 37% 15% 135
White non-collage o
graduates 100% 293
Non-white non-college 48% 350 17% 117
graduates ° ° °
SEXEDWH White non-college o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 100% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college o o 0
graduate 48% 35% 17% 117
Others 7% 11% 8% 3% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 70% 16% 12% 3% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 76% 11% 8% 4% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 55% 24% 17% 4% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 83% 7% 7% 3% 617
No longer married 71% 15% 6% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 83% 7% 7% 3% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 75% 10% 4% 11% 55
Single men 64% 10% 22% 4% 100
Married women 84% 6% 7% 3% 296
Unmarried women 69% 18% 6% 7% 120
Single women 48% 35% 13% 4% 119
MARAC White married 100% 513
Non-white married 41% 43% 16% 104
White not married 100% 246
Non-white not married 53% 31% 16% 149
(cont.)

Page 242



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

RRACE RRACE RESPONDENT'S RACE/C TOTAL
White Black / Hispanic / Other
African Latino
American
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 100% 57
White married men 100% 265
White married women 100% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 100% a1
White no longer married 100% 83
women
Other 48% 36% 16% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 78% 10% 9% 3% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 74% 13% 9% 4% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 81% 5% 10% 4% 179
Mom 74% 15% 8% 3% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 83% 5% 9% 3% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 84% 8% 6% 3% 345
Divorced / children 70% 21% 7% 2% 34
Divorced / no children 78% 16% 3% 3% 57
Single / children 49% 37% 7% 6% 30
Single / no children 56% 22% 18% 4% 189
Other / mixed 67% 12% 7% 15% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 76% 12% 10% 2% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 67% 21% 10% 2% 152
Infrequently 76% 15% 5% 4% 239
Never 78% 5% 10% 7% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 69% 17% 12% 3% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 81% 8% 8% 3% 599
Refused 53% 20% 4% 23% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 68% 14% 15% 3% 163
Male not evangelical 83% 5% % 4% 312
Z\‘j;gshg‘;{g again/ 70% | 19% 9% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 74% 13% 8% 5% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 100% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 54% 37% 9% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o
EVANGELICAL Christians 100% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ;svtfg:: conservative 49% 37% 14% 54
White non-conservative o
Christians 100% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 58% 38% 5% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 80% 10% 7% 3% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 81% 8% 9% 2% 583
Working class 64% 21% 11% 4% 220
Low income 73% 14% 9% 4% 114
Unemployed 32% 64% 4% 4
Refused 33% 19% 48% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0,
Americans 100% 45
Middle class Hispanics 100% 53
Middle class other races 100% 14
Other 67% 18% 9% 6% 428
RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 73% 17% 7% 2% 188
RELY ON MOST
OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 81% 11% 6% 2% 168
Newspaper 73% 13% 12% 2% 78
Radio 76% 14% 6% 4% 126
Internet 74% 13% 9% 4% 288
Other 63% 4% 16% 17% 65
Combination / all 78% 4% 14% 3% 98
RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 85% 4% 6% 5% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 7% 7% 12% 5% 7
Wrong track 69% 18% 10% 3% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 85% 3% 7% 5% 423
PRESIDENTIAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 69% 9% 15% 7% 79
DEM candidate 67% 20% 10% 3% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 86% 3% 7% 4% 424
CONGRESSIONAL -
BALLOT/C Undecided 83% 7% 4% 6% 102
Democrat 64% 21% 11% 3% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 85% 3% 7% 5% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 69% 12% 9% 10% 35
Disapprove 67% 19% 11% 3% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 76% 11% 9% 4% 955
IMPEACHMENT
INVESTIGATION/C No 55% 24% 11% 9% 56
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 73% 13% 10% 4% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 80% 10% 7% 3% 252
Somewhat closely 7% 11% 8% 4% 313
Not at all closely 71% 10% 13% 5% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 68% 19% 11% 3% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 7% 11% 3% 10% 24
No 85% 3% 7% 4% 442
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ECONW HOW Very worried 64% 21% 10% 4% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 75% 11% 11% 3% 374
EE;Q?VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 79% 10% 7% 3% 227
Not at all worried 83% 4% 8% 5% 187
Unsure / refused 52% 25% 23% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 78% 11% 8% 4% 830
OF VOTING IN -
UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 64% 18% 14% 4% 152
Somewhat likely 55% 18% 10% 17% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 77% 11% 9% 3% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 78% 12% 7% 3% 511
Most likely 60% 78% 11% 8% 3% 607
Most likely 70% 78% 11% 8% 3% 708
100% of sample 75% 12% 9% 4% 1011
TOTAL 75% 12% 9% 4% 1011
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TOTAL 7% 58% 22% 11% 0% 2% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 8% 61% 21% 9% 204 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 5% 49% 30% 14% 0% 2% 161
South 5% 59% 23% 10% 0% 3% 260
South Central 13% 59% 16% 8% 2% 1% 77
Central Plains 12% 59% 15% 9% 5% 80
Mountain States 4% 65% 14% 17% 1% 84
West 5% 55% 23% 14% 3% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 2% 59% 20% 15% 4% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 6% 54% 27% 9% 3% 76
Texas 14% 65% 12% 4% 3% 1% 56
New York 4% 69% 17% 9% 1% 52
Rest of country 7% 56% 22% 12% 0% 2% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 6% 59% 19% 14% 1% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 7% 57% 22% 10% 1% 3% 544
55%¢+ Clinton states 6% 57% 22% 11% 3% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 5% 65% 23% % 65
SENATE RACES
Other states 7% 57% 22% 12% 0% 3% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 5% 57% 24% 12% 0% 1% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 7% 55% 21% 15% 0% 1% 235
Suburb 9% 62% 20% 7% 1% 2% 316
Unsure / refused 42% 13% 11% 34% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 10% 70% 15% 5% 0% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 5% 65% 15% 12% 1% 3% 108
Black suburban men 31% 26% 44% 9
Black suburban women 13% 45% 34% 4% 5% 30
Urban voters 7% 55% 21% 15% 0% 1% 235
Rural voters 5% 57% 24% 12% 0% 1% 431
COMPCD Yes 5% 76% 11% 4% 4% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 7% 56% 23% 12% 0% 2% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 7% 62% 21% 8% 0% 1% 475
Female 6% 54% 22% 14% 0% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 7% 65% 23% 4% 0% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 8% 55% 15% 16% 1% 4% 141
Female / employed 6% 56% 27% 8% 2% 290
Female / not employed 6% 51% 17% 21% 1% 4% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 3% 41% 18% 36% 2% 98
Employed 6% 61% 25% 6% 1% 624
Retired 9% 59% 16% 13% 1% 1% 262
Refused 34% 11% 18% 37% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 1% 50% 37% 11% 1% 202
AGEIC 35-44 6% 61% 21% 11% 2% 283
45-64 10% 58% 19% 9% 1% 2% 313
65 or over 8% 60% 12% 15% 1% 4% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 4% 56% 27% 11% 2% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 10% 58% 19% 9% 1% 2% 313
65 or over 8% 60% 12% 15% 1% 4% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 6% 60% 25% 8% 2% 255
Male / 45+ 9% 65% 16% 8% 1% 1% 220
Female / under 45 2% 52% 30% 14% 2% 230
Female / 45+ 9% 55% 17% 14% 1% 4% 306
RRACE White 7% 62% 19% 11% 0% 1% 758
RESPONDENT'S ) -
RACE/C Black / African American 5% 37% 38% 13% 2% 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 5% 58% 26% 11% 91
Other 5% 33% 21% 12% 0% 28% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 2% 58% 31% 9% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 8% 63% 16% 11% 0% 1% 629
o
C;EEE”S’ET”“" older 7% | 4% | 28% | 12% 2% 5% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 58% 36% 6% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 8% 58% 20% 13% 59
Oty races milenial 5% | 27% | 21% |  23% 24% 10
%iler races older voters 4% 36% 21% 9% 0% 30% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 8% 66% 18% % 0% 0% 370
GENDER White women 6% 58% 19% 15% 0% 2% 388
Black men 7% 43% 31% 16% 3% 39
Black women 5% 34% 42% 12% 1% 5% 82
Hispanic men 2% 55% 34% 9% 47
Hispanic women 9% 61% 17% 13% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 8% 66% 12% 12% 0% 1% 282
Other 6% 54% 25% 11% 0% 3% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 6% 61% 21% 9% 0% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 3% 59% 22% 11% 4% 202
Democrat 8% 54% 22% 13% 1% 2% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 7% 66% 20% 7% 0% 0% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 6% 55% 24% 12% 4% 177
Male / DEM 11% 54% 23% 10% 1% 1% 175
Female / DEM 7% 54% 21% 15% 1% 2% 249
Male / IND 69% 20% 6% 5% 92
Female / IND 6% 51% 24% 15% 4% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 6% 61% 26% 6% 1% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 7% 61% 18% 11% 0% 3% 230
Under 45/ DEM 5% 53% 27% 13% 2% 210
45 & over /| DEM 12% 55% 17% 13% 1% 2% 215
Under 45/ IND 55% 30% 12% 3% 122
45 & over / IND 8% 65% 11% 9% 6% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 5% 66% 18% 9% 0% 2% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - ,
Ticket splitter 4% 48% 23% 7% 17% 62
Democrat 8% 52% 25% 13% 1% 1% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 5% 64% 20% 8% 0% 2% 289
Soft GOP 10% 51% 24% 11% 4% 79
Ticket splitters 3% 59% 22% 11% 4% 223
Soft DEM 12% 56% 21% 7% 1% 3% 76
Hard DEM 8% 54% 22% 15% 1% 1% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 4% 66% 18% 10% 0% 1% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 10% 53% 22% 14% 1% 1% 429
Other 4% 52% 37% 7% 1% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 12% 62% 17% 6% 4% 32
Unsure / refused 4% 18% 26% 11% 41% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 5% 63% 19% 10% 1% 2% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 4% 46% 27% 14% 9% 86
Liberal 9% 54% 24% 12% 0% 1% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 6% 61% 18% 12% 0% 2% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 5% 63% 20% 9% 1% 2% 307
Moderate / liberal 8% 53% 24% 12% 0% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 6% 61% 21% 9% 0% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 3% 59% 22% 11% 4% 202
Conservative DEM 5% 53% 21% 15% 3% 2% 69
Mod /lib DEM 9% 55% 22% 13% 0% 1% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 9% 53% 25% 12% 0% 1% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 4% 49% 25% 19% 2% 2% 126
Independent 4% 48% 23% 7% 17% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 5% 62% 19% 14% 1% 52
Conservative GOP 5% 66% 18% 9% 0% 2% 392
REDUC Less than high school 30% 17% 320 20% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 3% 46% 27% 23% 1% 149
Some college 3% 48% 28% 18% 0% 2% 240
College graduate 9% 66% 18% 5% 0% 2% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 11% 70% 15% 3% 1% 1% 282
EDUCATION Vial "
ale non-college 2% 52% 30% 15% 2% 193
graduates
Female college graduates 7% 62% 21% 7% 0% 3% 319
Female non-college 5% 41% 25% 26% 0% 4% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 10% 70% 14% 5% 0% 1% 466
Non-white college 6% 51% 31% 5% 2% 4% 135
graduates
White non-collage
3% 50% 26% 20% 0% 1% 293
graduates
Non-white non-college 2% 36% 31% 21% 8% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 3% 50% 26% 20% 0% 1% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 4% | 3% |  31% | 21% 8% 117
graduate
Others 9% 66% 18% 5% 0% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 3% 63% 27% 5% 0% 1% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 7% 56% 21% 13% 0% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 1% 45% 32% 20% 1% 1% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 10% 65% 18% 6% 0% 2% 617
No longer married 3% 49% 22% 20% 1% 6% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 10% 67% 18% 4% 0% 1% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 1% 55% 17% 16% 2% 9% 55
Single men 1% 50% 32% 17% 100
Married women 9% 62% 18% 8% 3% 296
Unmarried women 3% 46% 24% 22% 0% 4% 120
Single women 1% 41% 31% 23% 1% 3% 119
MARAC White married 9% 66% 18% 6% 0% 1% 513
Non-white married 11% 61% 21% 5% 0% 3% 104
White not married 2% 55% 21% 22% 0% 0% 246
Non-white not married 2% 32% 38% 18% 2% 9% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 2% 59% 26% 14% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE ——
White single women 51% 21% 27% 57
White married men 10% 68% 17% 3% 0% 1% 265
White married women 9% 63% 18% 9% 204 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 1% 65% 14% 20% M
mrt]eer?o longer married 3% 51% 20% 24% 1% 1% 83
Other 5% 44% 31% 12% 1% 6% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 7% 58% 23% 11% 1% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 6% 57% 21% 11% 1% 3% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 9% 63% 22% 5% 1% 179
Mom 5% 54% 23% 17% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 9% 63% 20% 7% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 10% 66% 16% 5% 0% 3% 345
Divorced / children 51% 38% 11% 34
Divorced / no children 4% 51% 20% 23% 2% 0% 57
Single / children 21% 34% 45% 30
Single / no children 1% 49% 31% 16% 1% 2% 189
Other / mixed 3% 46% 17% 22% 1% 12% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 6% 64% 19% 9% 1% 2% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 9% 61% 20% 9% 1% 152
Infrequently 5% 52% 25% 16% 1% 0% 239
Never 7% 54% 23% 11% 4% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 4% 57% 23% 14% 1% 1% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 9% 59% 20% 10% 0% 2% 599
Refused 0% 42% 31% 7% 1% 18% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 3% 64% 22% 10% 1% 163
Male not evangelical 9% 61% 20% % 0% 2% 312
z\‘f;gshg‘;{g again/ 5% |  52% | 24% |  16% 1% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 7% 55% 22% 13% 0% 3% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 4% 60% 20% 15% 1% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 4% 51% 29% 11% 2% 3% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 63% 19% 13% 1% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 5% 56% 2204 12% 2% 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 6% 47% 23% 23% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 2% 46% 36% 11% 5% 59
Christians
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 100% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0,

Americans 100% 45
Middle class Hispanics 100% 53
Middle class other races 100% 14
Other 16% 51% 27% 1% 6% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 9% 56% 19% 14% 0% 2% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 5% 55% 23% 15% 1% 1% 168
Newspaper 13% 61% 16% 10% 0% 1% 78
Radio 4% 60% 27% 6% 3% 126
Internet 5% 59% 26% 9% 1% 288
Other 7% 54% 11% 15% 13% 65
Combination / all 9% 58% 17% 12% 1% 3% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 5% 64% 20% 9% 0% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 4% 60% 14% 16% 1% 5% 77
Wrong track 8% 54% 24% 12% 0% 2% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 4% 65% 19% 10% 0% 2% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 1% 57% 23% 12% 7% 79
DEM candidate 9% 52% 24% 12% 1% 2% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 5% 64% 19% 10% 0% 2% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 8% 58% 17% 11% 6% 102
Democrat 7% 52% 25% 13% 1% 2% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 5% 65% 19% 9% 0% 2% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 0% 54% 25% 4% 16% 35
Disapprove 9% 52% 24% 13% 1% 2% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 7% 58% 22% 11% 0% 2% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 3% 52% 15% 22% 2% 6% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 9% 62% 18% 10% 0% 1% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 8% 59% 20% 11% 0% 2% 252
Somewhat closely 6% 55% 27% 9% 0% 2% 313
Not at all closely 2% 52% 24% 16% 6% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 9% 52% 24% 13% 0% 1% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 4% 73% 9% 4% 10% 24
No 4% 64% 21% 8% 0% 3% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 5% 46% 32% 15% 2% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 8% 58% 21% 10% 0% 2% 374

E‘Eﬁlﬁ'VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 6% 62% 18% 12% 1% 2% 227
Not at all worried 6% 66% 16% 10% 0% 2% 187
Unsure / refused 7% 13% 27% 12% 41% 9
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UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 7% 60% 21% 10% 0% 2% 830
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 4% 50% 27% 14% 0% 4% 152
Somewhat likely 42% 23% 22% 13% 29
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 8% 57% 20% 13% 0% 2% 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 8% 58% 20% 12% 0% 2% 511
Most likely 60% 8% 60% 19% 11% 0% 2% 607
Most likely 70% 7% 62% 18% 11% 0% 2% 708
100% of sample 7% 58% 22% 11% 0% 2% 1011
TOTAL 7% 58% 22% 11% 0% 2% 1011
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TOTAL 19% 17% 8% 12% 28% 6% 10% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 25% 20% 9% 8% 25% 6% 8% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 20% 15% 8% 9% 32% 3% 12% 161
South 20% 16% 7% 12% 32% 7% 6% 260
South Central 21% 21% 8% 13% 14% 3% 19% 77
Central Plains 15% 22% 6% 14% 34% 5% 4% 80
Mountain States 7% 21% 9% 15% 30% 9% 10% 84
West 15% 9% 7% 20% 27% 10% 13% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 16% 9% 6% 22% 24% 10% 14% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 21% 16% 8% 20% 22% 3% 10% 76
Texas 17% 22% 11% 16% 10% 4% 19% 56
New York 24% 22% 8% 11% 18% 11% 6% 52
Rest of country 19% 17% 8% 10% 32% 6% 9% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 20% 18% 7% 9% 35% 4% 7% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 16% 18% 8% 13% 28% 7% 10% 544
55%+ Clinton states 23% 13% 7% 13% 25% 8% 10% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. e 11% 20% 9% 8% 36% 9% 8% 65
SENATE RACES
Other states 19% 16% 8% 13% 28% 6% 10% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 23% 21% 7% 13% 23% 5% 9% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 16% 13% 11% 12% 32% 6% 9% 235
Suburb 16% 14% 7% 13% 32% 5% 12% 316
Unsure / refused 4% 11% 30% 48% 6% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 20% 10% 5% 10% 40% 4% 11% 132
| RACE -
White suburban women 14% 21% 7% 14% 23% 4% 17% 108
Black suburban men 42% 7% 7% 44% 9
Black suburban women 10% 17% 15% 29% 26% 2% 30
Urban voters 16% 13% 11% 12% 32% 6% 9% 235
Rural voters 23% 21% 7% 13% 23% 5% 9% 431
COMPCD Yes 16% 18% 12% 13% 21% 5% 14% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 19% 16% 7% 12% 29% 7% 9% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 17% 14% 7% 14% 32% 7% 8% 475
Female 20% 19% 8% 11% 25% 6% 11% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 14% 10% 5% 18% 38% 6% 9% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 24% 22% 11% 6% 19% 12% 6% 141
Female / employed 16% 12% 9% 17% 32% 5% 9% 290
Female / not employed 25% 28% 8% 4% 17% 6% 13% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 14% 22% 4% 6% 32% 9% 12% 98
Employed 15% 11% 7% 17% 35% 5% 9% 624
Retired 30% 29% 11% 4% 10% 4% 11% 262
Refused 6% 3% 8% 35% 47% 1% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 8% 8% 4% 14% 55% 6% 5% 202
AGEIC 35-44 11% 10% 6% 17% 40% 6% 10% 283
45-64 24% 20% 10% 11% 15% 7% 12% 313
65 or over 31% 29% 9% 6% 8% 7% 10% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 10% 9% 5% 16% 46% 6% 8% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 24% 20% 10% 11% 15% 7% 12% 313
65 or over 31% 29% 9% 6% 8% 7% 10% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 10% 7% 5% 15% 48% 8% 7% 255
Male / 45+ 26% 21% 10% 12% 14% 7% 10% 220
Female / under 45 10% 11% 6% 16% 44% 4% 9% 230
Female / 45+ 28% 25% 10% 7% 11% 7% 13% 306
RRACE White 18% 18% 8% 13% 28% 5% 10% 758
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 26% 15% 8% 15% 31% 20 4% 121
Hispanic / Latino 15% 11% 10% 8% 29% 11% 15% 91
Other 10% 10% 4% 14% 27% 28% 7% 40
AGERACE AGE AND | White millenials 18-34 6% 11% 5% 14% 58% 3% 3% 130
RACE White older voters 35+ 21% 19% 8% 12% 22% 6% 12% 629
s
Afican American older 32% | 20% | 11% | 13% | 20% 5% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 16% 6% 7% 7% 34% 17% 13% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 15% 13% 12% 8% 27% 8% 17% 59
%h;; races millenials 5% 5% 10% 56% 12% 12% 10
Ounr races older voters 14% | 12% 4% | 15% | 17% | 33% 6% 30
GENRACE RACEBY | White men 15% 15% 8% 13% 34% 7% 8% 370
GENDER White women 21% 21% 7% 12% 22% 4% 12% 388
Black men 37% 15% 2% 20% 16% 6% 5% 39
Black women 21% 14% 11% 12% 38% 3% 82
Hispanic men 20% 7% 5% 13% 32% 8% 16% 47
Hispanic women 10% 16% 16% 1% 27% 15% 15% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 26% 26% 11% 7% 10% 6% 13% 282
Other 16% 13% 7% 14% 36% 6% 8% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 19% 19% 6% 16% 25% 6% 9% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 11% 10% 4% 12% 41% 12% 10% 202
Democrat 22% 18% 11% 9% 26% 4% 10% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 16% 14% 5% 19% 32% 6% 9% 207
PARTYID Female / GOP 22% 25% 8% 13% 17% 5% 9% 177
Male / DEM 21% 14% 11% 9% 30% 5% 10% 175
Female / DEM 22% 20% 11% 10% 23% 4% 10% 249
Male / IND 12% 14% 5% 14% 37% 14% 4% 92
Female / IND 11% 6% 3% 10% 44% 11% 15% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 12% 10% 4% 22% 40% 5% 6% 154
PARTYID 45 & over/ GOP 24% 25% 8% 12% 15% 6% 10% 230
Under 45 / DEM 11% 11% 9% 12% 44% 4% 9% 210
45 & over /| DEM 32% 24% 12% 7% 8% 5% 12% 215
Under 45/ IND 4% 5% 1% 15% 57% 11% 8% 122
45 & over / IND 22% 18% 8% 8% 16% 15% 13% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 18% 17% 6% 16% 28% 6% 9% 444
BEHAVIOR/C y ,
Ticket splitter 9% 13% 6% 19% 32% 12% 9% 62
Democrat 20% 17% 9% 8% 29% 6% 10% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 18% 19% 6% 17% 26% 5% 10% 289
Soft GOP 23% 19% 9% 13% 21% 9% 6% 79
Ticket splitters 12% 11% 4% 13% 39% 12% 9% 223
Soft DEM 27% 16% 17% 6% 23% 3% 6% 76
Hard DEM 20% 18% 9% 9% 27% 5% 11% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 16% 19% 6% 15% 29% 4% 10% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE Clinton 22% 17% 10% 9% 25% 5% 11% 429
Other 18% 11% 8% 15% 35% 10% 3% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 6% 9% 4% 11% 39% 20% 11% 32
Unsure / refused 18% 10% 13% 28% 28% 3% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 19% 20% 6% 16% 24% 5% 10% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 12% 4% 12% 16% 31% 14% 11% 86
Liberal 19% 15% 9% 8% 33% 6% 10% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 18% 20% 4% 17% 23% 7% 12% 185
RESPONDENT'S ,
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 20% 20% 7% 16% 25% 5% 8% 307
Moderate / liberal 18% 14% 10% 9% 33% 7% 10% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 19% 19% 6% 16% 25% 6% 9% 384
GROUPS Independent 11% 10% 4% 12% 41% 12% 10% 202
Consgrvative DEM 30% 25% 7% 12% 17% 1% 8% 69
Mod / lib DEM 20% 16% 12% 9% 28% 5% 11% 355
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PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 20% 16% 9% 8% 32% 5% 10% 380
IDEOLOGY Mod / conservative DEM 23% 21% 11% 10% 19% 7% 10% 126
Independent 9% 13% 6% 19% 32% 12% 9% 62

Mod / liberal GOP 14% 11% 14% 4% 40% 15% 2% 52

Conservative GOP 18% 18% 5% 18% 26% 5% 10% 392

REDUC Less than high school 18% 22% 5% 10% 30% 15% 22
Egﬁiﬂ.ﬁg S High school graduate 29% 26% 8% 6% 21% 4% 7% 149
Some college 18% 17% 6% 13% 25% 9% 11% 240

College graduate 16% 14% 8% 14% 32% 5% 10% 601

SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 16% 13% 8% 15% 36% 4% 8% 282
FoeATen g"r:‘l'gu';‘;:s'c""ege 19% |  15% 6% | 12% |  27% | 12% 9% 103
Female college graduates 16% 14% 9% 13% 29% 6% 11% 319

gfargﬁﬁgs‘)"'co”ege 25% | 26% 7% 8% |  19% 4% | 10% 217

EDRAC White college graduates 16% 16% 8% 15% 31% 5% 10% 466
g‘;’;ﬁg‘; college 17% 8% |  10% | 12|  38% 7% 8% 135

‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 21 | 22% 7% 9% | 24% 7% | 10% 203

g‘;’;ﬁg‘; non-college 20% | 18% 7% | 12% | 19% | 12% 8% 117

S e ‘é\ggﬁa"tg"'co”ege 21% | 22% 7% 9% | 24% 7% | 10% 203
CRAPUATES g"rg‘gdge”"”'c""ege 2% | 18% 7% | 12% | 19% |  12% 8% 117
Others 16% 14% 8% 14% 32% 5% 10% 601

RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 19% 19% 9% 12% 27% 5% 8% 197
LABOR UNION/C Non-union household 18% 16% 7% 13% 29% 7% 10% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL | Single 15% 13% 5% 8% 40% 9% 10% 219
STATUSIC Married 20% 16% 8% 14% 27% 5% 11% 617
No longer married 19% 23% 12% 13% 20% 7% 7% 175

STATUS MARITAL Married men 18% 14% 7% 16% 29% 7% 8% 320
STATUS/ GENDER Unmarried men 11% 24% 12% 7% 28% 8% 10% 55
Single men 18% 7% 4% 10% 44% 9% 9% 100

Married women 22% 19% 8% 11% 24% 3% 14% 296

Unmarried women 22% 22% 11% 16% 16% 7% 5% 120

Single women 13% 18% 6% 7% 37% 9% 10% 119

MARAC White married 19% 18% 7% 14% 26% 5% 11% 513
Non-white married 26% 10% 9% 12% 28% 5% 10% 104

White not married 17% 19% 8% 10% 32% 6% 9% 246

Non-white not married 16% 15% 8% 12% 31% 12% 7% 149
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GENMAR2 GENDER, | White single men 16% 5% 5% 6% 52% 9% 7% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 16% 20% 2% 10% 26% 9% 17% 57
White married men 15% 16% 7% 16% 30% 7% 8% 265
White married women 22% 19% 7% 12% 22% 3% 14% 248
\r'[\]’;':e no longer married 12% 23% 17% 7% 34% 7% 41
w:r':]eer?o longer married 23% 25% 10% 14% 19% 5% 5% 83
Other 20% 13% 8% 12% 30% 9% 8% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 13% 12% 7% 19% 36% 6% 7% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 22% 19% 8% 9% 25% 7% 11% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 10% 10% 7% 20% 36% 9% 7% 179
Mom 16% 14% 8% 17% 35% 2% 7% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 12% 13% 7% 19% 36% 5% 7% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - ,
Married / no children 26% 19% 8% 10% 19% 5% 13% 345
Divorced / children 12% 14% 3% 39% 29% 3% 34
Divorced / no children 21% 22% 18% 7% 22% 4% 6% 57
Single / children 23% 6% 4% 37% 20% 11% 30
Single / no children 14% 15% 4% 9% 41% 7% 10% 189
Other / mixed 20% 27% 11% 6% 15% 13% 8% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 19% 16% 7% 17% 20% 9% 12% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 19% 16% 7% 12% 39% 1% % 152
Infrequently 23% 19% 7% 9% 30% 5% 7% 239
Never 15% 16% 9% 10% 32% 8% 10% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 23% 19% 5% 13% 24% 6% 11% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 17% 16% 10% 12% 31% 6% 9% 599
Refused 8% 7% 1% 12% 39% 18% 15% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o o 0
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 20% 13% 5% 20% 26% 9% 8% 163
Male not evangelical 16% 14% 8% 11% 35% 7% 9% 312
Z\‘f;égshg‘;{g again/ 25% 24% 5% 7% 22% 4% 13% 200
Female not evangelical 17% 16% 10% 13% 27% 6% 10% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 20% 22% 4% 14% 24% 5% 11% 250
EVANGELICAL , -
Non-white Evangelical 28% 13% 7% 10% 22% 10% 9% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 21% 20% 4% 1% 25% 4% 9% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
gﬁ;gﬁggg conservative 30% 22% 3% 16% 15% 2% 13% 54
White non-conservative 13% 29% 6% 2% 21% 9% 19% 49
Christians
Non-white
non-conservative 27% 5% 10% 5% 29% 18% 6% 59
Christians
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ECONCLA2 Upper class 25% 13% 15% 7% 21% 7% 13% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 18% 16% 8% 13% 29% 6% 10% 583
Working class 16% 18% 6% 15% 34% 3% 8% 220
Low income 23% 22% 7% 7% 23% 9% 10% 114
Unemployed 16% 64% 4% 17% 4
Refused 14% 4% 2% 14% 15% 37% 14% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 18% 17% 8% 14% 29% 5% 9% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class AT
Arlneriiacnasss rican 29% 13% 15% 3% 29% 5% 5% 45
Middle class Hispanics 11% 5% 4% 9% 32% 16% 22% 53
Middle class other races 22% 15% 6% 19% 30% 6% 3% 14
Other 19% 18% % 12% 28% % 10% 428
RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 16% 21% 5% 15% 28% 5% 9% 350
THINGS IN COUNTRY
ARE GOING/C Unsure 14% 9% 5% 11% 36% 12% 13% 77
Wrong track 21% 15% 9% 11% 28% 7% 10% 584
RPGDBAL Trump 17% 19% 5% 17% 28% 5% 9% 423
PRESIDENTIAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 12% 14% 12% 6% 27% 21% 8% 79
DEM candidate 21% 15% 9% 10% 29% 6% 10% 509
RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 18% 17% 5% 16% 28% 5% 10% 424
CONGRESSIONAL ,
BALLOT/C Undecided 7% 22% 10% 13% 31% 8% 10% 102
Democrat 21% 15% 9% 9% 28% 7% 9% 485
RDJTJA DONALD Approve 18% 19% 5% 16% 27% 5% 9% 438
TRUMP JOB
APPROVAL/C Unsure 9% 12% 8% 9% 45% 4% 12% 35
Disapprove 20% 15% 10% 9% 29% 8% 10% 539
R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 19% 16% 7% 13% 29% 6% 10% 955
IMPEACHMENT
Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 29% 15% 7% 11% 19% 7% 11% 295
FOLLOWING
IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 17% 17% 10% 13% 28% 6% 9% 252
Somewhat closely 12% 17% 6% 15% 36% 3% 11% 313
Not at all closely 12% 15% 3% 15% 37% 13% 4% 95
Unsure 100% 1
R28 SHOULD TRUMP | Yes 21% 15% 10% 10% 28% 6% 11% 488
BE IMPEACHED /
No 17% 17% 5% 17% 29% 6% 9% 442
ECONW HOW Very worried 19% 12% 11% 9% 31% 7% 12% 214
WORRIED ECONOMIC -
DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 19% 18% 8% 13% 26% 7% 9% 374
EE;EVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 17% 19% 9% 17% 26% 4% 9% 227
Not at all worried 19% 18% 3% 11% 34% 7% 9% 187
Unsure / refused 18% 6% 7% 39% 15% 14% 9
UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 18% 16% 7% 12% 30% 6% 10% 830
OF VOTING IN ,
UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 22% 19% 13% 13% 17% 9% 8% 152
Somewhat likely 11% 15% 14% 38% 15% 8% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 21% 16% 8% 14% 22% 7% 12% 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 20% 15% 7% 14% 25% 7% 12% 511
Most likely 60% 20% 16% 7% 15% 25% 6% 11% 607
Most likely 70% 20% 16% 7% 14% 27% 6% 10% 708
100% of sample 19% 17% 8% 12% 28% 6% 10% 1011
TOTAL 19% 17% 8% 12% 28% 6% 10% 1011
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TOTAL 33% 14% 29% 24% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 33% 16% 27% 24% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 35% 10% 30% 25% 161
South 32% 15% 27% 26% 260
South Central 28% 17% 27% 27% 77
Central Plains 45% 5% 33% 17% 80
Mountain States 35% 10% 29% 27% 84
West 27% 20% 29% 23% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 29% 21% 31% 19% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 29% 6% 38% 26% 76
Texas 30% 22% 24% 25% 56
New York 28% 19% 35% 18% 52
Rest of country 35% 13% 27% 25% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 34% 14% 31% 21% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 34% 12% 27% 27% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 30% 19% 30% 21% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 29% 11% 26% 34% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 33% 14% 29% 24% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 31% 12% 28% 29% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 34% 14% 30% 22% 235
Suburb 38% 14% 30% 18% 316
Unsure / refused 11% 35% 16% 38% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 70% 30% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 60% 40% 108
Black suburban men 86% 14% 9
Black suburban women 66% 34% 30
Urban voters 34% 14% 30% 22% 235
Rural voters 31% 12% 28% 29% 431
COMPCD Yes 27% 17% 33% 24% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 34% 14% 28% 24% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 70% 30% 475
Female 54% 46% 536
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 68% 98
Employed 53% 47% 624
Retired 37% 63% 262
Refused 44% 56% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 47% 6% 40% % 202
AGE/C
35-44 46% 6% 35% 12% 283
45-64 28% 16% 30% 25% 313
65 or over 9% 29% 7% 55% 212
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RAGEFL 18-44 47% 6% 37% 10% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 28% 16% 30% 25% 313
65 or over 9% 29% 7% 55% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 89% 11% 255
Male / 45+ 49% 51% 220
Female / under 45 79% 21% 230
Female / 45+ 36% 64% 306
RRACE White 34% 15% 26% 25% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 19% 13% 45% 23% 121
Hispanic / Latino 42% 9% 30% 18% 91
Other 30% 17% 23% 30% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 53% 6% 32% 9% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 30% 16% 25% 28% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 15% 7% 8% 31
African American older o o o o
Voters 35+ 21% 17% 34% 28% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 55% 6% 38% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 35% 11% 26% 28% 59
?;h; races millenials 39% 17% 34% 11% 10
g;iler races older voters 27% 17% 19% 37% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 70% 30% 370
GENDER -
White women 51% 49% 388
Black men 60% 40% 39
Black women 67% 33% 82
Hispanic men 82% 18% 47
Hispanic women 62% 38% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 14% 26% 13% 47% 282
Other 40% 9% 35% 16% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 38% 16% 23% 23% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 30% 16% 30% 24% 202
Democrat 30% 12% 33% 25% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 71% 29% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 49% 51% 177
Male / DEM 72% 28% 175
Female / DEM 57% 43% 249
Male / IND 66% 34% 92
Female / IND 56% 44% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 60% 5% 26% 10% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over / GOP 24% 23% 21% 32% 230
Under 45 / DEM 42% 5% 44% 8% 210
45 & over /| DEM 18% 18% 22% 42% 215
Under 45/ IND 38% 9% 40% 13% 122
45 & over / IND 18% 26% 16% 40% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 37% 17% 22% 24% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 35% 15% 36% 14% 62
Democrat 29% 11% 33% 26% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 38% 16% 22% 24% 289
Soft GOP 39% 15% 23% 22% 79
Ticket splitters 30% 16% 31% 23% 223
Soft DEM 35% 12% 35% 18% 76
Hard DEM 29% 11% 33% 27% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 36% 16% 24% 24% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 27% 11% 36% 26% 429
Other 59% 15% 17% 10% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 30% 5% 35% 30% 32
Unsure / refused 4% 18% 31% 47% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 35% 17% 22% 25% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 35% 14% 30% 20% 86
Liberal 30% 10% 36% 24% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 34% 18% 20% 28% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 36% 17% 24% 23% 307
Moderate / liberal 31% 11% 35% 24% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 38% 16% 23% 23% 384
GROUPS
Independent 30% 16% 30% 24% 202
Conservative DEM 24% 13% 26% 37% 69
Mod / lib DEM 31% 11% 35% 23% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 31% 10% 36% 23% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 25% 15% 26% 34% 126
Independent 35% 15% 36% 14% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 24% 18% 25% 32% 52
Conservative GOP 38% 17% 22% 22% 392
REDUC Less than high school 24% 15% 9% 52% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 29% 17% 20% 34% 149
Some college 31% 18% 20% 31% 240
College graduate 35% 12% 35% 18% 601
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 75% 25% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0 0
praduates 63% 37% 193
Female college graduates 66% 34% 319
Female non-college o o
araduates 37% 63% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 37% 13% 31% 19% 466
Non-white college o o o 0
graduates 29% 8% 50% 13% 135
White non-collage o o o 0
praduates 30% 17% 19% 34% 293
Non-white non-college 29% 17% 20% 33% 117
graduates
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 30% 17% 19% 34% 293
GRADUATES —
Minority non-college 29% 17% 20% 33% 117
graduate
Others 35% 12% 35% 18% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 36% 13% 32% 19% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 32% 14% 28% 26% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 35% 11% 37% 18% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 36% 16% 27% 22% 617
No longer married 20% 12% 26% 42% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 70% 30% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 63% 37% 55
Single men 76% 24% 100
Married women 55% 45% 296
Unmarried women 38% 62% 120
Single women 68% 32% 119
MARAC White married 36% 16% 26% 22% 513
Non-white married 37% 16% 27% 20% 104
White not married 31% 12% 26% 31% 246
Non-white not married 24% 10% 43% 24% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 74% 26% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 61% 39% 57
White married men 70% 30% 265
White married women 55% 45% 248
White no longer married 67% 33% 41
men
White no longer married 34% 66% 83
women
Other 29% 12% 36% 22% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 45% 6% 35% 14% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 27% 18% 25% 30% 657
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 89% 11% 179
Mom 2% 28% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 50% 5% 34% 11% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 26% 24% 21% 30% 345
Divorced / children 25% 3% 61% 11% 34
Divorced / no children 28% 11% 25% 36% 57
Single / children 38% 10% 37% 15% 30
Single / no children 34% 11% 37% 18% 189
Other / mixed 11% 16% 13% 60% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 30% 13% 29% 27% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/c | Atleast monthly 34% 8% 29% 29% 152
Infrequently 31% 17% 33% 19% 239
Never 38% 15% 25% 23% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 30% 15% 28% 27% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 36% 13% 28% 23% 599
Refused 18% 18% 38% 26% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 67% 33% 163
Male not evangelical 72% 28% 312
Female born again / o o
evangelicals 51% 49% 200
Female not evangelical 56% 44% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 30% 14% 26% 29% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 29% 17% 33% 21% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative
EVANGELICAL Christians 29% 16% 26% 30% 201
CHRISTIANS . -
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 33% 17% 26% 24% 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o
Christians 35% 7% 29% 29% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 25% 17% 39% 18% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 34% 16% 27% 23% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 37% 13% 28% 22% 583
Working class 35% 10% 36% 19% 220
Low income 13% 20% 22% 46% 114
Unemployed 50% 50% 4
Refused 6% 24% 27% 43% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 38% 14% 25% 23% 472
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
idde class Alrican 24% 13% 42% 21% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 37% 12% 40% 11% 53
Middle class other races 50% 10% 20% 20% 14
Other 27% 15% 30% 28% 428
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RSEXEMP RSEXEMP RESPONDENT'S SEX / EMPLOYMENT/C TOTAL
Male / Male / not Female/ | Female / not
employed employed employed employed

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 25% 18% 24% 32% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 20% 19% 21% 40% 168
Newspaper 23% 20% 32% 25% 78
Radio 47% 6% 39% 8% 126
Internet 44% 9% 33% 14% 288
Other 29% 26% 22% 24% 65
Combination / all 31% 9% 28% 32% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 39% 16% 21% 24% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 37% 16% 27% 20% 7
Wrong track 29% 13% 34% 25% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 40% 16% 21% 23% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 26% 20% 34% 20% 79
DEM candidate 28% 11% 34% 26% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 37% 15% 22% 25% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 35% 20% 26% 20% 102
Democrat 29% 12% 35% 24% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 38% 15% 24% 24% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 37% 19% 17% 27% 35
Disapprove 29% 13% 34% 24% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 34% 14% 29% 23% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 15% 10% 31% 43% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 36% 20% 20% 24% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS | Very closely 35% 15% 21% 24% 252
Somewhat closely 31% 9% 38% 22% 313
Not at all closely 35% 12% 30% 23% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 30% 12% 33% 25% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 46% 15% 26% 14% 24
No 38% 16% 24% 22% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 32% 11% 34% 23% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 30% 13% 31% 26% 374

EE;{EL‘VELY AFFECT | Not too worried 31% 16% 30% 23% 227
Not at all worried 43% 17% 16% 23% 187
Unsure / refused 20% 34% 12% 34% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 34% 14% 29% 23% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 27% 16% 28% 30% 152
Somewhat likely 34% 5% 24% 37% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 22% 16% 31% 31% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 23% 16% 31% 30% 511
Most likely 60% 29% 16% 29% 26% 607
Most likely 70% 30% 15% 29% 26% 708
100% of sample 33% 14% 29% 24% 1011
TOTAL 33% 14% 29% 24% 1011
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TOTAL 47% 53% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 49% 51% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 45% 55% 161
South 47% 53% 260
South Central 46% 54% 77
Central Plains 50% 50% 80
Mountain States 44% 56% 84
West 48% 52% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 50% 50% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 35% 65% 76
Texas 51% 49% 56
New York 47% 53% 52
Rest of country 47% 53% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%+ Trump states 48% 52% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 46% 54% 544
55%+ Clinton states 49% 51% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 40% 60% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 47% 53% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 43% 57% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 48% 52% 235
Suburb 52% 48% 316
Unsure / refused 46% 54% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 132
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 100% 30
Urban voters 48% 52% 235
Rural voters 43% 57% 431
COMPCD Yes 43% 57% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 47% 53% 903
RSEXEMP Male / employed 100% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 100% 141
Female / employed 100% 290
Female / not employed 100% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 32% 68% 98
Employed 53% 47% 624
Retired 37% 63% 262
Refused 44% 56% 28
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RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 53% 47% 202
AGE/C
35-44 53% 47% 283
45-64 44% 56% 313
65 or over 38% 62% 212
RAGEFL 18-44 53% 47% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 44% 56% 313
65 or over 38% 62% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 100% 255
Male / 45+ 100% 220
Female / under 45 100% 230
Female / 45+ 100% 306
RRACE White 49% 51% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 32% 68% 121
Hispanic / Latino 52% 48% 91
Other 47% 53% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 59% 41% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 47% 53% 629
African American o 0
millenials 18-34 15% 85% 31
African American older
voters 35+ 38% 62% o1
Hispanic millenials 18-34 62% 38% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 46% 54% 59
?;h; races millenials 550 45% 10
g;iler races older voters 44% 56% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 100% 370
GENDER -
White women 100% 388
Black men 100% 39
Black women 100% 82
Hispanic men 100% 47
Hispanic women 100% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 40% 60% 282
Other 50% 50% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 54% 46% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 46% 54% 202
Democrat 41% 59% 425
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RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 100% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 100% 177
Male / DEM 100% 175
Female / DEM 100% 249
Male / IND 100% 92
Female / IND 100% 110
RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 64% 36% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over | GOP 47% 53% 230
Under 45 / DEM 47% 53% 210
45 & over /| DEM 35% 65% 215
Under 45/ IND 47% 53% 122
45 & over / IND 44% 56% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 54% 46% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 49% 51% 62
Democrat 41% 59% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 54% 46% 289
Soft GOP 54% 46% 79
Ticket splitters 46% 54% 223
Soft DEM 47% 53% 76
Hard DEM 40% 60% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 52% 48% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 38% 62% 429
Other 73% 27% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 35% 65% 32
Unsure / refused 22% 78% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 48% 491
RESPONDENT'S q
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 50% 50% 86
Liberal 40% 60% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 52% 48% 185
RESPONDENT'S h -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 53% 47% 307
Moderate / liberal 42% 58% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 54% 46% 384
GROUPS
Independent 46% 54% 202
Conservative DEM 37% 63% 69
Mod / lib DEM 42% 58% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 41% 59% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 39% 61% 126
Independent 49% 51% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 42% 58% 52
Conservative GOP 56% 44% 392
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REDUC Less than high school 39% 61% 22
RESPONDENT'S iah school arad
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 46% 54% 149
Some college 49% 51% 240
College graduate 47% 53% 601
SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 100% 282
EDUCATION Male non-college
: 0,
graduates 100% 193
Female college graduates 100% 319
g:aargzlaet gson-college 100% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 50% 50% 466
g‘;’;ﬁ‘;g callege 37% 63% 135
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 47% 53% 293
g‘;mgg non-college 47% 53% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 4r% 53% 293
GRADUATES .
g"r'a'l‘ggge”‘)”'co"ege 47% 53% 117
Others 47% 53% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 49% 51% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 47% 53% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 46% 54% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 52% 48% 617
No longer married 31% 69% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 100% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 100% 55
Single men 100% 100
Married women 100% 296
Unmarried women 100% 120
Single women 100% 119
MARAC White married 52% 48% 513
Non-white married 53% 47% 104
White not married 43% 57% 246
Non-white not married 33% 67% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 100% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 100% 57
White married men 100% 265
White married women 100% 248
White no longer married 100% 41
men
w:rlrt]ee :o longer married 100% 83
Other 42% 58% 253
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RCHILD HAVE Yes 51% 49% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 55% 657
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 100% 179
Mom 100% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 55% 45% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 49% 51% 345
Divorced / children 28% 72% 34
Divorced / no children 39% 61% 57
Single / children 48% 52% 30
Single / no children 45% 55% 189
Other / mixed 27% 73% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 43% 57% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCHIC At least monthly 42% 58% 152
Infrequently 48% 52% 239
Never 53% 47% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 45% 55% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 49% 51% 599
Refused 36% 64% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 100% 163
Male not evangelical 100% 312
Female born again / o
evangelicals 100% 200
Female not evangelical 100% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 44% 56% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 46% 54% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 4% 55% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non-white conservative o o
Christians 50% 50% 54
White non-conservative o o
Christians 42% 58% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 42% 58% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 51% 49% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 51% 49% 583
Working class 45% 55% 220
Low income 33% 67% 114
Unemployed 50% 50% 4
Refused 30% 70% 24
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CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 52% 48% 472
CLASS AND RACE Middle class African
0, 0,

Americans 37% 63% 45
Middle class Hispanics 49% 51% 53
Middle class other races 60% 40% 14
Other 42% 58% 428

RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 44% 56% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/C Broadcast TV 39% 61% 168
Newspaper 43% 57% 78
Radio 53% 47% 126
Internet 53% 47% 288
Other 54% 46% 65
Combination / all 40% 60% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 55% 45% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 53% 47% 7
Wrong track 41% 59% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 56% 44% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 46% 54% 79
DEM candidate 40% 60% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC | Republican 53% 47% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 54% 46% 102
Democrat 40% 60% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 52% 48% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 56% 44% 35
Disapprove 42% 58% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 48% 52% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 25% 5% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 56% 44% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 49% 51% 252
Somewhat closely 40% 60% 313
Not at all closely 47% 53% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 42% 58% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 61% 39% 24
No 54% 46% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 42% 58% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 42% 58% 374

NEGATIVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 47% 53% 227

FAMILY
Not at all worried 61% 39% 187
Unsure / refused 54% 46% 9
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UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 48% 52% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 42% 58% 152
Somewhat likely 39% 61% 29

TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 38% 62% 409

OF MOST LIKELY -

VOTERS Most likely 50% 39% 61% 511
Most likely 60% 45% 55% 607
Most likely 70% 45% 55% 708
100% of sample 47% 53% 1011

TOTAL 47% 53% 1011
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TOTAL 43% 23% 31% 3% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 36% 22% 38% 4% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 43% 25% 31% 2% 161
South 49% 16% 30% 4% 260
South Central 36% 26% 35% 3% 77
Central Plains 49% 19% 30% 2% 80
Mountain States 40% 35% 25% 84
West 42% 30% 27% 2% 158
RG2 GEOGRAPHIC California 37% 30% 30% 2% 113
AREAS TWO -
Florida 33% 12% 48% % 76
Texas 28% 29% 40% 3% 56
New York 33% 32% 27% 9% 52
Rest of country 46% 22% 29% 2% 715
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 58% 19% 22% 2% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 41% 23% 33% 3% 544
55%#+ Clinton states 36% 26% 34% 4% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate o o o
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 44% 28% 29% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 43% 23% 31% 3% 946
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 100% 132
| RACE -
White suburban women 100% 108
Black suburban men 100% 9
Black suburban women 100% 30
Urban voters 100% 235
Rural voters 100% 431
COMPCD Yes 34% 11% 50% 5% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 44% 25% 29% 3% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 39% 24% 35% 3% 475
Female 46% 23% 28% 3% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 40% 24% 36% 1% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 37% 24% 32% 7% 141
Female / employed 42% 24% 32% 2% 290
Female / not employed 50% 21% 24% 4% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 37% 34% 29% 0% 98
Employed 41% 24% 34% 1% 624
Retired 51% 19% 27% 2% 262
Refused 23% % 16% 54% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 28% 32% 36% 4% 202
AGE/C
35-44 40% 25% 34% 2% 283
45-64 51% 20% 29% 1% 313
65 or over 48% 18% 28% 6% 212
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RAGEFL 18-44 35% 28% 35% 3% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 51% 20% 29% 1% 313
65 or over 48% 18% 28% 6% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 33% 27% 37% 3% 255
Male / 45+ 46% 20% 32% 2% 220
Female / under 45 37% 29% 32% 2% 230
Female / 45+ 53% 18% 26% 3% 306
RRACE White 47% 19% 32% 2% 758
RESPONDENT'S - -
RACE/C Black / African American 26% 42% 32% 121
Hispanic / Latino 31% 37% 29% 3% 91
Other 29% 16% 29% 26% 40
AGERACE AGE AND White millenials 18-34 32% 25% 40% 3% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 51% 18% 30% 2% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 20% 52% 28% 31
African American older
Voters 35+ 28% 38% 34% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 23% 43% 26% 7% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 36% 33% 30% 1% 59
?;h; races millenials 18% 15% 42% 24% 10
g;iler races older voters 33% 16% 250 26% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 41% 21% 36% 2% 370
GENDER -
White women 53% 17% 28% 2% 388
Black men 35% 41% 24% 39
Black women 22% 42% 36% 82
Hispanic men 31% 34% 36% a7
Hispanic women 32% 41% 21% 7% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 53% 17% 28% 3% 282
Other 39% 26% 33% 3% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 53% 15% 30% 2% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 42% 25% 28% 4% 202
Democrat 33% 30% 34% 3% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 49% 18% 32% 2% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 59% 11% 28% 2% 177
Male / DEM 28% 34% 37% 2% 175
Female / DEM 37% 28% 32% 3% 249
Male / IND 39% 18% 37% 6% 92
Female / IND 45% 31% 21% 3% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45/ GOP 49% 14% 35% 2% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 56% 15% 26% 2% 230
Under 45/ DEM 25% 37% 35% 3% 210
45 & over /| DEM 42% 24% 32% 2% 215
Under 45/ IND 35% 30% 32% 3% 122
45 & over / IND 54% 17% 23% 7% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 52% 16% 29% 3% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 48% 14% 24% 14% 62
Democrat 34% 31% 34% 2% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 55% 14% 29% 2% 289
Soft GOP 50% 17% 31% 3% 79
Ticket splitters 43% 23% 30% 4% 223
Soft DEM 33% 28% 33% 6% 76
Hard DEM 33% 31% 34% 2% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 54% 15% 29% 2% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 33% 30% 35% 1% 429
Other 43% 29% 25% 3% 98
Too young to vote 50% 50% 4
Did not vote 26% 32% 31% 11% 32
Unsure / refused 45% 3% 23% 29% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 52% 17% 28% 3% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 31% 27% 36% 6% 86
Liberal 34% 29% 34% 2% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 60% 17% 21% 2% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 48% 17% 320 4% 307
Moderate / liberal 34% 29% 35% 3% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 53% 15% 30% 2% 384
GROUPS
Independent 42% 25% 28% 4% 202
Conservative DEM 46% 22% 27% 5% 69
Mod /lib DEM 31% 32% 35% 2% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 33% 31% 35% 2% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 37% 29% 32% 2% 126
Independent 48% 14% 24% 14% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 35% 24% 40% 1% 52
Conservative GOP 54% 15% 28% 3% 392
REDUC Less than high school 53% 21% 6% 19% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 55% 20% 23% 206 149
Some college 43% 19% 33% 5% 240
College graduate 39% 26% 33% 2% 601
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 35% 26% 37% 204 282
EDUCATION
Male non-college o o 9 0
praduates 44% 20% 32% 4% 193
Female college graduates 42% 25% 31% 1% 319
gfafgsgetgson'co”ege 519 | 19% | 25% 5% 217
EDRAC White college graduates 44% 21% 34% 1% 466
g‘;mgg college 21% | 43% | 32% 3% 135
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 520 | 16% | 28% 3% 203
g‘;’;ﬂgg non-college 37% 27% 29% 8% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate 52% 16% 28% % 293
GRADUATES —
g"gg&ge”o”'m"ege 3% | 27% |  20% 8% 117
Others 39% 26% 33% 2% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 50% 17% 32% 1% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 41% 25% 31% 3% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 29% 38% 28% 4% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 47% 19% 32% 1% 617
No longer married 43% 18% 31% 8% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 44% 21% 34% 1% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 32% 23% 35% 10% 55
Single men 26% 34% 36% 4% 100
Married women 50% 18% 31% 1% 296
Unmarried women 49% 16% 29% 7% 120
Single women 32% 42% 22% 4% 119
MARAC White married 50% 18% 31% 1% 513
Non-white married 35% 26% 38% 1% 104
White not married 43% 21% 32% 4% 246
Non-white not married 24% 43% 25% 8% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 28% 28% 37% 7% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 38% 29% 29% 4% 57
White married men 45% 20% 34% 1% 265
White married women 54% 17% 28% 1% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 34% 21% 44% 1% 41
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 62% 9% 250 4% 83
Other 29% 36% 30% 5% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 38% 23% 38% 1% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 45% 23% 28% 4% 657
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MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 39% 22% 37% 1% 179
Mom 37% 23% 40% 1% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 40% 22% 37% 1% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - -
Married / no children 53% 18% 28% 1% 345
Divorced / children 35% 7% 58% 34
Divorced / no children 44% 26% 30% 0% 57
Single / children 25% 52% 23% 30
Single / no children 30% 36% 29% 5% 189
Other / mixed 46% 17% 21% 16% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 50% 20% 29% 1% 330
OFTEN DO YOU | h
ATTEND CHURCH/C At least monthly 38% 27% 33% 3% 152
Infrequently 40% 27% 31% 2% 239
Never 39% 21% 33% 6% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN / Born-again / evangelical 55% 20% 23% 2% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 34% 26% 38% 2% 599
Refused 55% 13% 15% 17% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 56% 19% 23% 2% 163
Male not evangelical 30% 26% 41% 3% 312
Z\‘j;gshg‘;{g again / 53% | 21% |  24% 3% 200
Female not evangelical 41% 24% 31% 3% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 63% 12% 22% 3% 250
EVANGELICAL - -
Non-white Evangelical 37% 38% 25% 0% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians 67% 8% 22% 4% 201
CHRISTIANS ! )
Qﬁﬁsﬁi'ﬁi conservative 46% | 31% | 22% 1% 54
‘é\’i:‘r'itseﬁgﬁg'w”se”’a“"e 46% | 30% | 22% 2% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 28% 44% 27% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 33% 24% 43% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 42% 22% 33% 2% 583
Working class 48% 22% 28% 2% 220
Low income 45% 32% 21% 3% 114
Unemployed 20% 31% 50% 4
Refused 23% 13% 23% 41% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 46% 18% 34% 2% 472
CLASS AND RACE - -
Mlddl_e class African 30% 350 35% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 22% 47% 25% 5% 53
Middle class other races 39% 22% 37% 3% 14
Other 43% 25% 28% 4% 428
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RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 52% 20% 27% 1% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFO/c | Broadcast TV 53% 18% 21% 2% 168
Newspaper 37% 33% 30% 78
Radio 44% 22% 34% 126
Internet 35% 26% 36% 3% 288
Other 33% 23% 22% 21% 65
Combination / all 38% 22% 38% 2% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION Right direction 50% 13% 33% 3% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 50% 28% 18% 4% 7
Wrong track 37% 29% 32% 2% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 53% 15% 29% 3% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 40% 29% 28% 3% 79
DEM candidate 35% 29% 34% 3% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 52% 14% 31% 3% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 42% 27% 27% 3% 102
Democrat 35% 30% 33% 3% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 54% 15% 29% 2% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 31% 23% 39% 6% 35
Disapprove 34% 30% 33% 3% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 43% 23% 32% 2% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 35% 29% 25% 12% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 44% 21% 33% 2% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEws | Very closely 45% 24% 29% 1% 252
Somewhat closely 37% 24% 35% 3% 313
Not at all closely 54% 21% 20% 5% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 36% 29% 33% 2% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 41% 36% 19% 4% 24
No 52% 15% 30% 3% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 39% 26% 34% 1% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 41% 2504 31% 3% 374

EE;EVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 39% 23% 38% 1% 227
Not at all worried 55% 19% 20% 6% 187
Unsure / refused 45% 34% 21% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 42% 23% 33% 3% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION | Very likely 46% 271% 24% 3% 152
Somewhat likely 36% 19% 36% 8% 29
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TURNOUT TURNOUT Most likely 40% 45% 20% 31% 3% 409
OF MOST LIKELY -
VOTERS Most likely 50% 45% 20% 32% 3% 511
Most likely 60% 44% 20% 32% 3% 607
Most likely 70% 43% 21% 33% 3% 708
100% of sample 43% 23% 31% 3% 1011
TOTAL 43% 23% 31% 3% 1011
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TOTAL 11% 8% 6% 5% 71% 1011
RG1 GEOGRAPHIC Northeast 27% 73% 192
AREAS ONE -
Midwest 100% 161
South 29% 71% 260
South Central 72% 28% 7
Central Plains 100% 80
Mountain States 100% 84
West 71% 29% 158
PREZ16 STATE BY 55%¢+ Trump states 100% 189
PRESIDENTIAL
WINNER Other states 14% 10% 76% 544
55%+ Clinton states 40% 19% 41% 278
SEN20 STATES WITH | Competitive U.S. Senate
COMPETITIVE U.S. race 100% 65
SENATE RACES Other states 12% 8% 6% 5% 69% 946
RUSR TYPE OF Rural / small town 10% 6% 4% 4% 7% 431
COMMUNITY/C
Urban 15% 4% 7% 7% 68% 235
Suburb 11% 12% 7% 4% 66% 316
Unsure / refused 8% 17% 6% 16% 52% 29
USRACE COMMUNITY | White suburban men 7% 9% 8% 5% 71% 132
| RACE
White suburban women 11% 11% 5% 4% 70% 108
Black suburban men 12% 88% 9
Black suburban women 7% 25% 12% 8% 48% 30
Urban voters 15% 4% 7% 7% 68% 235
Rural voters 10% 6% 4% 4% 77% 431
COMPCD Yes 11% 5% 17% 10% 57% 108
COMPETITIVE CD
No 11% 8% 4% 5% 2% 903
GENDER GENDER Male 12% 6% 6% 5% 71% 475
Female 11% 9% 5% 5% 70% 536
RSEXEMP Male / employed 10% 7% 5% 4% 74% 334
RESPONDENT'S SEX /
EMPLOYMENT/C Male / not employed 17% 3% 8% 7% 65% 141
Female / employed 12% 10% 5% 6% 67% 290
Female / not employed 9% 8% 6% 4% 74% 246
EMPSTAT Not employed 18% 5% 1% 2% 75% 98
Employed 11% 8% 5% 5% 71% 624
Retired 9% 7% 9% 6% 69% 262
Refused 10% 5% 7% 8% 69% 28
RAGE RESPONDENT'S | 18-34 19% 12% 1% 5% 62% 202
AGE/C
35-44 10% 6% 4% 4% 76% 283
45-64 8% 6% 8% 6% 73% 313
65 or over 10% 8% 8% 5% 69% 212
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RAGEFL 18-44 14% 8% 3% 5% 70% 485
RESPONDENT'S
AGE/C 45-64 8% 6% 8% 6% 73% 313
65 or over 10% 8% 8% 5% 69% 212
RR96 AGE / SEX Male / under 45 15% 6% 4% 5% 70% 255
Male / 45+ 8% 5% 9% 5% 73% 220
Female / under 45 13% 10% 2% 5% 70% 230
Female / 45+ 9% 8% 7% 6% 70% 306
RRACE White 8% 6% 5% 6% 76% 758
RESPONDENT'S , -
RACE/C Black / African American 11% 13% 6% 4% 65% 121
Hispanic / Latino 36% 12% 11% 2% 39% 91
Other 20% 7% 5% 6% 62% 40
AGERACE AGE AND | White millenials 18-34 6% 8% 8% 78% 130
RACE
White older voters 35+ 8% 6% 6% 5% 75% 629
African American
millenials 18-34 20% 28% 52% 31
African American older o o o o o
voters 35+ 8% 8% 8% 5% 69% 91
Hispanic millenials 18-34 66% 14% 6% 13% 32
Hispanic older voters 35+ 20% 11% 13% 3% 53% 59
Oty races milenial 39% | 12% 5% | 11% | 33% 10
%iler races older voters 13% 5% 5% 5% 72% 30
GENRACE RACE BY White men 7% 6% 6% 6% 76% 370
GENDER -
White women 8% 7% 4% 5% 76% 388
Black men 11% 7% 3% 4% 75% 39
Black women 12% 16% 8% 4% 60% 82
Hispanic men 47% 4% 11% 2% 36% 47
Hispanic women 25% 20% 11% 2% 43% 44
WHITE SENIORS White seniors 10% 6% 9% 6% 69% 282
Other 12% 8% 4% 5% 71% 729
RPARTYID PARTY Republican 8% 7% 9% 5% 71% 384
IDENTIFICATION/C
Independent 17% 8% 4% 3% 68% 202
Democrat 11% 8% 4% 7% 71% 425
RPTYID89 SEX / Male / GOP 8% 5% 9% 5% 73% 207
PARTY ID
Female / GOP 9% 10% 8% 5% 69% 177
Male / DEM 12% 9% 5% 7% 68% 175
Female / DEM 10% 7% 3% 6% 74% 249
Male / IND 20% 3% 1% 1% 74% 92
Female / IND 14% 13% 5% 4% 64% 110
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RPTYID90 AGE / Under 45 / GOP 9% 6% 3% 6% 76% 154
PARTY ID
45 & over /| GOP 8% 7% 12% 4% 68% 230
Under 45/ DEM 13% 10% 3% 5% 69% 210
45 & over /| DEM 9% 6% 4% 8% 73% 215
Under 45/IND 23% 8% 2% 2% 64% 122
45 & over / IND 8% 8% 5% 3% 76% 81
RPARTY USUAL VOTE | Republican 9% 7% 9% 5% 70% 444
BEHAVIOR/C - -
Ticket splitter 6% 20% 2% 2% 70% 62
Democrat 13% 7% 3% 6% 71% 505
PARTISAN Hard GOP 8% 6% 9% 4% 72% 289
Soft GOP 8% 10% 6% 8% 67% 79
Ticket splitters 17% 8% 4% 3% 69% 223
Soft DEM 4% 12% 6% 9% 70% 76
Hard DEM 12% 7% 3% 6% 72% 344
PVOTE16 2016 Trump 10% 6% 8% 4% 71% 421
PRESIDENTIAL VOTE -
Clinton 12% 8% 4% 6% 71% 429
Other 7% 9% 5% 8% 71% 98
Too young to vote 100% 4
Did not vote 25% 11% 63% 32
Unsure / refused 13% 16% 3% 5% 63% 27
RIDEOL Conservative 10% 8% 8% 4% 71% 491
RESPONDENT'S
IDEOLOGY/C Moderate 9% 13% 6% 3% 69% 86
Liberal 13% 6% 3% 7% 71% 433
RRIDEOL Very conservative 9% 6% 10% 3% 71% 185
RESPONDENT'S -
IDEOLOGY/C Somewhat conservative 10% 8% 7% 5% 70% 307
Moderate / liberal 13% 8% 3% 6% 71% 520
RPTYID98 TARGET Republican 8% 7% 9% 5% 71% 384
GROUPS
Independent 17% 8% 4% 3% 68% 202
Conservative DEM 9% 9% 7% 4% 70% 69
Mod / lib DEM 11% 7% 3% 7% 71% 355
PARIDEOL PARTY / Liberal DEM 14% 6% 2% 6% 71% 380
IDEOLOGY -
Mod / conservative DEM 10% 8% 5% 4% 73% 126
Independent 6% 20% 2% 2% 70% 62
Mod / liberal GOP 9% 11% 10% 71% 52
Conservative GOP 9% 8% 8% 5% 70% 392
REDUC Less than high school 1% 10% 7% 14% 67% 22
RESPONDENT'S -
EDUCATION/C High school graduate 10% 9% 3% 4% 74% 149
Some college 12% 8% 4% 6% 71% 240
College graduate 12% 7% 6% 5% 70% 601
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SEXED2 GENDER AND | Male college graduates 9% 7% 7% 4% 72% 282
EDUCATION
Male non-college 15% 4% 4% 7% 70% 103
graduates 0 0 ° ° °
Female college graduates 14% 7% 6% 6% 68% 319
Female non-college 6% 13% 4% 4% 73% 217
graduates
EDRAC White college graduates 8% 7% 5% 6% 74% 466
Non-white college 25% 7% | 10% 2% | 56% 135
graduates
‘é\ggﬁa"tgg'co”age 7% 5% 4% 5% | 78% 203
g‘;mgg non-college 18% 17% 5% 6% 54% 117
SEXEDWH White non-college o o o o o
NON-COLLEGE graduate % 5% 4% 5% 8% 293
GRADUATES L
g"r'a'l‘gdge”"”'co"ege 18% 17% 5% 6% 54% 117
Others 12% 7% 6% 5% 70% 601
RUNION MEMBER OF | Union household 20% 4% 2% 8% 66% 197
LABOR UNION/C -
Non-union household 9% 8% 6% 5% 2% 814
RMARITAL MARITAL Single 18% 8% 2% 8% 63% 219
STATUS/C -
Married 9% 7% 6% 4% 73% 617
No longer married 9% 10% 7% 3% 71% 175
STATUS MARITAL Married men 9% 6% 8% 4% 73% 320
STATUS / GENDER -
Unmarried men 8% 5% 3% 6% 78% 55
Single men 22% 5% 3% 8% 62% 100
Married women 9% 8% 5% 5% 73% 296
Unmarried women 10% 13% 8% 2% 67% 120
Single women 15% 10% 2% 9% 65% 119
MARAC White married 8% 6% 5% 5% 76% 513
Non-white married 17% 9% 11% 1% 61% 104
White not married 8% 6% 4% 7% 76% 246
Non-white not married 25% 14% 5% 5% 51% 149
GENMAR2 GENDER, White single men 6% 5% 1% 12% 77% 64
MARITAL, AND RACE —
White single women 5% 5% 2% 12% 76% 57
White married men 7% 6% 7% 4% 75% 265
White married women 8% 7% 3% 6% 76% 248
\rli\]lg::e no longer married 4% 6% 4% 6% 80% a1
w:rlrt]eer?o longer married 12% 7% 7% 73% 83
Other 22% 12% 8% 4% 55% 253
RCHILD HAVE Yes 7% 9% 4% 5% 75% 354
CHILDREN LIVING AT
HOME/C No 13% 7% 6% 5% 68% 657

(cont.)

Page 284



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables
October 6-10, 2019

RG2 RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO TOTAL
California Florida Texas New York Rest of
country
MOMDAD PARENTS Dad 6% 6% 4% 4% 79% 179
Mom 8% 11% 3% 7% 70% 175
BUNDY MARITAL Married / children 8% 6% 4% 6% 76% 272
STATUS / CHILDREN - .
Married / no children 10% 7% 8% 4% 71% 345
Divorced / children 6% 29% 3% 3% 59% 34
Divorced / no children 7% 1% 12% 3% 78% 57
Single / children 1% 8% 4% 7% 80% 30
Single / no children 21% 7% 2% 9% 61% 189
Other / mixed 12% 9% 5% 4% 70% 84
RDENOMFR HOW At least weekly 9% 7% 7% 4% 72% 330
OFTEN DO YOU
ATTEND CHURCH/C | Atleast monthly 15% 7% 9% 2% 67% 152
Infrequently 8% 9% 3% 7% 73% 239
Never 14% 8% 3% 6% 69% 290
BORN BORN-AGAIN/ | Born-again / evangelical 10% 6% 9% 2% 73% 363
EVANGELICAL -
Not born-again 11% 8% 3% 7% 70% 599
Refused 19% 7% 8% 4% 62% 49
SEXBORN GENDER Male born again / o o o o o
AND BORN AGAIN evangelicals 12% 4% 8% 2% 4% 163
Male not evangelical 11% 7% 5% % 70% 312
Female _born again/ 8% 9% 9% 204 73% 200
evangelicals
Female not evangelical 12% 10% 3% 7% 68% 336
RACEVANG RACE / White Evangelical 6% 6% 8% 1% 79% 250
EVANGELICAL ) -
Non-white Evangelical 20% 7% 9% 4% 60% 113
IDEOVAN IDEOLOGY / | White conservative o o o o
EVANGELICAL Christians % % 9% 1% 201
CHRISTIANS . .
Non_-V\_/hlte conservative 11% 6% 17% 4% 6206 54
Christians
White non-conservative o o o o o
Christians 2% 4% 3% 3% 87% 49
Non-white
non-conservative 28% 7% 2% 4% 58% 59
Christians
ECONCLA2 Upper class 4% 7% 12% 3% 74% 66
ECONOMIC CLASS -
Middle class 11% % 6% 6% 69% 583
Working class 10% 9% 3% 4% 73% 220
Low income 15% 6% 2% 4% 73% 114
Unemployed 49% 51% 4
Refused 18% 11% 3% 2% 66% 24
CLARAC ECONOMIC Middle class whites 9% 6% 5% 7% 74% 472
CLASS AND RACE Viddle class Af
Iddle class Alrican 5% 8% 14% 5% 68% 45
Americans
Middle class Hispanics 40% 12% 13% 2% 33% 53
Middle class other races 15% 14% 1% 10% 60% 14
Other 11% 8% 5% 4% 73% 428
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RSOURCE SOURCE Cable TV 9% 9% 5% 7% 70% 188

RELY ON MOST

OFTEN FOR INFo/c | Broadcast TV 6% 7% 7% 7% 73% 168
Newspaper 9% 8% 8% 5% 71% 78
Radio 19% 12% 7% 5% 57% 126
Internet 9% 6% 2% 3% 80% 288
Other 18% 4% 3% 9% 66% 65
Combination / all 16% 8% 11% 3% 62% 98

RDIRECT DIRECTION | Right direction 9% 6% 6% 5% 73% 350

THINGS IN COUNTRY

ARE GOING/C Unsure 3% 7% 9% 3% 78% 77
Wrong track 13% 8% 5% 6% 68% 584

RPGDBAL Trump 10% 6% 7% 5% 71% 423

PRESIDENTIAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 13% 12% 7% 4% 65% 79
DEM candidate 12% 8% 4% 6% 71% 509

RGENERIC GENERIC Republican 10% 7% 8% 4% 70% 424

CONGRESSIONAL -

BALLOT/C Undecided 2% 7% 7% 6% 79% 102
Democrat 14% 8% 3% 6% 70% 485

RDJTJA DONALD Approve 9% 7% 8% 5% 70% 438

TRUMP JOB

APPROVAL/C Unsure 1% 11% 12% 7% 70% 35
Disapprove 13% 7% 3% 5% 71% 539

R26 SRH ABOUT Yes 12% 7% 5% 5% 71% 955

IMPEACHMENT

INVESTIGATION/C No 5% 13% 9% 5% 69% 56

Q27 HOW CLOSELY Extremely closely 12% 7% 4% 6% 70% 295

FOLLOWING

IMPEACHMENT NEWS Very closely 14% 5% 7% 3% 71% 252
Somewhat closely 8% 8% 6% 6% 73% 313
Not at all closely 14% 9% 3% 8% 66% 95
Unsure 100% 1

R28 SHOULD TRUMP Yes 13% 8% 4% 6% 69% 488

BE IMPEACHED /

WHAT YOU SRH/C Unsure 1% 8% 3% 4% 84% 24
No 10% 6% 7% 5% 72% 442

ECONW HOW Very worried 13% 10% 2% 7% 67% 214

WORRIED ECONOMIC -

DOWNTURN WILL Somewhat worried 11% 6% 5% 5% 74% 374

';‘EmyVELY AFFECT | Not too worried 11% 7% 8% 5% 69% 227
Not at all worried 10% 8% 7% 4% 70% 187
Unsure / refused 18% 82% 9

UPELECT LIKELIHOOD | Extremely likely 11% 7% 6% 5% 71% 830

OF VOTING IN -

UPCOMING ELECTION Very likely 11% 9% 5% 7% 68% 152
Somewhat likely 15% 5% 5% 75% 29

(cont.)

Page 286



THE TARRANCE GROUP, INC./ LAKE RESEARCH PARTNERS
Battleground 65 #16440: Weighted Tables

October 6-10, 2019

RG2 RG2 GEOGRAPHIC AREAS TWO TOTAL
California Florida Texas New York Rest of
country
TURNOUT TURNOUT | Most likely 40% 10% 9% 5% 5% 71% 409
OF MOST LIKELY ,
VOTERS Most likely 50% 13% 7% 5% 5% 70% 511
Most likely 60% 12% 8% 5% 5% 70% 607
Most likely 70% 12% 7% 5% 5% 71% 708
100% of sample 11% 8% 6% 5% 71% 1011
TOTAL 11% 8% 6% 5% 71% 1011

Page 287



